
THE CITY RECORD. 
OFFICIAL JOURNAL. 

VOL. X. 	 NEW YORK, SATURDAY, MARCH 4, 1882. 	 NUMBER 2,66o. 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE SINKING FUND. 

Abstract of the I'roceedin,s of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, at the meeting held 
Fe6re:arr 28, 1882. 

Present-William R. Grace, Mayor; Frederick Smyth, Recorder; Allan Campbell, Comptroller; 
J. Nelson Tappan, Chamberlain; and John McClave, Chairman Finance Committee Board of 
Aldermen. 

The minutes of the last meeting were react and approved. 

The Comptroller submitted the following reports, viz. : 

FINANCE DEPAR'T'MENT-COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
February 28, 1882. 

Ti) the Commissioners of the Sinking Fturd 

GENTLEMEN -I submit herewith a resolution of the Board of Aldermen, approved by the Mayor, 
February 14, 1882, establishing a ferry from a point near the foot of Liberty street, North river, to 
uid from Communipaw, New Jersey, in compliance with a request embodied in a resolution of this 
Board, adopted July 16, 1881. 

A resolution establishing the said ferry was a prerequisite to the sale of a lease of the ferry 
franchise by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

A resolution to authorize such sale is now presented for your adoption. 
The resolution of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, requesting the Board of Aldermen to 

e,tablisll said ferry, remained unacted upon for a long period, and was finally referred to the 
Committee on Finance, by whom a report was presented at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen, 
held January 31, 1882, containing a full history of the legal proceedings which have been pending 
for several years past against the New Jersey Central Railway Company, for unlawfully operating 
said ferry. 

The New Jersey Central Railway Company have agreed to a settlement with the city for the 
past use and occupancy of the ferry foot of Liberty street, upon a discontinuance of the pending suit, 
and also to bid at a public sale of a lease of the ferry franchise, the upset price fixed for the annual 
rent. 

The yearly rental value of the franchise of the ferry in question, on a lease for nine years, has 
been appraised at $5,000. 

A portion of the wharf property belonging to the city and occupied by the said railway company 
for ferry purposes, but which has not been leased with adjoining wharf property to that company 
by the Department of Docks, has been valued at a yearly rental of $500, as valued and described in 
a communication from that Department, dated October I, 1881. 

Resolutions are therefore submitted to authorize the sale of the ferry franchise and wharf prop-
erty for such terns of lease, at such minimum yearly rentals, and requesting the Counsel to the 
Corporation to prepare a lease accordingly, containing the usual covenants and such conditions as 
are required by law. 

Respectfully, 
ALLAN CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to chapter 498, L1w, of t88o, the Comptroller is hereby authorized 
and directed to advertise and sell at public auction, to the highest bidder, the franchise of or right to 
run a ferry from a point at or near the foot of Liberty street, North river, to and from Communipaw, 
or to some street or avenue contiguous or adjacent thereto, as the purchaser of the franchise may 
elect, along with such wharf property belonging to the city now used and required for ferry purposes, 
but not leased by the Department of Docks, for the term of nine years from May I, 1882. 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund do hereby fix the minimum yearly 
rental value of the franchise of said ferry at $$5,000, and the minimum yearly rental value of the 
wharf property required for said ferry and belonging to the city, and to be leased along with the 
ferry franchise, at the sum of $500, as described and valued by the Commissioners of Docks, dated 
October I, 1881. 

Resolved, That the Counsel to the Corporation be requested to prepare a lease of such ferry 
franchise and wharf property when the same shall be sold, according to the requirements of law and 
the ordinances of the Common Council relating to the leasing of franchises and wharf property 
required for ferry purposes. 

Report accepted, and, on motion, the resolutions were adopted. 
Resolution of the Common Council submitted with the report, viz. 

IN COMMON COUNCIL. 

Resolved, That a ferry be and is hereby established to run from a point at or near the foot of 
Liberty street, North river, in the City of New York, to and from Communipaw, or to some street or 
avenue contiguous or adjacent thereto, as the purchaser of the franchise may elect, in Hudson 
County, State of New Jersey, and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund are hereby authorized 
and directed to sell, at public auction, to the highest bidder or bidders, as provided by law, the 
right to operate the ferry so established, on such terms and conditions and subject to such 
restrictions and regulations as may be prescribed by said Commissioners. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, February 7, i88a, three-fourths of all the members elected 
voting in favor thereof, having been first advertised, as required by law. 

Approved by the Mayor, February 14, 1882. 
F. J. TWOMEY, Clerk of the Common Council. 

H. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT-COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
February 28, 1882.  

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
GENTLEMEN-Herewith I present a statement showing the amount of moneys to be refunded 

from the City Treasury to purchasers for " Assessment Sales " made at various times, which have 
been vacated by orders of the Supreme Court. 

These orders are attached to the vouchers on which the treasury warrants are drawn, respectively, 
• according to the numbers thereof, as stated, amounting to $z7,o46.59• 

Fcr this sum a warrant drawn on the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, into 
which the moneys received from said " Assessment Sales " have b^en transferred under section 3 of 
chapter 383 of the Laws of 1878, is now required , m order to reimburse the City Treasury, and a 
resolution to authorize such warrant is herewith submitted. 

Respectfully, 
ALLAN CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That a warrant for twenty-seven thousand and forty-six dollars and fifty-nine cents 
($27,046.59), payable from the Sinking Fund for Redemption of the City Debt, be drawn in favor of 
the Chamberlain, for deposit in the City Treasury to credit of "Assessment Sales-Moneys Refunded," 
to reimburse that account for this amount of assessments included in purcha=e money refunded by 
City Treasury warrants, as per statement herewith-the sales having been vacated under decisions 
of the Supreme Court. 

Report accepted, and, on motion, the resolution was adopted. 
[Statement of Vacated Assessment Sales placed on file.] 

III. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT-COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
February 28, 1882.  

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 

GENTLEMEN-Herewith I present the petition of Mary A. Miller, for a confirmatory deed of 
parts of lots sold by the Corporation at a public sale, held April 8, 1852, designated as lots Nos. 
47 and 48 on the map of the sale. 

The sale was regular, and the terms, so far as the payment of ten per cent. of the purchase 
price required to be paid at the time of the sale, were complied with by the purchasers, but on 
account of some question of title involving litigation a deed was not executed and delivered to the 
purchasers until December 31, 1869, when, under a decree of the Supreme Court, the balance of the 
purchase money was paid, with interest in full, from date of the decree, and the amount deposited in 
the City Treasury to the credit ofthe Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt. 

A confirmatory deed is now asked, because, as alleged, the signature of the then Mayor of the 
city was omitted on the original deed of the property from the Corporation. 

Respectfully, 
ALLAN CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the petition of Mary A. Miller, for a confirmatory deed of parts of two lots of 
land sold by the Corporation, April 8, 1852, designated as lots Nos. 47 and 48 on the map of the 
sale, situated on the southerly side of Seventy-sixth street, between Madison and Fourth avenues, 
and more particularly described in said petition, be and the same is hereby granted and referred to 
the Counsel to the Corporation to t.repare such a deed as the facts in the case may warrant and 
require, and that the Mayor and Clerk of the Common Council be authorized and directed to execute 
such (teed when so prepared and approved by him, and that the Comptroller be directed to deliver 
the same, when so executed and recorded in his office, to said petitioner or her attorney. 

Report accepted, and, on motion, the resolution was adopted. 

'V. 

FINANCE DEPARIMENT - COMI ERo.LER"s OFFtcE, 
February 28, 1882. 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
GENTLEa1EN--Herewith I present an application from A. E. M. Purdy, M. D., late President of 

the Medical Society of the County of New York, requesting the payment to him of the sum of $250, 
being one-half of the fines imposed upon the following persons : 
Edward B. Lighthill, November 28, 1881 .............................................$100 

	

William H. McNair, December 5, 1881 ............. ...................... ... ...... 	50 

	

David Dundes, December 7, 1881 .................................................... 	50 

	

Henry Dyer, December 15, 1881 .................................... ................ 	150 

	

John W. Grindle, December 21, 1881 ................................................. 	150 

Total ... 	............. 	... 	............................................ 	55co 

-for violation of the provisions of chapter 513 of the Laws of 188o, entitled ' ° An act to regulate the 
licensing of Physicians and Surgeons." 

It appears by the certificates of the District Attorney and Clerks of the Courts, that Dr. Purdy 
was the complainant in these cases, and the books of the Finance Department show that the amount 
of the fines has been deposited in the City Treasury to the credit of the Sinking Fund for the 
Payment of Interest on the City Debt. 

A resolution is submitted to authorize the payment of the amount due to Dr. Purdy, pursuant to 
section 3 of said act, which provides that one-half the fines imposed under it " shall be paid to the 
person or corporation making the complaint. 

Respectfully, 
ALLAN CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

Resolved, That a warrant, payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on the 
City Debt, be drawn in favor of A. E. M. Purdy, M. D., late President of the Medical Society of 
the County of New York, for the suns of two hundred and fifty ($250) dollars, being the one-half of 
the amount of fines imposed on and collected, as stated in the Comptroller's report, pursuant to 
chapter 513 of the Laws of iSSo. 

Report accepted, and, on motion, the resolution was adopted. 

V. 

FINANCE DEPAR'r,IENT-CoaiICRO1I.1?R'S OFFICE, 1 
February 28, 1682, 	 } 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund.- 
GENTLEMEN-The Comptroller, to whom was referred a communication from the Commission. 

era of Docks, requesting the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to rescind and annul certain resolu-
tions heretofore adopted authorizing the issue of grants of land under water, which have not been 
executed or delivered, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, at a meeting held on August 18, 1871, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund passed a 

resolution declaring that ' ° no further grants of land under water be made, executed, or delivered, 
until further order of the Board." 

In pursuance of that resolution the issue of grants of lands under water have not been authorized 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund since it was passed, and no grants, the issue of which had 
been previously authorized, have been °' executed or delivered." 

The resolutions authorizing their issue are considered '' null and void and of no effect," and no 
legal claim to the grants now exists. 

The evident intention of the Legislature in passing the law in 1871, establishing the Department 
of Docks, was to change the system and policy of the city, previously pursued, in regard to the issue 
of grants of lands under water, and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund have, therefore, refused 
all applications for them. 

For the protection of the interests of the city, and to secure the Commissioners of Docks against 
any possible interference in the execution of the plans for the improvement of the water-front, under 
and pursuant to the provisions of chapter 574 of the Laws of 1871, I recommend that this Board now 
pass a resolution specifically rescinding all resolutions authorizing the issue of grants of lands under 
water which have not been executed. 

For this purpose I submit a resolution for adoption. 
Respectfully, 

ALLAN CAMPBELL, Comptroller. 

Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund have, at sundry times, adopted resolutions, 
authorizing the Comptroller to issue grants of lands under water on the shores of Manhattan Island, 
on the Harlem, North and East rivers, which grants have not been executed or issued ; and 

Whereas, The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund have received a communication from the 
Commissioners of Docks, requesting them to rescind such resolutions ; and 

Whereas, For the protection of the interests of the city in carrying out the provisions of the act 
of 1871, establishing the Department of Docks for the purpose of improving the city water-front, it is 
deemed advisable to rescind all such resolutions heretofore adopted under and pursuant to which 
grants of lands under water have not been executed and issued ; theiefire 

Resolved, That the following resolutions be and the same are hereby rescinded, to wit: 
A resolution adopted March 17, 1851, authorizing the issue of a grant to Dennis Harris o 



440 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MARCH 4, 1882. 

lands under water, between One Hundred and Fifty-eighth and One Hundred and Sixty-second HEALTH 1) EPA A R T M E NT. 
street$, North river, at 53 per running foot, front. 

A resolution adopted December 13, 1852, authorizing the issue of a grant to Shepherd Knapp  
lands 	 between One Hundred of 	under water, 	 and Sixty-second and One Hundred and Sixty-fourth 

streets, North river, at $3 per running foot, front. HEALTH DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY of NEW YORK, 
NEw Yottx, February 2I, 1882.  A resolution adopted Novenrbrr 8, 1858, authorizing the issue of a grant to Plume & Lamont 

of lands under water, from One Hundred and Sixtieth to One Hundred and Sixty-second street, the Board met this day. 
North river, at $5 per running foot, front. Deports. 

A resolution adopted December 27, 1865, authorizing the issue of a grant to \Villiatn F. Beek- From the Sanitary Superintendent : 	On operations of the Sanitary 	Bureau; on contagious 
man and others of lands under water, between Sixty-first and Sixty-fourth streets, East river, at $30 diseases ; 	on slaughter-houses ; on work performed by the Sanitary Company of Police ; on work 
per running foot, front. performed by the Milk Inspectors ; weekly report from Riverside Hospital ; on work performed by 

A resolution adopted December 27, 1865, authorizing the issue of a grant to C. & A. C. Poillon the Meat Inspectors ; on work of the Night Medical Service for the month of January ; on the 
of lands under water, between Forty-seventh aid Forty-eighth streets, East river, at $too per running J relation of the death-rate at Riversi,le Hospital 	to vaccina ion ; 	on 	applications for permits ; 	on 
foot, front. Shiloh Lodging-house ; 	on 	condition of certain streets, etc. ; 	on street pavements, etc. ; 	on con- 

A resolution adopted December 27, 1865, authorizing the issue of a grant to Norman Reynolds i 
and Twent 	ei hth streets, North river, at 	ioo seventh 	 per 

ditiou of premises 150 Broadway and 247 Seventh avenue ; on condition of Public School building 
at 259 West For.ieth street ; on applications fur relief from certain orders. of lands under water, between Twent 	 N 	

S running foot, front. 	' 	 y 	 y 	g 	' " 	 p From the Attorney and Counsel : Weekly letter. 

A resolution adopted December 27, 1865, authorizing the 	issue of a grant to Bartholome 
From the Deputy Register of Records : Weekly letter ; weekly abstract of marriages ; weekly 

abstract of births ; weekly abstract of still-births ; 	weekly mortuary 	statement ; 	weekly 	abstract 
Blanco of lands under water, between One Hundred and Fifty-eighth and One Hundred and Sixty- of deaths from contagious diseases. 
first streets, North river, at $50 per running foot, front. 

A resolution adopte.l December 27, [865, auth rizin,, 	the 	issue of a grant to George \V. Pell Communications from other Departments. 
of lands under water, between Sevsnty.ninth and Eightieth streets, North river, at $50 per running From the Department of Finance : Comptroller's weekly letter. 
foot, front. From the Department of Public Works : 	in respect to receiving-basins corner of Park and 

A resolution adopted December 27, 1865, authorizing the issue of a grant to George J. Byrd of Mulberry streets and Rivington and Essex streets. 
lands under water, between Eighty-third and Eighty-fourth streets, Twelfth avenue, North river, at From the eiepartment of Public Works : in respect to sanitary condition of Essex Market. 
$50 per running foot, front. 	 I From the I'ohce Department : in respect to hot air furnace at premises 939 Fou .h avenue. 

A resolution adopted December 27, i865, authorizing the issue of a grant to trustees of Mrs. 
Laura A. Delano, between Fifty-fifth and Fifty-seventh streets, North river, of lands under water, at sWiscellamous Com,nunications. 
$200 per running foot, front. From R. H. Macy & Co. : in respect to compliance with order on premi>es corner Fourteenth 

A resolution adopted December 27, i865, authorizing the issue of a grant to Mrs. E. A. Porier street and Sixth avenue. 
of lands under water, between One Hundred and Fifteenth and One Hundred and Sixteenth streets, Bills Audited. 
North river, at $50 per running foot, front. 

A resolution adopted December 27, 1855, authorizing the issue of a grant to Gustavus A. Sacchi O. D. Case's Sons ................... 	$24 20Gustave E. 	Stechert................. 	$59 	15 
I of lands under water, between Two Hundred and Eleventh and Two Hundred and Twelfth streets, E. D. 	Young ....................... 	312 	50 	L. 	H. 	Landy....................... 	io2 	00 

Harlem river, at $50 per running foot, front. 1'. H. Dully & Sons ................. 	36 oo  John J. 	Hayes...................... 	8o 	56 

A resolution adopted March iq, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to Edward Green, executor J. 	H. 	Vail & 	Co .................... 	7 	62 
white & Co• 	 40 39 • ................. 	.... 

\V. B. Chichester.................... 	6 	oo 
Fairbanks & Co..................... 	2 	10 of Garret Green, of lands under water, at Horatio and Gansevoort streets (extension), North river, at 

$to per running foot, front. 
Permits Granted. 

A resolution adopted May 21, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to Harriet Washburn of 
lands under water, on the north side of Thirty-eighth street, East river, at $15o per running foot, To remove manure and keep chickens at 57 Thomas street. 
front. To clean tripe and pigs' feet at 6t6 West Forty-eighth street. 

A resolution adopted May 21, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to Margaret V. Garrigus of To slaughter sheep at 629 \Vest Forty-seventh street. 
lands under water, on the south side of Thirty-ninth street, East river, at Si5o per running foot, 621 West Forty-seventh street. 
front. 

Resolutions. 
A resolution adopted May 2I, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to Peter Goelet of lands 

under water, on south side of Eighty-first street and between Eighty-first and Eighty-second streets, The bids for erection of a hospital for contagious disease, were opened as follon  
East river, at $75 per running foot, front. P. K. Hargan, $68,85o, and $4 per cubic yard for rock blasting. 

A resolution adopted May 2r, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to J. A. Voissier 	of lands B. Gallagher, $67,5oo, and $2.95 per cubic yard for rock blasting. 
under water, between 	Forty-fifth and 	Forty-sixth street, 	East 	river, 	at 	$too per running foot, Mahoney Brothers, $66,900, and $2 per colic yard for rock blasting. 
front. Resolved, That the contract for building a hospital for contagious diseases on North Bruthcr~ 

A resolution adopted May 21, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to J. 	T. 	Astor, Jr., and Island be and is hereby awarded to Mahoney Brothers for the sum of sixty-six thousand nine hu.ahe l 
o:hers, of lands under water, b_tween Forty-ninth and 	Fifty-first street-, 	'North river, 	at 	575 per dollars ($65,goo), and two dollars per curie 	and for rock blasting, they being the lowest bidder,, 
running foot, front. and that the President be and is hereby authorized to execute the contract on the approval of the 

A resolution adopted May 2i, iS67, authorizing the issue of a grant to David McMasters of 
sureties by the Comptroller, the work to commence wi•hin 	 after the due execution 
of such contract. 

lands under water, between Fifty-second and Fifty-third streets, North river, 	at $75 per running 
foot, f out. 

Resolved, That the checks payable to the order of the Comptroller, accompanying bids for 
erection of a hospital for contagions dis,ases, be forwarded to the Comptroller. 

A resolution adopted June 7, 1857, authorizing the issue of a grant to James 11. McLean and Res shed, 	that the proposal 	of Mahoney Brothers for building a hospital for contagious 
others of lands under water at Kingsbrid e, Harlem river, and Spuyten Duyvil creek, at 50 cents diseases on North Brothers Island, they being the lowest bidders, be forwarded to the Comptroller 
per running foot, front. for approval of sureties. 

A resolution adopted June 7, 1867, authorizing the issue of a grant to Thomas Faye of lands Resolved, That upon the report of the Sanitary Superintendent, to the effect that-the apparatus 
under water, at Eighth avenue, One Handfed and Fifty-first and One 	Hundred and Fifty-third of the 	following-named companies and 	per-ous to empty privy vaults, sinks, and cesspools, meets 
streets, running into creek, Harlem river, at $5 per running foot, front, the requirements of the Boani of 	Health, this Board respectfully recommends to his Honor the 

A resolution adopted Janua-y 21, 1868, authorizing the issue of a grant to the 	New York Mayor that licenses as scavengers be granted for one year: Samuel Rowlinson, Francis Drube. 
Protestant Episcopal Public School of lands under water, between Seventy-sixth and Seventy-ninth ' Resolved, That capes of the reports of Sanitary Inspectors Murtha and Tracy on the condition 
streets, East river, at So per running foot, front. of cerain streets be forwarded to tire Department of Street Cleaning for the necessary action. 

A resolution adopted March 2, 1855, authorizing the issue of a grant to Aaron Jacobs of lands 
Resolved, That a copy of the report of Sanitary Inspector Ewing on condition of Jersey street 

Le fm carded to the Department of Street Cleaning. under 	water, between 	Fifty-seventh and 	Fifty-eighth streets, East river, 	at $5o per running foot, 
front. Resolved, That copies of the following reports of Sanitary Inspectors on the condition of street 

A resolution adopted March 2, 1865, authorizing the issue of a grant to Francis McCabe of 
lands under water, at Eighty-sixth street, East river, at $50 per running foot, front. 

 pavements, etc., be forwarded to the Department of Public Works for the necessary action : 
Street sewer in East One Hundred and Thirteenth street, between Second and Third avenues. 
Receiving-basin, northeast corn•ur Mutt and Bayard streets. 

A resolution adopted March 2, i86S, authorizing 	the issue of a grant to E. S. 	Higgins & Co. I 
of lands under water, between Forty-third and Forty-fourth streets, North river, at $125 	running per 

Unpaved street, East One Hundred and Thirteenth street, between Second and Third avenues. 

fort, front. 
Street 	 Fourth 	 East Forty-ninth pavement at 	avenue and 	 street. 

A resolution adapted March 2, 1868, authorizing the issue of a grant to James B. Johnson of 
Resolved, That copies of the reports of Sanitary Inspectors Tracy and Lockwood on condition 

of premises 15o Broadway and 247 Seventh avenue, be forwarded to the Fire Department for the 
lands under wa'er, between One Hunire.l and Twenty-fifth and One Hundred and Twenty-sixth necessary action. 
streets (extension), Harlem river, at $5 per running foot, front. Resolved, That a copy of the report of Sanitary Inspector Doty upon the condition of Public 

A resolution adopted May t4, t869, authorizing the issue of a grant to F. W. Coggill of lands ' School building at 259 West Fortieth street, be forwarded to the Bjard of Educationfor the necessary 
under water, between One Hundred and Forty-sixth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets, action. 
North river, at Sio per running Cost, front. Resolved, That the following orders be enforced 

Al rssluti in adopted May r4, iS69, authorizing the issue of a grant to William A. Wheelock of ! No. 782, on premises 406 \Vest Twenty-ninth street. 
lands under water, between One Hundred and Fifty-seventh and One Hundred 	and Fiftya:inth ! No. ro55, on premises 3to East Fifty-fsurth street. 
streets, Nor.h river, at Sro per running fsot, front.  Resolved, That Order 956, on premises I East Thirtieth street, be extended to April z5, 1882. 

A resoluti nn ad >pted May 14, i86), authorizing the issue of a grant 	to 	M. 	H. 	Schieffelin 	of ; Resolved, That the portion of Order No. 	1345, on premises 227 Tenth avenue, which refers to 
lands under water, between Ninety-first and Ninety-third streets, -North 	river, 	at $40 per running I waste-pipe of bath-tub and water-closet on second floor of extension, be enforced without delay and 
Got, front. remainder of order be extended to May t, 1882. 

A resolution adopted July r, 1869, authorizing the issue 	of a grant to the executors of Isaac 
lands 	 between One Hundred 	 I 

kesolved, That the application of F. S. Morrison for extension of time on Order No. 1079, prem-
ises 445 \Vest Twenty-sixth street, he and is hereby denied. T Dvckman of 	under water, 	 and Ninety-sixth and Two Hundred and 

Efevsnth streets, Harlem river, at SI per running foot, front. 	 ! Resolved That Order `o. 20867 (t8S1), premises 435 \Nest Twenty-first street, be extended to 

A res>luti n adopted May 27, 1870, authorizing the issue of a 	to Leander Buck and D. grant 
May I, 1832, provided the owner sign a stipulation to do the work at that time. 

Mc11.xsters of lands under water, between Fifty-second and Fifty-third streets, North river, at $$too 
Resolved, That the portion of Order 18471 (1881), premises z65 West Twentieth street, requir-

ing the ventilation of water-closet, be enforced. 
per runni rg foot, front. 

A resolution adopted May 1, 1871, authorizing the issue of a grant to Thomas Smith of lands i 
Resolved, That a copy of the report of Sergeant Lefferts, in respect to hot air furnace at prem-

ises 939 Fourth avenue, be forwarded to the Fire Department for the necessary action. 
under water, on the noeth side of Oars Hundred and Thirty-fourth street, ninety feet west of Founh I Resolved, That the Hre Department be and is hereby respectfully requested to cause an inspec- 
avenue, Harlem river, at 5t per running foot, front. 	 1 Lion ti he made of Riverside Hospital, Biackwell's Island, and to suggest and supply what additional 

A ressluti.)n adopted May ii, 1871, authorizing the issue of a grant to George D. Post of lands facilities may be needed for the prevention and extinguishing of fire. 
under water, betw•,en On 	Hu:idred and Twentieth and One Hundred and Twenty-ninth streets, ! Resolved, That leave of absence of one week from February zo be and is hereby granted to 
N, ,rth river, at $15 per running foot, front. Sanitary Inspector S. F. Morris. 

A resolution adopted May I r, 1871, authorizing the issue of a grant to Peter Cooper of lands I Resolved, That the Attorney be and is hereby authorized and directed to suspend suit Nos. 
under water, between Ore I-Hundred and Thirteenth and One Hundred and Fourteenth streets, North 1935 and 1936, against owner of premises No. 333 East Twenty-third street, and the same referred 
river, at $20 per running lout, front. to the Sanitary Superintendent for examination and report. 

A resolution adopted May t8. 	1371, authorizing the issue of a grant to Shepherd F. Knapp of j Resolved, That Order 1654, on premises N. 2240 Third avenue, be and is hereby ex:en~ed 

lands under water, between One Hundred and Fifty-seventh and One Hundred and Fifty-eighth I fifteen days. 

streets, North river, at $5 per running foot, front. Resolved, That the Register of Records be and is hereby authorized and directed to register the 

A resolution adopted May 18, r871, authorizing the issue of a grant to Shepherd 	Knapp of 
followi:rg birth returns : 

Nathan David Reich, August 9, 1881. lands under water, north of and near One Hundred and Sixty-first street, 	North river, at 55 per Hannah Rauch, May 28, 1881. running foot, fr„nt. Michael Cotmolly, October 21, [881. 
A resolution adopted May 18, ISBi, authorizing the issue of a grant to Isaac 	Hartman and 

John Martin, Jr., of lands u :der water, between One Hundred and Twenty-first and One Hundred 
Nicholas Walsh, October 20, [881. 

H. Lynch, December William 	 ii, r88r. 
and Twenty second street;, Harlem river, at $50 per running foot, front. 	 j David McGrody, December 21, ISSt. 

Resolved, That all resolu ions heretofore adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund  Resolved, That Order 12053 (series of 1881), on premises 133 West Thirty-fifth street, be and is 
authorizing the Comptroller to i.sue grants of lands under water which have not been executed or hereby rescinded. 	 - 
issued, be and the same are hereby rescinded, and declared to be " null and void and of no effect." Resolved, That -Order 22929, on premises northwest corner Fifty-seventh street and First 

Report accepted, and, on motion, the resolutions were adopted. avenue, be and is hereby extended to May I, 1882. 
A communication was received from "The Society of the New York Hospital," showing that Whereas, Several cases of typhus fever have been recently discovered in lodging and tenement 

owing to the growth of the city, and the enormous increase of emergency cases requiring immediate houses in this city ; and 
Whereas. It is of the first importance to check the 	 disease hospital treatment, the building No. rho Chambers street (now used as a hospital for the gratuitous spread of this 	; therefore 

treatment of cases arising from accidents or acute or sudden illness) has become wholly inadequate Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of chapter 246, Laws of 1881, the Board of Appor- • 
for the service, and requesting that the premises northeast comer of White and Elm streets, known as tionment be requested to appropri.ste the sum of $i,2oo for the employment of four Special A=sistant 
the " Armory," now unoccupied, may be substituted for the purposes mentioned, in place of the Sanitary Inspectors for such temporary duty. 
premises No. 16D Chambers street, now occupied by said hospital. Resolved, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Comptroller for the following sum of 

money which is required to enaide the Board of Health to pay to the Board of Police the amount of 
On motion, the communication was referred to the Comptroller. the salaries of thirty Policemen detailed to the service of the Board of Health pursuant to the pro- 

W. H. DIKEMAN, Secretary. visions of section 5, chapter 399, Laws of i88o, being one-twelfth part of the amount esti- 

-1 



AM. P. M. 

DtsBAsE. ai r ai 
' 

. 
o 

.~e 
is' 

ae 
o 

~e 
:' o 

A 
0 

-V 
o I o 

x 
~' 

.y 
~' 

X 
I x o Ill 0 

.ti 
0 

ai 
`~ 

.ti 
o 

-'i 
I 

iS x 5 i 
v u u 

0 
u u 

0 
u 
-o 

u 
o 

'u 
o 

v 
b 

v 
e 

u 
-o 

v 
o 

u 
o 0 0 

u 
c 

-' 
o 

U 
 o 

-u u u u 
0 

r 

0 
II m 

r 

0 
a 

.. 

o 
In b 

a 

n 

r 

m 

.. 

a 

2 

w 

r 1 

h 

.. 

H 

.. 

Cl m 

i 

f 

t 

.n .O n 

 2 

ao 

r 

o o 

..i 

P 
o e 

r 	r. Small-pox .......... 

Measles ............ .. .. I 3 .. 5 It a r a I 3 r a 3 .. .. 4 r r 

Scarlatina .......... 5 6 9 6 6 3 5 4 3 9 5 3 5 5 3 3 4 3 4 4 3 7 4 	5 	2 

2 4 r = r 2 2 1 2 2 . 2 = t 3 4 r .. 	3 4 	s= Diphtheria ...........
Membranous Croup. a  .. it . r a .. a .. .. s 	5 r 	.... 

Whooping Cough.... .. .. .. .. r .. .. .. . 

..... 

.. 3 a .. = r r r .. 	cr . 

Typhus Fever...... r 

Fever..... .. .. 

..

Typhoid z .. .. r .. .. I .. .. .. r .. .. r 

Cerebro-Spinal Fever s .. a .. . .. .. I = .. r 

Fevers..... .. .. r .. _ 

.

Malarial .. .. .. ..  . .. z .. r .. .. .. .. .. 	.. r 	r 	.. 

27 

37 

116 

40 

57 

r3 

5 

1

0 

e 

MARCH 4, 1882. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 441 

mated, levied, raised, and appropriated for the support and maintenance of the Sanitary Company of 	 Bureau of Vital Statis(ics. 
Police for the current year, to wit, thirty Patrolmen, $3,0DO. The certificates of 512 births, 54 still-births, 276 marriages, and 892 deaths, reported to have 

Resolved, That the pay-rolls of this Department for 	the month of February, 1882, when aken place in this city, were received by this Bureau during the week ending Saturday, February 18, 
approved by the Finance Committee, shall be signed by the President and forwarded to the Comp- 1882 ; this shows 	an increase of 4o births, 4 still-births, 7o marriages, and 53 deaths, when corn- 
troller for payment. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby respectfully requested 
I pared with the number received during the preceding week, but when compared with the correspond- 

to transfer from the unexpended balance of the appropriation 	Health fund for 1877, 1879, 188o 
ing 	 there 	decrease 	births, 	increase 	stll-births, i 	week of the year 1882, 	was a 	of 48 	and an 	of 9 
I16 marriages, and 209 deaths. 	Compared with the mortality reported during the preceding week, 

and 1881," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes and objects thereof, the the deaths from small-pox decreased 4 ; measles 9 ; diphtheria, 7 ; croup, 2 ; erysipelas, I ; puerperal 
sum of $5,990.65, entitled as follows : 
Rebuilding Small-pox Hospital, 1877 	 $161 of 

diseases, 6 ; rheumatism and gout, 3 ; cancer, 12 ; 	aneurism, i ; convulsions, 9 ; all diseases of the 
............................................ 

Salaries, 	1879 	 It . 	............................................................. 	23 
brain and nervous system, 	suicide, 2 ; while the deaths from scarlatina increased 25 	whooping  Y 	3 	 5 i 	P 	g 

Law Expenses, t8 	
3 cough, 	i ; 	typhoid fever, i ; cerebro-spinal fever, 	7 ;malarial 	fevers, eS ; diarrhoeal 	diseases, to ; 

1 	79 	 1,279 , 	.................. 	• 	........................................ 	31 
Disinfection, 	1879 .............................................................. 	I,535 	40 

'' alcoholism, 5 ; phthisis pulmonalis, 3 ; bronchitis, 	Io ; pneumonia, xi ; 	heart diseases, 5 ; hydro. 
ce halus and tubercular meningitis, 	meningitis and encephalitis, 	apoplexy, 6 • cirrhosis and p 	 6 	3 	g 	 P 	, 5 ;  Contingent Expenses, 187 	 2 f~ 

~ ~ • - ~ 	 79 hepatitis, 3 ; gastritis, enreritis, and peritonitis, 13 ; Bright's disease and nephritis, t ;cyanosis and 
Pay to Board of Police, t Y 	 79 ................................ 	• • 	• 	• 	• 	. • ........ 	• 	• 	... 	430 	34 
Fund for Small-pox Hospital, etc., 1879............ • ...................... 	... 	45 	96 

atelectasis, 4 ; premature and preternatural births, 4 ; surgical operations, I, and drowning, I. 	The 

Tenement House Fund, 	1879 ............ 	.... 	.....:............................ 	15 	65 
number of deaths from typhus fever, inanition and niarasmus, tabes-mesenterica, and scrofula, was 
the same in the two successive weeks. 

Fund for Rebuilding 	Reception Hospital, etc., 	1879................................ 	5o 00 
Health Fund for Salaries for an Extra Corps, etc., 1879 ............................. 	4 	14 Deaths from the principal Zymolic Diseases, Phlhisis Pulmonalis, Pneumonia, Bronchitis, and 
Salaries, 	r88 	........ 	...................................................... 	163 	35 

Children under five years of age, reported during the week and compared with the three 
Law 	Expenses, 	188o .................................................. 	......... 	6o precedinc weeks. 
Disinfection,i88o .............................................................. 	224 	78 - 
Contingent Expenses, 	r88o ................ 	............................... 	.... 	iSo 	28 
Fur d fo 	Small-pox Hospital, etc. 	i88o ................. ........... ........ 	... 

	
324 	46 

•V 
yZ 

; 

E?i E DEATHS OF 
CHILDREN. 

Tenement 	House Fund, 	t880........................... 	..... 	.... 	............. 	176 
 

	62 d > 	'• 	-v 4  
Salaries, 	1881 	................................................................. 	20[ 	53 
Disinfection, 	1881 ...... 	....................................................... 	350 	I 

WEEK ENDING-- 

2 
v 

sec 
o 

v > 
m 
A 

Iv.~ v 
 n 	w 

R

Q 

 o  
ul 	u. 

of 	of 	o Contingent expenses, 	1882... 	........ 	...................................... 	51 	t[ 
Hospitals Care of Contagious Diseases, x881 	 u I ...................................... 35 

r 
? ` 

' a a  9 oz~o] 
Q p° v v 0 5 g ;.° " o v v A N 	̂ 

Tenement House Fund, 	ISSI . 	......................................... 	 641 	43 
Transp rrtation, etc., 	1881 	.................... 	.............. 	 14 	48 .................. 

_ 
v e 

° 
. 

a 
u 

o 

. T 

s 

T 

e` 
u 

ci« c 
c: cnJ a~ 

w 
. Q 	j c 

Prevention of l)angers, etc., 	1881 ................................................ 90 	44 w v a t r v a A a w a a . 

' 	 5,990 65 - January 	a8, r88z xr 36 115 33 32 8 5 6 5 7 102 8z 42 57 36 150 238 387  

,~ 
" -to the appropriation for the year t88i, ' Printing, Stationery, and Blank-books, 	which is insutfi- 

February 	4, 	~' RD 35 101 
1 
57 24 5 5 2 9 II 96 Sr 40 59 40 r6, 143 394 

cient for the purpose thereof. •. 	:r, z= 46 91 47 r9 12 r 4 3 2 7 117 92 33 68 52 r73 266 406 

An al pl'cation to change the certificate of death of Carl Eggerth, who died January 26, 1881, ,, 	„ 
=8, =r6 13 r 5 ro 8 17 120 103 43 65 52 198 297 4- was  

dto[extend 
r7 37 70 17 

An application on from J. Al.t  Jarvis 	 order on p ~mises 165 West One Hundred and 
Twenty-eighth street, was received and referred to the Sanitary Superintendent. Total 69 I 54 z 20 	z 38 a z 9 at a 4 z 4 358 158 249 r8o168o x044 ,6o8 

An application from Coroner T. C. Knox, to substitute the name of Samuel Bartholomew, died 
........ . 9 a 3 207 	9 435 

October 18, i8SI, in place of that of an unknown man, was received and referred to the Attorney. -Tile ages of 198 of the persons who died during the week were reported to be under one year, 

Action of the Board on Teuenrent-house Plans. 	 1 297 under two years, 421 under five years, and 57 seventy years and over, which shows that the 
deaths of children under five years of age was 15 more than the number reported during last week, 

Resolve], That the following plans, for light and ventilation of tenement-houses, be and are i and represent 47.20 per cent. of the total weekly mortality. 
hereby approved upon the conditions specified in the several Permits granted : 	 ! Deaths reported front Small pox, .Measles, Scarlatina, Diphtheria, Membranous Croup, Whooping 

Plan No. 1351, for two six-story tenements, each 37 feet 6 inches by 	86 feet, on lots 37 feet 6 Cough, Tjphus, Typhoid, Cerebro-Spittal, and 	Malarial Fevers, in Institutions, Tenement 
inches by too feet 5 inches, on the north side of Forty-third street, 275 feet east of Eighth avenue, and other Dwellings, with Averige Age, floor, and Ward where the Death occurred, and the 
each to be occupied by twelve families, flour of Death, for the week ending February 18, 1882. 

Plan No. 1353, for two four-story tenements, one 25 feet by 65 feet, on a lot 25 feet by 79 feet, I 
on the north side of Lawrence street, 150 feet west of Ninth avenue ; and one 25 feet by 40 feet, , 

1. F1 . F LOO R. AVERAGE  AGa . on a lot 25 feet by 5! feet, on the s uth side of One 	Hundred and Twenty-seventh street, 150 reef c o G o 
west of Ninth avenue, each house to be occupied by eight families. . 

Plan No. 	[354, for one four-story tenement, on the northwest corner of Greenwich and  
Beach streets, 25 feet by 79 feet io inches, on a lot of the same dimensions, to be altered and occu- DISEASE 0h n x o 
pied by twelve families. oil M ,,, 

 Plan No. 1355, f~Irtwo four-story tenements, one 27 feet by 39 feet 6 inches, and the other 16 x v 
~ 

v o ° .c ri " G r~ 
feet by 39 feet 6 inches, on lots of the same width respectively and 5o feet deep, on the north side w ° "c w y 	F ° n of Sixtieth street, 77 feet west of Bjulevard, to be occupied by eight and four familie,; respectively. 

Plan No. 1358, for three four-story tenements, each 25 feet by 6o feet, on lots 25 	feet by loo g,nall_pox. 

r 4 
I 

3 

r ,• q 4 rr 
feet, on the north side of Seventy-eighth street, beginning 250 feet •east of First avenue, each to be 

8 2 occupied by eight families. 
Plan No. 	for two fourtenements, 	25 feet by 65 feet, 	lots 25 feet by 	feet, 1359, 	 -story 	each 	 on 	 loo 	on 

Measles ............ 3 23 xi  • • • • 7 7 a .. .. .. r ro z 

Scarlatina.......... 25 87 • • r 

. .. . .. . .. . ..... ... 

3 •• • • 29 z8 34  15 4 • • • • 4 7 it 
the north side of Twenty-seventh street, beginning 300 feet east of Seventh avenue, each to be oc- 
cupied by four families. Diphtheria......... 16 23 .. 

. ..... . 

r ..  .. .. . 9 =6 8 	6 r .. .. 3 5 a3 
Plan No. 1360, for two four-story tenements, each 8o feet deep and 20 and 3o feet wide re- MembranousCroup. 4 1a = z 6 5 I 	a r 3 2 a8 

spectively, on lots of the same width and ioo feet deep, on the north side of One Hundred and ' 
Twenty-fifth street, too feet west of Eighth avenue, to be occupied by four and eight families re- W;'hooping Cough... .. rz r .. 3 z 3  z a = 4 a8 

spectively. 	
5362, 	 four-story 	 by 79 	4 "'ents, each 20 feet h 	feet 	inches, on lots 20 feet 

Typhus Fever...... r 

I 

. 	.. zg 

2occou 	ofour 
side by moo' feet 8 inches, on the 	orth side of Eighty-sixth street, beginning 505 feet east of 

avenuea'eacvh to b 	red by 	families.  
Typhoid Fever ..... a a t i = .. • • • • = a = • • .. • • 	I • - 29 9 r4 

' 

Fourth 

Cerebro-Spinal Fever 3 5 •• •• •• z 4 2  r r 
Plan No. 1363, for one four-story tenement, 27 feet 8 inches by 6o feet, with an extension 15 

. .. . ... 

. .. . ......a 

feet deep, on a lot 27 feet 8 inches by too feet, on the north side of Eighty-second street, 225 feet Malarial Fevers.... 3 4 r r 4 • . a •• a5 rr a4 
west of First avenue, to be occupied by eight families. 

Plan No. 1364, for one five-story tenement of irregular dimensions, on a lot of irregular dimen-
sions, at Nos. 39 and 41 Rose street, to be occupied by eight families. 

Plans Disapproved. 

Resolved, That Plans Nos. 1356 and 1357, for two four-story tenements, proposed to be built 
at the southeast comer of Third avenue and One Hundred and Second street, be and are hereby 
disauproved. 

The weekly report of inspections of tenement-houses in course of construction were received an 
ordered on file. 

Plumbing and Drainage of New Houses. 

Resolved, That plans for the plumbing and drainage of new houses be and are hereby approved 
as follows : 

Plan No. 16o, one tenement at No. 537 West Fifty-fourth street, conditionally. 
Plan No. 161, four tenements, south side of Sixth street, 	feet West of Second avenue, con- 

ditionally. 
Plan No. 564, two tenements, north side of Sixtieth street, 77 feet west of Western Boulevard. 
Plan No. 165, one tenement, northeast corner of West and Cortlandt streets, conditionally. 
Plan No. i66,. two tenements, north side of One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, too feet west 

of Eighth avenue. 
Plan No. 167, one dwelling on the south side of Grand street, 25 feet east of South Fifth avenue. 
Plan No, 170, two tenements, one north side of Lawrence street and one south side of One 

Hundred and Twenty-seventh street, each 550 feet west of Ninth avenue. 
Plan No. 171, four tenements, south side of Lawrence street, 15o feet west of Ninth avenue. 

h :d f P.C. 	t t 	f 	t f B d 

WARDS. 

DISEASE. - u G j t u ~V u G 	•+ I'G v im.. 
C 

p ~ 
o 

.d 

.: 
.c 

~'K > 
,t .g 
m 

S 
S > a w 

c~. •.}'i 	F 
-'-- 

w w 
-- 

in rY 
- 

W 
_ 

z 
-- 

u° 	3 
F W F 
-~ 	- 

2 

.L 
H 
- 

r; 
- 

in 
- 

i, 	i~t 
-~- 

~ 2: 	i-. 	'r 
li 

E' 

12 

	

2  

F E" 
- 

Small-pox ......... 

Measles............ .. 	.. r .. r r .. a 	z 	3 5 r 4 	i 	r ro 	z 	r r z 3~ 

. r I 5 3 8 4 	7 I 14 7 a 	= z ra, 	6 14l 5 	2 15 3 = 	=rt 

Diphtheria.......... t a = r 	I 	r 	7 2 2 	.. x r 	2 3 	4I 5 5 .. 	41 

Scarlatina...................... 

hlembranousCroup.. .. .. 	.. x .  .. 	r .. .. 	.. r t 	.. 6 	14 	1 	.. z .. 

Cough.... .. ..'.. r .. r .. .. 

•

Whooping z 	'.. 	r 	.. x .... .. r 	r .. 	a 	.. 13 .. 

typhus Fever....... = 

••

, 

typhoid Fever.. .. . r r 

Cerebro-Spinal Fever = .... .. .... z r .. .. 	= 	z r .. 	.. .. ..... .. 	a 	..... .. .. 	=< 

Malarial Fevers...... .. 	I .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 	.. 	a .. I 	.. 	.. r z 	i 	x r 	r 	i 	.. I 	.. .. ... 	E 

Plan Iv o. 172, one tenement, Bout st e o 	ty-n It s tee , 	eet eas o roa way, con- 	- 	_ 	 --_-- 	__- _ __-_____ 
dttionally ; and 	 Hours at which Deaths Occurred. 

Plan No. 173, one dwelling, north side of One Hundred and Forty-third street, 350 feet west of 
Third avenue. 

The weekly reports of Assistant Sanitary Engineers on the plumbing and drainage of houses in 
course of construction were received and ordered on file. 

Sanitary Bureau. 

The following is a record of the work performed in the Sanitary Bureau for the week ending 
February 18, 882: 

The total number of inspections made by the Sanitary and Assistant Sanitary Inspectors was 
1,796, as follows, viz. : 2 public buildings, 557 tenement-houses, 124 private dwellings, 93 other 
dwellings, 8 manufactories and workshops, 59 stores and warehouses, 24 stables, 45 slaughter-houses, I 
I cattle yard, 6 lodging-houses, 3 public sewers, i ash and garbage dump, I dangerous building, 48 
sunken and vacant lots, 2 roadways, i dye establishment, 103 yards, courts, and areas, r4o cellars 
and basements, 236 waste-pipes and drains, 314 privies and water- closets, 46 streets, gutters, and 
sidewalks, 3 dangerous stairways, 4 smoky chimneys, 7 cesspools, and 8 other nuisances. 

The number of reports thereon received from the Sanitary and Assistant Sanitary Inspectors was 

476 During the past week 172 complaints were received from citizens and referred to the Sanitary 
and Assistant Sanitary Inspectors for investigation and report. 

Permits were issued to the consignees of 41 vessels to discharge cargoes, on vouchers from the 
Health Officer of the Port. 

77 permits were granted scavengers to empty, clean, and disinfect privy sinks. 
he Disinfecting Corps have visited 358 premises where contagious diseases have occurred, and 

have disinfected and fumigated 328 houses, 328 privy sinks, together with clothing, bedding, etc. 
41 cases of contagious disease were removed to hospital by the Ambulance Corps. 



DEATHS FROM ZYMOTIC DISEASES. 

NEW YORK.-DEATHS FROM SMALL-PDX, MEASLES, SCARLA- 
TINA, 	DIPHTHERIA, CROUP, 	WHOOPING 	COUGH, TYPHOID 
FEVER, 	TYPHcs 	FEVER, MALARIAL FEVERS, PUERPERAL 
FEVER, 	DIARRHCEAL MALADIES, CEREBRO-SPINAL 	FEVER, 
AND OTHER ZYMOTic DISEASES. v 

AREA Actual Mortality during the lVeek ending February 11, 1882. 
WARDS. IN ACRES, 

I 
V 

O 	V 	> 	cJ ~V, 
v 

•u Y 
O.4. 

F 
,Vn r 

x 	.d 	.2 	mtw w 	i w LQ'~ TQ • 
u 	A 	j$ N 

I k c 	0. 	O 	L 	T u o T 

P k 	1. 	.......' 359 .. 	.. 	.. 	t 	x x .. 3 8 
Second .... 	.. 	.I 81 .. 	.. .. 
Third.......... y5 

•x 
.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 

Fourth ........ 83 x 	.. 	.. 	.. 	I I 3 17 
Fifth ........... 168 .. 	.. 	!I 

.. 
2 	z 	...... 	....... 
r 	2 	I .. 	.. 

I j .. 4 
4 

15 
13 Sixth . 

Seventh ....1...' 
8p6$ 
I

„ 4 t 

„ 
r 	2 

( x 	2 	.I 	.. .. 
	j 	.. 

r z 
r 

.. 
9 	. 
6 

29 
z6 153 

2 	5 
! 

•x 	r z zo 40 4 Ninth . 
Tenth .. 

3zz 
RIO a 2 	x 	z .. .. z 8 29 
Ig6 z 	a 6 	3 	z .. .. •z .. .. 	.. .. z5 43 Eleventh........ 

....... Eighth .......... .. 

........... .. 

Twelfth........, 504.23  ., 4 zr 	! 	a 	~ 	t 	I 	.. . .....  z z x 3 24  75 

'Thirteenth...... 107 2 2 	2 	I 	r 
I ~ 

8 zo 

Fourteenth...... 96 4 x 	2 	.. z 8 22 
Fifteenth ...... 298 . 

 . 22 
 3 7 	' 	•• 	•• 	•• •• r •• •• r z t5 53 

Eighteenth...... 1 449.89. •• r 3 I 	a  z z r r  •• •• z •• •• TI 33 

.v meteenth .... 

Twentieth ...... 
Twenty-first.... 

Twenty-second.. 
Twenty-third ... 

T -v enty-fourth . . 

'Iorals...... 

444 r 3 5 6 4 

	

411 I 	a 1 z 	 •x 

	

1,539.42 	r 	14 	3 	1 	a 	a F 

	

4,267.023 	 8 3 r  

	

8.050.323 	.. 	.. 	4 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 	.. 

14,893.156 95 45 96 40 17 II r 7 4 

I 2 za 70 
I 6 Ia 	' 40 

I z r 27 73 
13 20 
4 15 

I 13 7 27 284 842 

x,480,60 	xo ~ z4 	18 1 5! z! z 	.. I .. 	 6 I .. I zo 169 1 268 

2 

5 

7 

30 

7 

88 

2 

20 

6 

4 

nil 

442 	 THE CITY RECORD . 	 MARCH 4, 1882. 

13UREAU 0F• VITAL STATISTICS. 

PEI-'UHTEL MORTALITY • for the week ending February 18, 1882, together with tale ACTUAL MORTALITY for the week ending 
February 11, 1882. 

W, I )t: F. 1)AY, M. 1)., Sanitat v Superurtenden. and Ae,, ester 
SIR-There were 892 deaths reported to have occurred in this city during the week ending Saturday, February 18, 1882, which is an increase of 53, as compared with the number reported 

the preceding week, and 209 more than were reported during the corresponding week of the year 1881. The actual mortality for the week ending February ii, 1882, was 842, which is 299.6 above 
the average for the corresponding week for the past five years, and represents an annual death-rate of 34.60 per i,000 persons living, the population estimated at 1,265,354. 

Table showing the Reported Mortality for the week ending Feb. i8, 1882, and the Actual !Number of Deaths each day, from the Principal Causes, with the Ares of Decedents, for the week ending beb. ii, 1882. 

Week I Week I y 
MBTKOROLOGY. ending 1 ending F 

Feb. :e. I Feb. it., 
OF 

Acrunt. 
DEATHS EACH 

Nes+ssa 
DAY DURING 

It `o 	' 	3  u 	c m AGE BY YHAR... S6,. 
Afeantemperawre(Fahr.ltorthe week was . 4 1•I OF 

 THE ENDING r 5 	~- 	-  ,• 	reading of barometer 	" 
humidity for the week was.....,..... 

3o•r 74 
74 

 z9.9 8 
8

n 
z 

S SATURDAY, FEBRUARY EBRUARY ii, 1882. 
s 

Number of milestraveled by the wind was.. 	1,367 	1,550 	 7 	•°- 	rt° 
,aia Total rain-fall, in inches, for the week....__ _-,63 .99 _ _ - - 

9 -C, b, 	A V I 

y r o °' r oAT~. - 
E 

`o 	X 	'~ a 
Cd amt ~o j 

-I.il; H C AC'S E 	Uf DF1TH. .".w C pq 

C:p 
" 

7 w 	w I R m w h b .p n 	O 
yL 

w  0h  n O+ .0 ,^, a,G 04'9  F C 	~,C 	CO U C 	.n •f 	
w vi u 	■ 

=oc Cdc .c V 
-~ °. ~1y   	a 

VG 
e « « 	« 

Y 	« «« « « « « o ti ,y 6 

i 

Total Deathsfrom all Causes............ 892 839 1126 95 	Izz 132 rz9 	]07 	132 842 679 	1542.41 	34.601 	t95 90 16z 143 23 	413 	50 

( 	I 

9 	r 	38 	4! 	22 

7 

36 34 15 	49 476 	366' 14 40 	29 	r9 	30 
Total Zymotic Diseases.................... 308 276 1 	44 19 	41 48 41 	37 44 284 173 	1200 	11.67 58 61 	44 35 	t6 	314 	35 4 	5 	4 7 	3 4 2 	r 	! 	•• 	z z •- 	a 1,65! rr9~ 	I 
Total Constitutional Diseases ...............'. :55 167 z8 x9 	19 26 30 	zo 

46 	43 
26 
48 

163 158 	1130.9 	6.91 
279 

16 
82 

z 
27 	x6 ; 

r 	2 	3r 	z 

	

136 	xz 7 	4 	j 
2 	7 	25 

6 3 	4 
17 	ro 
8 	6 

15 
16 

55 	13 	I 	td 	8 
20 	15 	13 	20 

to 
21 

2 	5 
lz 

87' 8x 1 	z 
6 Total Local Diseases ...............•,•.,.,.j 

Total Developmental Diseases ............... 
343 
t 6 3 

32o 
5 

50 58 . 	5' 
8 	ro 

45 
8 	6 xt 

321 2374 	13.19 
3 x 

99 
I 	I 3 

592 rag, 
4 

	

y 	 ... Seatbab 	Vi......................... 3 z7 
^a 
_q 
zz 

I 
r 

t 	I 
x 4 

56 

4 
t 

2.57 

56 3 .66 

z5 	r 	z  5 	SJ 
1.0 a8 

•a -z 

i 	•' z4 •' 	
4 

I . .. . .. . .. . . 
t 

r 

z 	? 

r 	x z 
•I 

r .. 
.. 

•? 	•• 
I ..•. ri 

7 

Small- 	ox ..-.... 
p 	

...--•....................', 

t] 
37 - 4 

xI 	IS 

5 	
3 5 45  x.o 5 

r 
4 •7 	3 3 	I 	.. 	4 .r 

I 

i 
.. 7

z Scarlatina 	 . 
x40 47 

It 
9 

r 	

z 
16 
4 

I 	8 I 
6 

96 
4z 	az.6 	1.64 

zo ! 	z8 18 	z 	r 
8 
	9 	72 
	6 

•z ! 	. 	! 
! 

z 	.. 
.. 	.. 

-. •. .. 	.. 	.. .. 
.. 

•. .. 55. 4x  
Diphtheria.................................  7 5 I 5 	7 j 1 •- 13 	7 	i z 	I 	.. 

! 
.. 	.. 	.. 	! 	.. .. 	.. z 	I 15 	.. 

Membranous Croup 	..-. .................. 
Whooping Cough ....................... 

r7 
r3 

r9 
rz 

3 
3 z 	z 2 

2 	4 
.. 	z 

1 

.. 
t7 
t: 

20 	r3.o 	.70 
6 	6.8 	.q5 

3 
6 

r 	5 
3 	z 

2 	2 	13 	4 
I 	I1 	.. 

.. 	.. 

.. .. 
.. .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 

.. 
.. .. 	.. xa- 

3! 
5 
8 	, 

Erysipelas ................................ 6 7 t .. 	I 
.. 

2 
.. 

3 	1 
.. 

1 9 4.4 	7 7 	3 
.. 	... 	... 

5 
.. 

.. 	.. 

.. 	.. 
.. 	.. 	5 	.. 

.. 	.... 
.. 
.. 

.. 

.. 	.. ,.. j z 	 x 
 5 	

.. Yellow Fever................................ 
Typhus Fever.............................! 
Typhoid Fever ............................ 

.. .. 

I 

.. 

.. x 
.. 

z 
.. 
z 

'i 
7 z 
	

i •{.o 	.z9 
.. 
.. 

.. 	
.. 

.. 	.. 
.. 	.. 	.. 

.. 	.. 

.. 3 I 

z 

r •• 
6 

6, 

t 	T 	alanal 
Con esti e, and Dimple Continued 8 z .....  z •I i •I 8 	6.4 .t6. z r 	.. .. 	I 	.. ,.  s 	.. 	. „ „ 	.. •I ,. ,. 

Pnvncsl i 
Puer 	eral'Diseases........................  

t8 3 z 	,~ r 
4 	j 
i3 

.. 	.. 	.3 .8 	r 

. ......... .. 

•. .x 	.. 	.. r3 	.. 
Diarncc al Diseases......... 	.. 7 

14 
7 .. z 	.5 4 4 13 Iz 	7.8 	.53 •7 • r  I 	.. 	9 	.. .. .. „ 	z '$; 

p 
Inanition, Want of Breast bilk, etc.,,. 	....' S 5 I .. 	z z .. 	z I 7 	i 6 	4.0 	9 

.6 ...: 
I 	•. 	7 

.. 	.. 	
.. .. .. 	.. 	

.. .. 	! 	.: .z .. .. •• 	.. I' 	.. Alcoholism ............................... i :z .. .. 	I I .. 	.. .. 3 	! 3 	I 	1.8 	.08 .. .. 	.. 	.. .. 

........ 
monalGouc 

Cancer 
P thi its Pu 	

..................... 

Izo 117 119 14 	14 1 17 I6 	16 zz Ir8 :oi 	! 96.4 	4.85 •I .. 	.. I .. 	.I 	I 	• . x 	•7 	z5 x5 	]o t5 •4 zz 	9 •7 •s 	.. 62F .• g6 
............... ........... 43 33 5 7 	7 

8 	18 3 r. 
3 	

4 8 I I 88 8 	66.o 	(z 
23 
23 

I 
tz 

z 	30 	

1 
r 	 1 

:. 
I z 	6 

2 5 3 

I 

34 
Pneumonia .......................... Pneumonia 
A 	1w...s ....................... 	. 

103 
31  . 

92 
96 

r6 
j 	4 3 9 

x 7 	7 
88 

33 

	66.o 
3.~3 

3... 

i 	.. 
.. 
i 	s 	

.t .. z 
~ . 

.3 	.. 

.4 

.. 

.4 

.3 	.3 	' 	•3 

.6 

.. 	.. 	.. 	.' •' 

3 
1 

•

3 
541 
141 34 

2 

Aeu u. 	Ta,es Mes nterCC 	and S ................................. .. Aneurism 
6farasmus-Tabes llesentenca and Scrofula. 

Meningitis.. H droce hal us and Tubercular Meningitis.. 
19 
zz 

g I r 
19 

4 .. 
I 	4 

r 
2 	z 

I 
z 
4 

6 
I 

5 
z1 9 t4 	x1.4 

.87 

...... .. 
zo 
5 

t 	! 	.. 
F 	...... 

.. 	.. 	zr 	.. .. 	.. 	.. 
.. 	.. 	.. .. 	• . .. .. 	.. 	.. 	.. .. .. 	.. 5 8 

4 Y 	p 
En 

4 9 3 4 I 	6 
3 3 	3 .. 	.. 	.. .. 	.. .. .. 	z 	.. 	I .. .. 	.. g 	

.......... 

Convulsions............................... ! 
 iunand r_ 

_ 
14 
z •. 2 •I 	•5 •6 

16 	I5.z 
9.6 	

r

.07 

9 	7' 

]

o 

..57 r 	

~,' 	.. 

4 	.. 

t 	

.. 
.. 	.. 24 

.r 	.2 	F 	.a 	.I 
.. 	.. 	.. 

I 
.. 	.. 

. 
.. .. 	.. 	.. 	.. .. 

I 

.. 13 
Eli 	

r 
6 

Ao IeEffect 
r6 ]o z I 	z 

.I 
r z r4 

.. 
.. 
.. 24 

. 	

.. 	.. 
.. 	.. 	.. 
.. 	.. 	.. 

.. 	.. 
I .. 

. 

.. i 	.. 	z .. 3 2 
	I .. .. 

511 
of Solar Heat••~ervousS 

Ap] plexy....t the Brain and ..........y •stem 65 68 I 	zt 6 	IS 
3 

10 10 	7 to 66 
4 	9 4 	4 

65 	49.8 	2.21 z{ 8 	q 3 	z 	4t 	.. .. 	I 	.. 	.. .. 	a 1 2 	3 	.. 	4 3 4 	6 
5 

{I a5 '. 	z 
Cirrhosis of Liver and Hepatitis 	............ 5 z j 	.. .. 	.. . 	t .. 	.. t 5. 	.04 6 	- a 	a .. .. 	.. .. 	.. 	.. I .. 	.. .. 	.. J~ 	.. 	.. , 	. r 

Enteritis, Gastro-Enteritis, 	Peritonitis. and 
.......................... 21 zr 8 - t z 	3 1z IX 	8.8 1 z 	z 	.. I 8 

• 

. 

Gastritis ............................... 
Bright's Disease and Nephritis ............. 
Cyanosis and Atelectasis ................... 

47 
it 

46 
7 

6 - 	6 
, 

.. 
1 ro 

z 4 t2 8 .8 
30 
	

z8.o 	x.49 
.zg 

.~ 
.. 	.I ! •' 

.. 	.. 	
7 •z - I 	3 1 	r 4 4 	3 	4 	3 

.. 
5 
•. 

z 	10 21 
4 

z' 	•• 
3 	•. 

Preternatural Births........ so r6 3 5 	.. 3 3 	1 4 19 19 .. 	.. .. 	.. 	19 	.. .. 	.. 	.. .. 	. 	.. .. 	.. , Premature and 
z 1 . I 

 13 	11.2 	,78 
.. r .... I 	.. .. .... .. ..I.. .. .. .. .? .. Surgical OperaLions ....................... .... 

z 	.. 
.. 
.. 

6I 
.. .... .. 	.. 	.. .. 	.. 	.. .. 	.. r 	.. x .. 	.. z Deaths by Suicide..................• 	.... 4 

6 ,.. . x 3 ..r.6 	:rz ,r 
Deaths by Drowning...,,............. ..,.. 2 2 . I.2 .. .... .. 	.. 	.. .. .. 	.. 	.. .. 	.. .. 	.. .. .. 

• 

Under r year...F 1:98 1:73 
265 

z 
48 

zo 	3 
z6 	48 

30 
47 

5 	z 
30 35 

38 
49 

9 
285 

	

 114.2 	Sot 
rob 	164,8 	II.71 

.. 

.. 
.. 
.... 

 .... 
. 	.. .. .. .. l]eatbsin Children.... 	{ 	z years..' 

,• 
297 

406 65 63 40 68 Lo 	46 66 413 264 	220.4 	16.97 .. .. 	.. 
.• •••• •• 	•• 

_ 
••  

.. 5years,.1 42t I 

* Refers to the number of death certificates received. 
t February z6.-One death from small-pox at Riverside Hospital, was received from Hunter's Point, L. 1. 

~ 	m 
0 

~ 	o 

C 
C 	I 

U 	Mc 

V 
t'• REMARKS• 

5.5 	
F 

00 	O 
t 

,C 	. 
~ 	a 
A 	c° 

r I F 
6 	17,039 	Castle Garden and Emigrant Depot, 	U. S. Marine Hospital (Bedloe's Island), z ; First Precinct Station, - 

x j 	3,58 	Twenty-seventh Precinct Station, •-' House •of Relief, x6o Chambers street, - ; • Newsboys' Lodgings, -...... 
17 	21,015 	Fourth Precinct Station, -; Mission Home, -; St. James' Home, - .. .......... ............................. 
15 	16,134 	Fifth Precinct Station, -; Trinity Infirmary, 5o Varick street, -..... 	..... ..... 	................. 
13 	so, 193 	City )'rison, - ; Home of Industry, - ; Centre Street Dispensary, - ; Park Street Mission Home, -........... 
29 I 	5o,o66 	Seventh Precinct Station, -; Debc,rah Day Nursery, -: Nursery and Child's Protectory, East Broadway, - 
a6I 1 	35,880 	Eighth Precinct Station. - ................................................... .............. ........... 
35 	54.593. St- Vincent's Hospital, 5 ; Home for Old Men and Aged Couples, -; Ninth Precinct Station. -......... ... 
29 	47,553 	Essex Street Prison.-; Tenth Precinct Station, - ; Ludlow StreetJail, -  ............................... 
36 	68,779 F St. Francis' Hospital, 7 ; Eleventh Precinct Station, - ..................................................... I Reception Hospital, 99th street, I; Infants' Hospital, 9!; Sheltering Arms, - ; N. Y. City Asylum for the 

I Insane, r; Colored Orphan Asylum, z: Ward's Island, 7 : Randall's Island, z Bloomingdale Lunatic 
f Asylum, - ; St. Joseph's Asylum, - ; House of Refuge, -, House of Mercy, - ; Idiot Asylum, Randall's 

45 	8x.8ez I t Island, - ; Union Home and School, - ; House of Good Shepherd, -; Deaf and Dumb Asylum, -; 
Ladies' Deborah Nursery, -- Homeopathic Hospital, 9; Home for Aged and Infirm Hebrews, -; Leake and 
Watts Orphan Home, -; Twenty-third Precinct Station-house, - .. .................................... 

20 	37.797 	Thirteenth Precinct Station, -............ 	 ............. 
22 	30,x72 	R. C. Orphan Asylum, -; Lying-in Asylum, -; •Fourteenth Precinct Station, -; House of Mercy. -.......... 
1O 	3t:,873 	Midnight Mission, -; N. Y. Infant Asylum, - ; House of the Holy Comforter, - ............................. 
zz 	5z,r86 	St. Joseph's Home for the Aged, -; Samaritan Home for the Aged, -; French Hospital, - .................... 
53 	104,895

F 
Association for Befriending Young Girls, -; Eye and Ear Infirmary, -; Office of Charities and Correction, -, 

z6 	66,6x0 	
Home for Respectable Aged and Indigent Females, -; New York Hospital, 6; New York Infirmary for ̀ 

Women and Children, -; Reception Hospital, I ...... 
I Presbyterian Home, -; Presbyterian Hospital, 3; German Hospital, 4; Mt. Sinai Hospital, I; Foundling 

Hospital, II ; Women's Hospital, i ; City Lunatic Asylum, 5; Almshouse, 8. Penitentiary, -, Small-
pox Hospital, to; Charity Hospital. 14 ; Epileptic and Paralytic Hospital, - ; Colored Home Hospital, 3; 

8o 	r58 tog 	
Nursery and Child's Hospital. z8, St. Luke s Hospital, 3 ; Workhouse, 3 ; Fever Hospital, -• Roman 
Catholic Orphan Asylum, 	Hospital for Ruptured and Crippled, -; Home for the Aged (Little 
Sisters of the Poor), z; Chapin Home for the Aged -; Hahnemann's Hospital x; Orphans' Home 
and Asylum (Protestant Episcopal), 49th street and Lexington avenue, -; Hebrew Orphan Asylum, -; 

I Maternity Hospital, -; St. Joseph's Infirmary, -; Baptist Home, -; St. Luke's Home, x.......... 
68 	86,023 	St. Elizabeth's Hospital, -; St. Mary's Hospital, z; Institution for the Blind, -; Twenty-ninth Precinct Station, 

20 	66,538 	
Bellevue Hospital, ao,, in Ambulances, -; Ophthalmic Hospital, - ; Peabody Home for the Aged, -; St. 

Stephen's Home, 	Twenty-first Precinct Station, 	Home of the Friendless,-........ 

67 	
rxz,6o5 I Roosevelt Hospital, 5 ; Old Ladies' Home,-; New York Infant Asylum, -; Hahnemann's Hospital:-; 

New York Orphan Asylum, -; Twenty-second Precinct Station, -; Children's Fold, t........ . 	
• 

 
20 	28,338 	Thirty-third Precinct Station, - ; Old Gentlemen's Unsectarian Home,- .................................. 

tt 	13,288 	
House of Rest for Consumptives, 3 ; Home for incurables, i ; Thirty-fourth Precinct Station. -; Thirty-. 

fifth Precinct Station, -; Peabody Home, -; St. Stephen's Home,-; St. Joseph's Institution for Deaf Mutes,- 

671 1:,206,577 I 	 Total mortality in Public lnstitutions ........................................................ . 

Very respectfully submitted, 	 JOHN T. NAGLE, M. D., Deputy Register of Records. 



Births • reported durinf the week endier February 18, 1882. Of the total number of deaths reported for the week 	196 were in Institutions, 464 in tenement- 
houses, 210 in houses containing three families or less, 12 in hotels and 	boarding-houses, 9 in rivers, 

-_-_-___ 	- - -- 	- - streets, boats, etc. ; I I were on the basement floor, 167 on the first, 222 on the second, t68 on the third, 

SEX. NATIVITY OF PARRNTS, 
NAIIR 

 OF c.H ~t.I), 
87 	on 	the fourth, 29 on the fifth, 2 on the sixth. 	Sqo were stated to lie residents of New York 

t City. and 2 nun-relic ents ; 87 were stated to be single, 196 married, 87 widowed, and the condition 
of 522 was not stated ; these were children who had not attained a marriageable age. 

r NATIVITY OF NATIVITY OF The total number of burial permits issued during 	the 	week are as follows, viz. : City deaths, 
a F 

O 
FATHER 

STATED ON7.1' 
MOTHER 

S7'ATRD ONLY ONLY 
 ; still-births, 	54 ; bodies in transitu, 18 ; of the total burial permits issued for city and still-births 

O
0 

- 
___ _ 81 were upon certificates received 	from 	the 	Coroners ; 512 births ; 276 marriages ; 54 still-births 

- i 2'.92 deaths ; 18 applications for transit permits were recorded, indexed, and 	tabulated. 	77 searches 
L I 	u 0 of the registers of births, marriages, and deaths were made, and 7 transcripts of the birth record, 5 of 

y . V d j 	u F , marriage, and 51 of death were Issued during the week. 
-m > 0 F >_ °-° .? v v The mean temperature for the week ending Feb. 18, 1882, was 42.1 degrees Fahr., the mean read- 

Z 
o t, z o w 

0 o I o t I 	8 7 8 ing of the barometer was 30.131, the mean humidity was 74, saturation being too, the number of miles 
Z n 7 traveled by the wind was 1,367, and the total amount of rain-fall waso.63 inches depth of water, as 

- - reported by D. Draper, Ph. 1)., Director of the New York Meteorological Observatory, Central Pack. 
296 	2x6 „ 259 143 76 23 2 2 	5 2 i 	• 	• 359 153 l'he disposition of 799 deaths and still-births, or 84.46 per cent. of the total number reported, 

was in the following 14 cemeteries: Bayside (Jewish), Iq; Calvary (Roman Catholic), 324 ; City, 
pauper burial ground (undenominational), 	94 ; Greenwood 	(undenominational), 65 ; 	Lutheran, 
(undenominational), 132 ; Cypress Hills (undenominational), 18 ; Evergreen (undenominational), 50 ; 
Woodlawn 	(undenominational), 29 ; St. Michael's (Protestant Episcopal), 16 ; 	Union 	(Methodist 
Protestant), 8 ; Holy Cross (Roman Catholic), 9 ; 	Macllpelah, L. I. (Jewish), 6 ; St. Raymond's 
(Roman Catholic), 16 ; Washington (undeitominationa1), 13. 

The distribution of deaths (actual mortality) for the week ending Feb. [I, 1882, was in the 
following wards, viz. : 	1••irst, 8 ; 	Second, o ; Third, I ; Fourth, 	17 ; 	Fifth, i5 ; Sixth, 13 ; Seventh, 
29 ; Eighth, 26 ; Ninth, 40 ; Tenth, 29 ; Eleventh, 43 ; 'Twelfth, 75 ; 'thirteenth, 20 ; Fourteenth, 

IJanza,~es 
	

reported di, iit; the peek enduz 	February t8, 1882. 22 ; Fifteenth, to; Sixteenth, 22 ; Seventeenth, 	53 ; Li~hteenth, 33 ; 	Nineteenth, 168 ; Twentieth, 
7 	Twenty-first, 40 ; Twenty-second, 73 ; Twenty-third, 20 ; Twenty-fourth, 15. 

- - Tlie actual mortality for the'week ending Feb, It, 1882, was 842; this is 163 more than the 

(,OI.OR 

o 

u 

512 508 I 4 

one-half of the cost of regulating, grading, etc., the avenues one hundred and fifty fret wide over 
- 	-- what it would have cost to improve them one hundred feet wide. 

PERIOD OF UTERO-GESTATION. The amendment was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioner Cooper-I. 

u Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
MONTH.  (Comm ssioner Andrews' reasons for his vote were, that in his opinion the prop ~sition to ascer 

o tain the measure of benefit to the adjoining property upon the basis of all avenue one hundred and 
C twenty-five feet ,wide (which was the practical effect of this amendment), has in it scarcely an 

I S 4 5 6 7 8 
o element of justice to either the city or the property-owners. 	It is based 	upon no sound principle. 3 9 Io ;e It follows no precedent. 	To adopt it would be to resort to a compromise indicative of inability on 

the part of the Commissioners to grasp the principles involved in a fair adjustment. 	The standard 
width of avenues in this city as originally 	planned is one hundred feet. 	Experience has demon- 
strated such dimensions to be sufficient and satisfactory for all ordinary, and nearly all extraordinary, 

I 4 2 8 5 8 26 uses. 	The widening of these avenues to one hundred and fifty feet was justified by the special use 
to which they are devoted in their relation to the park system. 	For that special use it is not 
excessive in view of ultimate wants. 	For the needs of the abutting property, or for ordinary public 
use, a width of one hundred and twenty-five feet for avenues closed at One Hundred and Tenth 
street by the park, and at One Hundred and Forty-ninth and One Hundred and Fifty-fourth streets 
by the Harlem n River, would be as absurd as one hundred and fifty feet would be,) 

Commissioner Andrews offered the following substitute : 	'' To give effect to the intention of 
the Legislature as declared in chapters 297 and 299, Laws of 1872, that the property be charged 
with one-half of the gross expense as determined by the assessments for regulating and grading the 
two avenues." 

SEX. COLOR. 	NATIVITY OF 

FATHER. .1SOTHRR. 

I of AL, 

b a 

0 .2 .V L 

-- 
a 

z8 

w" 

26 

z e 

Sr 

u 
- 
3 

i z 
- 
17 

Ia, 
- 
33 

z 
- 
5 

z 
- 
23 

w 

29 

-- 
z 

3 54 

MARCH 4, 1882. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 443 

COLoR. 	 NATIVITY. 	 CONDITION, 	 number that occurred during the corresponding week of the year 1881, and 299.6 more than the 
average of the corresponding weeks of the past five years, and represents an annual Meath-rate 
of 34.0o per I,oco persons living, the population estimated at 1,265,354. 

	

< 	 v 	u 	 0 	 l'he annual death-rate per 5,oe0 persons living, of the estimated or enumerated population, 

	

0 	m  	accordiu to the most recent week) returns of Philadel n1tia was 2606 • Broukl n 25 81 • Baltimore 

I 

r I y 

276 a69 269 

q 	z [- 
< 

~' 
v 

r 	a 	i 	x 	. 	•r 
a 	< 	e   

d f'. 	 Y 	 1 	y 	s 	, 
21.62 ; San Francisco, 27.76 ; Buffalo, 25.5 ; Charleston, 40.8o ; Dayton, 17.33 ; Savannah, 20.87 

o m ..t 	a F Z z  F 2 	c X 	:. 	a F• Lowell, 	15.73 ; 1VOrccster, 	13.00 ; Cambridge, 26.62 ; Fall River, 16.98 ; Lynn, 13.58 ; Spring- 
z °, Z ° 	F 	° ,•°4 field, 18.72 	Monthly returns-District of Columbia, 21.04 ; Providence, R. I., 20.71 ; Petersburg, 

-_ _ __ __ ----- 	 ____ 25;09 ; Nashville, 	24.96 ; Norfolk, 	21.85 ; Shelby County (Memphis), 	Tenn., 	24,64, 	Foreign 
i 	 j 

- 	" It 
 u 

= t 
 e 	v 

  -R
v ^ e

m 
 v 	

, 	,
s 	v

,
a 	

ro
v c 	h  b  °E  

cities, 	weekly 	returns-London, 26.4 ; 	Liverpool, 	28.7 ; Birmingham, 23.00 ; Manchester, 24.1 

 Glasgow, z2.4 ; Edinburgh. 19•2 ;  Dundee, 14.7 	Dublin, 36 	Belfast, 26.5 ; Cork, 22.6 	Buda- 
Pesth, 37.5 ; 	Paris, 	30.11 ; Turin, 	28.7 ; Venice, 	31.8 ; 	Bern, 	22.0 ; Munich, 	35.5 ; 	breslau, 

a 	4 _ u ` t 	1" 	5, F 38.31 ; Vienna, 30.7 ; Copenhagen 	 m, 29.1 ; Stockhol 	2_, I ; Christiania, J9.43 ; Amsterdam, 25.4 , 

229 	235 	33 	as 	2 	3 	r 
i 
,o 

Rotterdam, 26.6 ; "1'he flague, 26.9 ; Calcutta, 40.6 ; Bombay, 34.2 ; Geneva (with suburbs), 28.6 
Basel, 	24.5 ; Bern, 	20.7 ; Warsaw, 	33.82 ; Havre, 34.5 ; 	Salford, 	25.5 ; St. 	Petersburg, 	42.2 

7 	7 	180 	152 95 	124 r Prague 	 Madrid, 	Zaragoza, 	Valencia, 	Malaga, (with suburbs), 	34.5 ; 	48.9 ; 	 40.4 ; 	 35.2 ; 	31.9 
Granada, 40.9 ; Palma, 14.9. - 

the returns of births, marriages, and stilt-birt.)s are incomplete. By order of the Board. 	 EMMONS CLARK, Secretary, 

ASSESSMENT COMMISSION. 

No. 27 CHAMBERS STREET, 
FRIDAY, January 27, 1882--2.30 o'clock P. D1. 

4atir iit' 0/ tkose so/to Wcl e [lhzr1 ied, and the 1 irrents of tIi' births wad Still-Dirttt.c, for the week 
eaetin, February 18, 1882, and those who Died (actual mortality), week ending February ii, t882. The Commission created by chapter 55o of the Laws of i88o, to revise, vacate, or modify assess. 

ments for local improvements in the City of New 'k ork, met pursuant to adjournment. 
Present-All the members, viz. : 
Commissi' hers Edward Cooper (Chairman), John Kelly, Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 

f1EATH5. 	JJIRTFIS. 	MAREIIAC: ES. 	STILL-P,IRTHS. 

- 
and Daniel Lord, Jr. 

The Clerk presented copies of the CITY RECORD and '° Daily Register," of January 26 and 27, - 

couNIIIS os o o o o or 	os 1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 
- n y o n : o ?~ .. 	w 	~~I 	o I•he minutes of the meeting held on Janual y 2.t, 1882, were read and approved. 

S ` > > "> 	s 	5 Tile Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on January 17, 1882, eel uiicates 
r + m a 	m reducing assessments in the following cases, viz. 

/. 

24 21 7 4 6 

 _ 

3 .. 
Bernard Mooney (No 5), assessment for Seventy-fifth street regulating, grading, etc., from Fifth 

avenue to East river ; decision reducing assessment from $395.47 to ±324.29, 	rendered January Austria ......................... 5 
3 British America ............ ... 3 3 4 2 2 a 	„ 	z IO, I582. 

19 z8 29 13 13 7 9 	r 	I John Vanderbilt (No. 22), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hundred and 
4 

67 

England ......................... . 
trance 	......................... 
,erniapy ..................... 

7 7 
169 

13 
1(6 

6 
129 

4 
es 

3 	 • • 
 66 ,6 	rq 

Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and 	Forty-seventh streets ; decision reducing assessment front 
cz6 

r97 $9t3.40 to $342.54 rendered January Io, 1882. 
,o Italy 	............................ 34 32 13 II 31 29 	I 	.. On motion of Commissioner Lord, the report was placed on file. 
3 i 	Poland ..................... n to z 
5 Scotland ...... • • • • • • ...... • - • - • • s 7 5 3 • • 

z 	
r • • 	, The Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on January 57 	1882, certifi- 

3 Switzerland ..................... 5 5 
I 1 218 

• • 
768 

r 4 4 	• • 	• • cates of awards in the following cases, viz. : 
581 United States .................... 215 224 95 124 	17 	23 David M. Kellogg and Edgar Williams, executors (No. 2503), assessment for sewers in Seventh 

3 
, 

Wes 	wit or not stated.........-. 
Westlndios ..................... 

63 
2 

6, 
3 

7 
.. 

4 
.. .. 

5 	3 .. avenue, between One hundred and 'Iwenty-fist and One Hundred and 'I•hirty-seventh streets 
Iz i 	Other countries ............. 	... 2, x8 30 31 II 9 	2 	z amount of award $303.38. 

William Matthews (No. 2505), 	assessment for sewers in Sixth, 	Seventh, 	and St. 	Nicholas 
- be 	O 	H 	d 	t 	I 	l 	h 	1 	 d 	S' avenues, tween 'ILLS un rec auc 	eat all Une Huuore and . txte_nth streets , amount of 

award $1,628.84. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, the report was placed on file. 

The Commissioners proceeded to consider the evidence presented in the Matter of Sherwood et 
al., as to the assessments for the regulating and grading of Sixth and Seventh avenues, from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to the Harlem river. 

Commissioner Kelly moved that the owners of property affected by these improvements be only 
assessed for the improvement of the avenues one hundred feet wide. 

7it1-Births reported durinf the week ending February 18, 1882. 	 Commissioner Cooper offered as an amendment, that there be deducted from the assessments 

Deaths reported duranP Ike week ending February 18, 1882. The substitute was lost by the following vote, viz. -
Affirmative--Commissioners Andrews and Lord-2. 
Negative-Commissioners Cooper, Kelly, and Campbell-3. 
(Commissioner Andrews' 	reason for his vote was, that 	in his opinion, after hearing all the 

PLACE OF DEATH. RESIDENCE. CoNDITION. evidence, the provisions of the Acts of 1872 would do substantial ,justice to the city and the property 
owners. 	These acts were passed while the works were yet incomplete, and with a knowledge of 

FLOORS. y STATED. the facts and their surroundings, likely to be better than can be acquired by this Commission after 

m 
o N i l an interval of ten years. 	Although the Court of Appeals had decided that 	the acts were effective 

I 	TA4. u 
o _ d,e 

v 8 
only in part, it did not diminish the moral force of the acts, and it was competent for this Commission, 

to do 	to 	 this force 
c 

empowered 	equity, 	recognize 	 and give effect to the evident purpose of the 
. ,; 5- Legislature.) 

F;~ n h ° q u o z u The question being taken on Commissioner Kelly's motion, it was adopted by the following 
y 
- 

& + A > E u e E 
vote, v

ff
iz

r
. 
m
: 

A 
	

ative- Andrews and Lord-4. N 
=c+ 

o o
 
 a o 

R
y o 

n 
0 o 

~

„

4 
Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, 

F  Negative-Commissioner Cooper-t. 
 

4 x x C z m W to F  
_ _ Commissioner Andrews moved that fifty cents per cubic yard be fixed as the fair price of earth 

excavation and filling done by day's work on the Sixth avenue. 
2 r96 464 21 12 7 522 Commissioner Cooper moved as an amendment that it be made sixty cents per cubic yard. 

The amendment was lost by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative-Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 

f Principally children and deathsin institutions. Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 



444 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MARCH 4,  1882. 

Commissioner Andrews' motion was then adopted by the following vote, viz. : 
Afiirnative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Negative-Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 
Commissioner Campbell moved that all the other prices stand as fixed in the assessment lists for 

regulating, grading, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, except the price of rock excavation in 
Seventh avenue, done by Sullivan, and not including engineering fees. 

The motion was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative- Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 
Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Commissioner Andrews moved to reconsider the vote just taken on Commissioner Campbell's 

motion. 
Which was carried. 
Commissioner Kelly moved to amend Commissioner Campbell's motion by adding °' and except 

the filling done by contract on Sixth avenue, which is reduced from sixty to fifty cents per cubic 
yard." 

The amendment was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioners Kelly and Lord-2 
Negative-Coininissi ners Cooper, Campbell, and Andrews-3. 
Commissioner Campbell's motion was then adopted by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Co,nmissioners Cooper, Kelly, Campbell, and Andrews-4. 
Negative-Commissioner Lord-I. 
Commissi.mer Campbell moved that the price of rock excavation done by Sullivan on Seventh 

avenue b fixed at Si.6o per cubic yard. 
Commissioner Cooper offered as an amendment, that the price of rock excavation done by 

Sullivan on Scveuth avenue remain at $1.85 per cubic yard, as in the assessment list. 
The amendment was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioner Cooper-i. 
Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Commissioner Campbell': motion was then adopted by the following vote, viz. 
Attirmative-Commis loners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Negative -Commissioner Cooper- I. 
Commissioner Cooper moved that in lieu of all expenditures included in the Seventh avenue 

assessment list, for surveying, clerks, preliminary surveys, etc., being items of $43,6'--i, $991, and 
[. [q, the charge be five per cent. upon the fair cost of the work, except the item of .ir3,989.oS, for 

surveys for the assessment list. 
\Vhich was adopted by the following vote, viz. 
A*nrmative-Co umissioners Cooper. Campbell, and Andrews-3. 
Negative -Commissioners Kelly, and Lord-2. 
Commissioner Cooper moved that the item in the assessment list for regulating, etc., Seventh 

avenue. oof33,989.08 for surveys for the assessment list he allowed. 
Which was adopted by the fA1owing vote, viz. : 
..tiirmative--Commissioners Cooper, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Negative -Commissioner Kelly-I. 
Commissioner Cooper moved that the items charged in the assessment list for Sixth avenue, for 

surveyors' fees and advertism,, amounting to$5,409.72, shall stand, and that the item for collecting 
be tricken out. 

Which was carried. 
Commissioner Campbell moved that the vote on Commissioner Andrews' motion, fixing the price 

of earth excavation and filling done by days' work on Sixth avenue, at fifty cents per cubic yard, 
be reconsidered. 

\\ hich  was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Afnrumtive-Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 
\egative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 

o missioner Lord moved that the following figures, presented by Commissioner Campbell, be 
ad 1pted as a basis upon which to calculate the damage arising from the increased width of the 
avenues, leaving open any other question of damage, viz. : 

Sixth avenue -16,600 cubic yards earth excavation, and 68,6o6 cubic yards filling done by days' 
5' ork ; I10,624 cubic yards filling, done by Sullivan ; Io,600 cubic yards filling and 205 cubic 
yams rock excavation, done by Crimmins. 

Seventh avetwe-202,134 cubic yards rock excavation, 62,325 cubic yards earth excavation, and 

33 I lineal feet culvert, done by Sullivan ; 56,391 cubic yards rock excavation, and 35,638 cubic 
y:u-  is earth excavati ,'t, d t;ie by Crim gins. 

Which was adopted. 
Commissioner Andrews moved that an extra allowance at the rate of one dollar on each foot in 

depth, on each lot of twenty-five feet front, be made where the grade as at present established threw 
the lots more than ten feet below that grade. 

Commissioner Cooper moved to amend by adding, " on those parts of the avenues only where 
tl:e avenues had been regulated and graded to a previous grade established by law, and where the 
depth of the lots below the new grade is more than ten feet, and more than the depth below the old 
grade." 

"Clie amendment was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioner Cooper-I. 
-Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Commissioner Andrews' motion was then lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative -- Co nniissioners Andrews and Lord-2. 
Negative-Commissioners Cooper, Kelly, and Campbell--3. 
i Commissioner Andrews' reasons for his vote were, that in his opinion such action was essential 

t,, r ,, urc an equitable distribution of the assessment. It was in evidence that where the grade had 
lxes raised so, as to exceed ten feet above the surface of the abutting lots, such elevation would entail 
an additional expense upon the lot owner in constructing his foundation ; and that the present grade 
was not such as was required for any advantage to the abutting lots, or for the purposes of drainage, 
lout that, on the contrary, drainage was impaired and retarded by the grade adopted, the only 
advantage of which was to furnish a level drive for pleasure carriages as an extension of the park 

roads). 
(Commissioner Lord's reason for his vote was, " the evidence produced by the petitioners 

clearly establishes this damage, and the city offered no evidence to rebut it. This is clearly one of 
the questions directly submitted to the Commission by the third section of the Act, and upon this 
evidence I feel that we are bound to find in favor of the petitioners. ") 

G ,mmissionr Andrews moved that the assessments be distributed in proportion to the expense 
;,f th_ work done upon the blocks upon which the several lots are respectively situated. 

Which was lost by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative-Commissioners Andrews and Lord--2. 
-Negative-Commissioners Cooper, Kelly, and Campbell-3. 
fCommissioner Andrews' reasons for his vote were, that, in hisopinion, it was not equitable to 

charge upon a block where very little work was needed in grading, thesame sum as is charged upon lots 
in front of which fifteen or twenty feet of solid rock had to be removed. It was in evidence that for 
,everal years it had been the practice of the Board of Assessors to distribute asssessments in accord-
ance with the principle recognized in this resolution, and the Chairman of the Board of Assessors had 
testified that in this very cast that Board had desired to apportion the assessments, but were unable 
to procure the necessary data and information to enable them to act intelligently in this direction, 
and so were compelled to make a general and gross charge against the entire property on the line of 
the avenue.) 

(C)mmissiot,er Lord's reasons for his vote were : - This method of distribution of the assess-
ment seems to be the only fair method ; any other plan would in many cases work great injury to 
many of the property owners, and in the present case it appear.. from the evidence that part of the 
improvement consisted of heavy and expensive rock excavation, and part of comparatively inexpen-
sive filling. To reach a fair assessment the cost of the work should be distributed in accordance 
with the amount of work done in front of each lot, adding the percentage given by the Chairman of 
the Board of Assessors for general benefit.") 

On moti,,n of Commissioner Andrews, the seventh rule, rela!ing to meetings of the Commission, 
was suspended, and, on his motion, it was 

Resolved, That when the Commission adjourns, it do so to meet on Tuesday, January 31, 1882, 
at half past 2 o'clock P. M. 

On motion of Commissioner Kelly, the Commission then adjourned. 
JAMES J. MARTIN, Clerk. 

No. 27 CHAMBERS STREET, 
I'LESDAY, January 31, 1882-2.30 o'clock P. M. 

The Commission created by chapter 550 of the Laws of i88o, to revise, vacate, or modify 
assessments for local improvements in the City of New York, met pursuant to adjournment. 

Present-All the members, viz. : 
Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), John Kelly, Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 

and Daniel Lord, Jr. 
The Clerk presented copies of the CITY RECORD and "Daily Register" of January 3o and 

31, 1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, the reading of the minutes of the meeting held on January 
27, 1882, was dispensed with. 

The calendar was called, and action taken, as follows 
No. 8 Matter of Catharine McCormack ; assessment for Seventy-fifth street regulating, grad-

ing, etc., from Fifth avenue to the East river. 
On motion of the petitioner, the Corporation Counsel consenting, the decision of the Commis-

sioners in the Matter of Reilly, rendered July 28, 1881, reducing this assessment eighteen per cent., 
was made their decision in this case ; and the Clerk was directed to prepare a certificate reducing the 
assessment on the petitioner's property, as of the date of decision in Matter of Reilly. 

No. 346 -Matter of A. B. Tappan and another ; assessment for Manhattan street paving, from 
St. Nicholas avenue to One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street. 

On motion of Mr. A. B. Tappan, on behalf of the petitioners, the Corporation Counsel consent-
ing, the decision of the Commissioners in the Matter of Walter, rendered April 26, 1881, vacating 
this assessment, was made their decision in this case, and the Clerk was directed to prepare a certifi. 
cate vacating the assessment oh the petitioners' property. 

Mr. A. B. Tappan, attorney, moved to amend the petition filed by him under the act creating 
the Commission, f)r relief as to a number of assessments against property belonging to himself and 
John B. IIaskin, situated on Manhattan avenue and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street, between 
Ninth and Tenth avenues, by inserting the assessment for the Manhattan street sewer, from Twelfth 
to St. Nicholas avenues ; confirmed Ineptember 22, t875. 

After hearing the Corporation Counsel in opposition to the motion, the Commissioners reserved 
their decision. 

No. 993-Matter of O. B. Potter ; assessment for Eighth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
Fifty-ninth to One Hundred and Twenty-second street. 

The Corporation Counsel and Mr. John H. Strahan, of counsel, presented evidence on behalf 
of the city, alter which the further hearing of the case was adjourned to Tuesday, February 7, 1882. 

The Commissioners proceeded to c3nsider the cvi.fence presented in the matter of Sherwood et 
al. as to the assessments for the regulating and grading of Sixth and Seventh avenues, from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to the Harlem river. 

Commissioner Campbell to wed that Commissioner Andrews' motion, adopted at the meeting on 
January 27, 1882, fixing the price of earth excavation and filling, done by days' work on Sixth avenue, 
at fifty cents per cubic ya:d, be reconsidered. 

Which was carried by the following vote, viz. 
Aftirinative-Commissioners Cooper, Campbell, and Andrews-3. 
Negative - Commissioners Kelly and Lord-2. 
(Commissioner Andrews' reasons for his vote were, that, in his opinion, there is ground in the 

testimony for recognizing either fifty or sixty cents as a fair price for this kind of service. His own 
mind inclined to the lower sum, and as on m re accurately defining the value of the work at the 
time and place in question. Yet where there was a doubt he would willingly defer to the judgment 
of Commissioner Campbell, whose knowle Ige and skill as an expert his associates had a right to 
avail themselves of, and fir this reason he had voted for the motion to reconsider, and would vote 
to fix the price at sixty cents.) 

Commissioner Campb_,ll then moved that sixty cents per cubic yard be fixed as the fair price of 
earth excavation and filling, clone by days' work, on Sixth avenue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative-Commissioners Cooper, Campbell, and Andrews-3. 
Negative -Commissioners Kelly and Lord-2. 
Commissioner Cooper moved that Commissioner Campbell's motion, adopted on January 27, 

1882, fixing the price of rock excavation on Seventh avenue, under the Sullivan contract, at $i.6o 
per cubic yard, be reconsidered. 

Which was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioner Cooper-i. 
Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Commissioner Lord presented the following decision, viz. : 
In the matter of the applications of john H. Sherwood and others, for a vacation or reduction 

of the assessments for regulating and grading Sixth avenue, from One Hundred and Tenth street to 
the Harlem river, confirmed August 2, 1872; and for regulating and grading Seventh avenue, from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river, confirmed September 24, 1875. 

The questions involved in determining the benefit to the property assessed, and the fair cost of 
the work done in improving the Sixth and Seventh avenues, have been difficult and complicated. 
These avenues were regulated, graded, and paved during the years 1867 and 1868, at a period far in 
advance of the requirements of population or property adjacent, not for the purposes of general 
traffic and travel, from which they were excluded by the physical fact that no ingress or egress was 
available at either northern or southern termini, being closed on the north by the banks of the 
Harlem river, and on the south by Central I'ark, from the drives in which ordinary traffic and 
business vehicles were excluded. These improvements were begun and carried out avowedly as a 
continuation of what was called the Park system (see Reports of Commissioners of Department of 
Public Parks, 1871, pages t3, 264; 1872, pages tog, 110; Commissioners of Central Park, Seventh 
Annual Report, 1863, page 9; Eighth Annual Report, 1864, page 14; Ninth Annual Report, [865, 

 o page 
 The population of the lower parts of these avenues, portions of which were then pretty densely 

occupied, were cut off from access to these upper portions by two and a half miles of park interven-
ing between Fifty-ninth and One Hundred and Tenth streets. No other statement need be made 
to demo..strate that the almost sole use of these avenues, when improved, was to be for the conven-
ience of pleasure driving of residents tar beyond their limits. With this purpose in view, they had 
been widened to 150 feet, an extraordinary and useless width for any purpose relating to the property 
assessed, but quite reconcilable to the special use to which they were to be devoted. 

In pursuance of this extraordinary purpose, the improvements were projected upon an extensive 
and costly scale, and executed at a time and in a manner calculated to augment the cost. It is 
alleged on one hand that some of the adjoining owners were desirous of having the improvements 
made at the time and in the manner determine l upon, but this is met by the counter statement, that 
such assent or desire was only expressed after some one, supposed to be in authority, had given 
assurance that the adjacent property would only be assessed for one-half the cost, and that the city 
would defray the other moiety. But little importance, however, is attached to either of these 
statements. 

The first question to be determined by the Commission was : What proportion of the cost of 
these improvements shall be imposed upon the owners of the adjacent property ? The counsel for 
the petitioners called attention to the provisions of chapter 297 and 299 of the Laws of 1872, which 
amended the existing act in relation to these avenues as follows : 

" Section 3. The Comptroller of the City of New York is hereby authorized and directed to 
deposit to the credit of the Board of Commissioners of the Central Park, with such bank or trust 
company as shall be designated by the said board, such sums of money as such board shall from 
time to time require, for payment of one-half of the cost and expense for any work, services or 
materials furnished under any contract or otherwise for the regulating grades, paving or improving 
the said Seventh avenue, as mentioned in the first section of the said act " (chapter 299 was similar 
in provisions as to the Sixth avenue). 

The Comptroller was directed to raise the necessary money by the issue of bonds, which were 
to be included in the annual tax levy. 

It was conceded that in the case of Astor against the Mayor (62 N. F., 567) it was held that the 
law was inoperative in these canes where the money had been paid to the contractors prior to the 
passage of the act of 22d April, t872 ; but it was claimed that these acts, passed so soon after the 
work was completed, and before the assessments were confirmed, might well be taken into account 
as a warrant for the action of this Commission empowered to do equity in the case ; and further, 
this would be to follow the course pursued in regard to the Western Boulevard, also of extraordinary 
width, where one-half of the cost of improvement was borne by the city. 

This view the Commission did not adopt, but determined that all the needs of the adjacent 
property and all the requirements for general public use could have been met as well by a public 
avenue of the standard width (too feet), as by the extraordinary and unusual width of 15o feet. 
This additional fifty feet of width does not require the deduction of simply one-third of the cost, the 
slopes being the same in either case, and a careful examination of the maps and profiles in evidence 
revealed the fact that owing to the physical conformation of the soil the difference between ioo and 
15o feet of width involved differences in quantities of cutting and filling varying from twenty-six to 
fifty per cent. upon different sections, and the reductions have been adjusted according to the average 
thus ascertained. 

The Commission do not, of course, assume to pass upon the question of the expediency of 
making these avenues 150 feet wide. That is not before them ; but they consider the cost of 
regulating and grading an avenue ioo feet wide as the proper measure of the benefit derived 
from these improvements by the property assessed therefor. 

The question of determining the Lair cost of the work presented considerable difficulty, from the 
conflicting evidence presented, as well as from the fact that the weight of expert testimony, offered 
nearly fifteen years after the inception of the improvement, was to be considered. 

On behalf of the city it was contended that the prices in the assessment list were fair and rea-
sonable, and not greater than contracts for similar work let at the same time at public competition, 
taking into consideration the magnitude of the work and the difficulties attending its execution 
while the petitioners insisted that the prices of the work were excessive and exorbitant, and to main-
tain their position offered expert and official testimony as to its value. 

The conclusion that has been reached is one which, we believe, while doing full justice to the 
city, works no substantial injustice to the individual property-owners, and is therefore within the 
spirit of the act creating the Commission. It was reached only after prolonged discussion of the 
various questions presented by the evidence, and careful consideration of the points so ably argued 
by the counsel for both the petitioners and the city. 



MARCH 4, 1882. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 445 

We decide that the assessment for the rekrulating and grading of Sixth avenue should be reduced 
42,4 per cent., and the assessment for regulating and grading Seventh avenue should be reduced 37.3 
per cent. 

The Chairman put the question whether the decision as presented shall stand as the decision of 
the Commissioners. 

Which was decided m the affirmative, it majority of all the Commissioners voting in favor 
thereof, viz. : 

Affirmative -Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord--4. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-I. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, it was 
Resolved, That, under the decision rendered as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., 

the Sixth and Seventh avenues, from One Hundred and Tenth street to the Harlem river, the Clerk 
be directed to prepare for the signatures of the Commissioners, certificates reducing the assessments 
on the property belonging to John H. Sherwood and others. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the seventh rule, relating to meetings of the Commis-
sion, was suspended, and, on his motion, it was 

Resolved, That when the Commission adjourns, it do so to meet on Friday, February 3, 
1882, at half past two o'clock P. M. 

On motion of Commissioner Kelly, the Commission then adjourned. 
JAMES J. MARTIN, Clerk. 

No. 27 CHAMBERS STREET, 
FRIDAY, February 3, 1882-2.30 o'clock P. t. 

The C ommission created by chapter 5So of the Laws of i88o, to revise, vacate, or modify assess. 
ments for local improvements in the City of New York, met pursuant to adjournment. 

Present -All the members, viz.: 
Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), John Kelly, Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 

ancl Daniel Lord, Jr. 
The Clerk presented copies of the Crri RECORD and 11 Daily Register," of February 2 and 

3, 1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, the reading of the minutes of the meetings held on January 27 

and 31, 1882, was dispensed with. 
The Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on February 3, 1882, certifi-

cates reducing or vacating assessments in the following cases, viz. : 
John Matthews (No. 1514), assessment for Seventy-fifth street regulating, grading, etc., from 

Fifth avenue to East river ; decision reducing the assessment from $8,097.20 to $6,639.75, rendered 
January 24, 1882. 

A. B. Tappan and another (No. 346), assessment for Manhattan street paving, from St. Nicholas 
avenue to One Hundred and Twenty-fifth street ; decision vacating assessment, amounting to 
$1,294.13, rendered January 3t, 1882. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the report was placed on file. 	 . 
The Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on February 3, 1882, certifi-

cates of awards in the following cases, viz. : 
Frederick Boos (No. 2497), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Seventh avenues, between 

One Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets ; amount of award, $46.97. 
M. Wekerle (No. 2499), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Saventh avenues, between One 

Hundred and Sixteenth and One hundred and Twenty-fifth streets ; amount of award, $97.95- 
LangstafTN. Crow (No. 2500), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Seventh avenues, between 

One Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets ; amount of award, $78.29. 
'Thomas McKeon (No. 2493), assessment for sewers in Seventh avenue, between One Hundred 

and Twenty-first and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets ; amount of award, $232.71. 
James Burchitt (No. 2501), assessment for sewers in Seventh avenue, between One Hundred 

and Twenty-first and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets ; amount of award, $86.o6. 
J. M. C. Tytler (No. 2502), assessment for sewers in Seventh avenue, between One Hundred 

and Twenty-first and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets ; amount of award, $32.50. 
Charles H. Ludington (No. 2633), assessment for sewers in Seventh avenue, between One Hun- 

dred and 'Twenty-tir~t and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets ; amount of award, $1,425.46. 
Charles H. Ludington (No. 2634), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hun- 

dred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets ; amount of award, $18.12. 
On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the report was placed on file. 
The Commissioners proceeded to consider the evidence presented in the matter of Sherwood 

et al., as to the assessments for the macadamizing, etc., of Sixth and Seventh avenues, from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to the Harlem river. 

Commissioner Campbell presented the following resolution 
Resolved, That the owners of property affected by these improvements be only assessed for the 

fair cost of paving, curbing, and flagging the Sixth and Seventh avenues, a width of one hundred 
feet, with carriageways sixty feet wide ; and that the quantities of work required to be done to 
pave, curb, and flag the said avenues be as follows : 

Sixth avenue-65,294 square yards Telford-macadam pavement, 18,764 lineal feet of curb, 
and 65,411 square feet of flagging. 

Seventh avenue-79,243 square yards Telford-macadam pavement, 23,305 lineal feet of curb, 
and 8o,8ii square feet of flagging. 

The question being taken, the resolution was adopted by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioner, Kelly, Campbell, Andrews and Lord-4. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-i. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, all the Commissioners voting in favor thereof, the prices of 

the work done on Sixth and Seventh avenues were fixed as follows: 
Telford-Macadam Pavement ......................................... $3 65 per square yard. 
Curb ............................................. 	................ 	I co per lineal foot. 
Flagging ..... 	................................................ 	... 	32 per square yard. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, all the Commissioners voting in favor thereof, it was agreed 
that the charges for Surveyors' fees, etc., for both the Sixth and Seventh avenues, remain at the 
amounts charged in the assessment list. 

On motion of Commissioner Kelly, the seventh rule, relating to meetings of the Commission, 
was suspended, and, on his motion, it was 

Resolved, That when the Commission adjourns, it do so to meet on Tuesday, February 7, 1882, 
at half-past two o'clock P. M. 

On motion of Commissioner Kelly, the Commission then adjourned. 
JAMES J. MARRTIN, Clerk. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the seventh rule, relating to meetings of the Commission, 
was suspended, and, on his motion, it was 

Resolved, That when the Commission adjourns, it do so to meet on Thursday, February 9, 
1882, at half past two o'clock P. M. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the Commission then adjourned. 
JAMES J. \1:11:'I'[N, tIcrl:. 

No. 27 CHAMBEP -rkl;L a', 
THURSDAY, February 9, 1882-2.30o'dock e. r. 

The Commission created by chapter 550 of the Laws of i88o, to revise, vacate, or modify 
assessments for local improvements in the City of New York, met pursuant to adjournment. 

Present-All the members, viz. : 
Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), John Kelly, Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 

and Daniel Lord, Jr. 
The Clerk presented copies of the CITY RECORD and " Daily Register " of February 9, 

1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 
The minutes of the meeting of February 7, 1882, were read and approved. 
The Commissioners proceeded to consider the evidence presented in the Matter of Sherwood et 

a1., as to the assessments for the macadamizing, etc., of Sixth and Seventh avenues, from One 
Hundred and 'Tenth street to the Harlem river. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, the action taken at the meeting on February 3, 1882, as to 
the prices of work for macadamizing, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, was reconsidered. 

Commissioner Andrews offered the following resolution : 
Resolved, That from the cost of the work of macadamizing, etc., Seventh avenue, as returned in 

the assessment list, amounting to $453,631 .01, be deducted the sum of $67,126, being one-half of the 
amount paid by the city for work and materials on said avenue after the passage of the act, chapter 
299, Laws of 1872 ; and from the amount remaining be deducted the further sum of $95,182, being 
the proportionate part of the excess of cost over the benefit derived by the property owners from the 
improvement, leaving the amount to be assessed on the property benefited $291,323. 

Commissioner Campbell offered the following as a substitute : 
Resolved, That the assessment for macadamizing. etc., Seventh avenue, from One Hundred and 

Tenth street to the Harlem river, amounting to v453,63i.oI, which suns was for an avenue one hun-
dred and fifty feet wide, be reduced to $341,912.37, which latter sum was the fair cost of macada-
mizing, etc., an avenue one hundred feet wide, based on just and reasonable prices, and is the 
measure of the benefit to the property owners by the improvement. 

The question being taken, the resolution was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative--Commissioner Campbell-- I. 
Negative-Commissioners Cooper, Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Commissioner Cooper offered the following resolution as a su')stitute 
Resolved, That the case be re-opened in order that evidence may be put in as to the amounts 

paid by the city on account of this work, after the passage of the act, chapter 299, Laws of 1872, 
and to afford counsel an opportunity of arguing the questions involved in making such deduction. 

The question being taken, the resolution was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative--Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-z. 
Negative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Commissioner Cooper moved as an amendment to Commissioner Andrews' resolution, " that 

the items making up the sum of $95,182, be particularized in the resolution." 
The question being taken, the amendment was lost by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 
Negative--Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
The question was then taken on the resolution presented by Commissioner Andrews, and it was 

adopted by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Negative -Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 
(Commissioner Andrews' reason for his vote was, that, in his opinion, it was the duty of the 

Commission to give effect to so much of chapter 299, Laws of 1872, as, under the decision of the 
Court of Appeals, was effective. The import of that decision was, that its provisions were only 
applicable legally to such work as may have been done or payments which may have been made 
subsequent to the passage of the act, to wit : April 22, 1872. It appears by a schedule prepared 
from the records in the office of the City Comptroller, that the sum named ($134,252), had been 
paid after that date. The effect of this resolution will be to deduct from the gross assessment before 
correction the one-half of th,s sum ($67,126), and to reduce the remainder of the gross assessment 
in such proportion as this Commission had decided to be the difference between the assessed cost 
and the fair cost, and the resulting beneficial value to the property assessed. In his opinion the 
result would be as nearly harmonious with the requirements of law and equity, as the determination 
of a majority of the Commission upon antecedent questions will permit.) 

Commissioner Andrews moved to reconsider the vote just taken on his resolution. 
Which was carried by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative-Commissioner Cooper, Campbell, and Andrews-3. 
Negative-Commissioners Kelly and Lord-z. 
Commissioner Andrews then moved to reconsider the vote by which the resolution offered by 

Commissioner Campbell was lost. 
Which was carried by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioners Cooper, Campbell, Andrew's, and Lord-4. 
Negative - Commissioner Kelly-i. 
(Commissioner Andrews' reasons for his vote were, that, upon further consideration, it was his 

opinion that the right of the Commission to base its action upon a state of facts, however well estab-
lished, which does not appear in the testimony, may be questioned. The act of 1872 is in evidence, 
and if it were not, it is still a statute of which the Commission is bound to take notice. But the 
transcript of the Comptroller's books, obtained by the Clerk of the Commission, by its direction, is 
not a part of the case as submitted by counsel, and the right to regard it as evidence without reopen-
ing the case, verifying the statement, and hearing counsel may be questioned. In his opinion, it was 
inexpedient to open the case, and he would prefer to surrender his views upon this incidental question 
rather than have the Commission involve itself in any alleged irregularity of method. To reopen 
the case would cause great delay, and in the mean time, the interests of the city and the property 
owners would suffer ; the one by a loss of interest and the hindrance to the increase in taxable values, 
by the erection of buildings, and the other by continued obstruction in completing the transfers of 
propery awaiting the settlement of this question. 

To allow the decision to rest upon an unsubstantial basis, liable to be swept away by law pro-
ceedings, would be a calamity to every interest involved. This Commission was created to avert and 
not to promote litigation, and it is eminently proper that this end should be kept in view. A very 
large district of valuable property has laid under the blight of excessive assessments for manyears, 
and the sooner that blight is removed the sooner the city will receive recompense by means ol taxes 
upon buildings for its large outlay, on the avenues in question.) 

Commissioner Lord moved as an amendment to Commissioner Campbell's resolution, " that the 
sum of $4o,coo be deducted from the reduced cost of the work, as stated in Commissioner Camp-
bell's resolution, being the amount of reduction to which the property owners are entitled for the 
value of 40,000 yards of rock at $I per yard, which should have been reserved by the Central 
Park Commissioners under the Sullivan contract, for use in the paving of the avenue, and expressed 
in their communication dated November 4, 1868." 

The question being taken, the amendment was carried by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord --3. 
Negative-Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 

(Commissioner Campbell's reasons for his vote were : " I think that my resolution proposing the 
reduction of the assessment for macadamizing, etc., Seventh avenue, from One Hundred and Tenth 
street to the Harlem river, from its original amount, $453,631.01, to the sum of $341,912.37, would 
secure equity and justice to the parties in interest. 

" In the assessment for regulating and grading said avenue, there had already been deducted from 
the amount of rock excavation embraced within the limits of an avenue one hundred feet wide, 
the sum of $50,500-the contract price for rock excavation being $1.85 per cubic yard, which price 
was not excessive nor unreasonable. The reduction of $50,500 thus made, is quite sufficient to cover 
the omission of the Commissioners of Parks to reserve 40,000 cubic yards of rock for paving purposes, 
and for which an additional deduction of $40,000 is now made from the assessment for macadamizing, 
etc., said Seventh avenue. 

,, I think that justice would be done to property-owners by an assessment for paving, etc., an 
avenue one hundred feet in width, instead of one hundred and fifty feet, at fair prices for paving, 
-urbing and flagging, as provided by the resolution offered by me. The reduction of $I per cubic 
yard upon 40,000 cubic yards of rock, would leave but sixty cents per cubic yard for the excavation 
and removal of that amount of rock. 

" I am, therefore, of the opinion that the amendment of my resolution, by making a further re-
3uction of $40,000, is not just and equitable as between the city and the property owners benefited 
by the improvement.") 

(Commissioner Lord said in support of his amendment : " It appears in evidence that the 
commissioners of the Central Park availed themselves of the option given in the contract with J. H. 
Sullivan & Co., for regulating, grading, etc., Seventh avenue, to reserve a portion of the surplus 
rock for subsequent use on said avenue, but it does not appear that any credit or allowance was. 
made for this rock in the price of the pavement. It seems only proper that some allowance should 

No. 27 CHAMBERS STREET,  
TUESDAY, February 7, 1882-2.30 o'clock P. M. j 

The Commission created by chapter 550 of the Laws of t88o, to revise, vacate, or modify 
assessments for local improvements in the City of New York, met pursuant to adjournment. 

Present-Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), John Kelly, Allan Campbell, and George 
H. Andrews. 

The Clerk presented copies of the CITY RECORD and '1 Daily Register " of February 6 and 7, 
1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 

The minutes of the meetings held on January 27 and 31, and February 3, 1882, were read and 
approved. 

The calendar was then called, and action taken, as follows 
No. 2o96-Matter of Sigmund J. Seligman ; assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, 

etc., from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 
On motion of Mr. H. A. Shipman, attorney for the petitioner, the Corporation Counsel consent-

ing, the decision of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, rendered January 31, 1882, reducing 
this assessment 42.4 per cent. was made their decision in this case ; and the Clerk was directed to 
prepare a certificate reducing the assessment on the petitioner's property, as of the date of decision in 
Matter of Sherwood. 

No. 13t1--Matter of William M. Wilson ; assessment for One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street 
regulatin , grading etc., from Harlem river to Eighth avenue. 

Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney, presented a portion of the evidence on behalf of the petitioner, after 
which the further hearing of the czse was adjourned to a future meeting. 

No. 1275-Matter of S. L. M. Barlow ; assessment for New avenue, east and west, regulating, 
grading, etc., from One Hundred and Twentieth to One Hundred and Twenty-fourth street. 

Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney, presented a portion of the evidence on behalf of the petitioner, after 
which the further hearing of the case wasadjoumed to a future meeting. 

No. 1224 Matter of Jacob H. V. Cockcroft ; assessment for Madison avenue, first section, 
regulating, grading, etc., from Eighty-sixth to Ninety-ninth street. 

Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney, presented a portion of the evidence on behalf of the petitioner, after 
which the further hearing of the case was adjourned to a future meeting. 

No. 993-Matter of O. B. Potter ; assessment for Eighth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
Fifty-ninth to One Hundre . and Twenty-second street. 

At the request of Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney for the petitioner, the further hearing of this case 
was adjourned to February 15, 1882. 



446 
	

THE CITY RECORD. 	 MARCH 4, 1882. 

be made to the property owners for this rock, as it undoubtedly was an element which would affec 
the price of the pa~eutent. 

.. It does not appear to me to be any answer to this allowance, that in the decision of the regulat 
ing and grading of this avenue the price of the rock excavation done by the same contractors wa 
reduce-l. This matter was decided independently from the present case, and the price fixed for tha 
rock excavation was supported by evidence which appeared to me to establish a fair price for thf 
work. The two experts called by the petitioners, one of whom was the City Engineer in charge o: 
these improvements, both placed the price for rock excavation at less than $1.50 per cubic yard, 
The city offered no testimony to rebut this evidence, and in fixing the price at $t.6o, it seems that 
as full )justice has been done to the city as the evidence warrants. 

In reaching this conclusion it is with great r,gret that I find myself compelled to differ fron. 
Commissioner Campbell, whose judgment on the question is entitled to the greatest weight, and tc 
whose experience as an expert, were he a witness, I would cheerfully defer, but I cannot disregard 
the strong weight of evidence, and the fact that no expert evidence was offered by the city to con. 
tradict it, while such evidence was so readily accessible to it through its officials.') 

(Commissioner Andrews stated that he concurs in the reasons given by Commissioner Lord.) 
Commissioner Campbell's resolution, as amended, was then read, as follows : 
Resolved, That the assessment for uiacadamizin , etc., the Seventh avenue, from One Hun dred 

and Tenth street to the Harlem river, amounting to $453,631.oi, which suns was for an avenue one 
hundred and fifty feet wide, be reduced to 5301,912.37, which latter sum was the fair cost of mac-
adannzinj, etc., an avenue one hundred feet wide, based on just and reasonable prices, and is the 
measure of the benefit to the property owners by the improvement. 

1 he question being taken, the resolution was adopted by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative--Commi sioners Kelly, Andreas, and Lord-3. 
Negative-Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 

Commis.iorer Campbell presented the following resolution 
Resolved, That the assessment for macadamizing, etc., the Sixth avenue, from One Hundred and 

Tenth street to the Harlem river, amounting to $469,258.o8, which sum was for an avenue one hun-
dred and fifty feet wide, be reduced to ,,2S2,429.13, which latter suet was the fair cost for macada-
nrizin„ etc., an avenue one hundred feet wide, based on just and reasonable prices, and is the 
meas:re of the benefit to the property owners by the improvement. 

l lR que,tiun being taken, the resolution was adopted by the following vote, viz. 
.\!nrmative-Commi,sioner, Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord--4. 
\eative-Co:umissi nor Cooper-I. 

Cowmissioner Cooper moved that the proceedings at the meetings of January 27 and 31 
and February 3 and 9, 1582, be printed in the minutes of those dates. 

Commissioner Andrews moved to amend the motion by striking out the word '' proceedings," 
and insert in lieu thereof, the words '' notions and votes." 

Which amendment was accepted by Commissioner Cooper. 
Commissioner .\i:dretcs also moved to amend by adding, '' and that each Commissioner be 

al, cd to append his rea ons for vote, given by him." 
The amendment was adopted, all the C,owmissioners voting in the affirmative. 
The question being taken on Commissioner Cooper's motion, as amended, it was adopted by the 

oll r ing vote viz. : 
.\itirntative-Co!nmissionets Cooper, Kelly, and Campbell-3. 
'\cgative --Commissioners Andrews and Lord-2. 
iC, ;nmissioner Andrews' reasons for his vote were, that, in his opinion, the mere printing of the 

vari- u- Votes upon pieliminary collateral and incidental question, would be an act of injustice. 
Sec.i n ; of the act establishing the Commission, provides that, "all meetings, except for consul. 
tatiou and decision, shall be public. This exception was intended to secure for its member.. entire 
freedom of action in discussing an comparing views. It removes any temptation for pandering to 
chat may be supposed to be public sentiment on one side, or to currying favor with individuals on 
the other. It establishes a practice most conducive to a free and unbi1,ed expression of opinion. 
I ar better, however, in his opinion, would it be to consult in open, public 'cssion, than to give the 
naked votes unaccompanied by any qualifying and justifyin;. reasons therefor. When a decision was 
tinally reached it was proper that the vote upon that decision should be published, and that it should 
be accompanied by an opinion from any Commissioner giving his reasons for assenting thereto or dis-
senting therefrom.) 

Commissioner Lord presented the following resolution 
Resolved, That in the matter of the application of John H. Sherwood and others, for a vacation 

or reduction of the as.essment hr paving Seventh avenue with Telford-macadam pavement, from One 
FIundred and Tent't street to One Hundred and Fifly-fourth street, also for setting the curb-stone 
and flagging a space four feet wide through the side%%"alks thereof, confirmed September 24, 1875, 
the assessment for said work amounting to $45 ,631.01, which sum was for an avenue one hundred 
and fifty feet wide, be reduced to $301,912.37, which latter sum was the fair cost for macadamizing, 
etc., an avenue one hundred feet wide, based on just and reasonable prices, and is the measure of 
the L~euetit to the property owners by the improvement. 

I he iuestion being taken, the resolution was adopted by the following vote, viz. 
A tin native-Commissioners Kelly, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
N..,ctive-- Commissioners Cooper and Campbell-2. 

~:nmi,sioner Campbell presented the following resolution 
.solved, That in the matter of the application of Jolut H. Sherwood and others, for a vacation 

or reduction of the assessment for macadamizing the Sixth avenue, from One Hundred and Tenth 
-ttect to the I lailem river, also setting the curb-stone and flag ing four feet in width through the 
-t,leoalks of the same, conhr:ned December IC, 1874, the a ,essment for said work amounting to 
$4o9,288.o8, which sum was fcr an avenue one hundred and fifty feet wide, be reduced to 
5_'82,429.1„ which latter sum was the fair cost of an avenue one hundred feet wide, based upon just 
and reas ,liable prices, and is the measure of the benefit to the property owners by the improvement. 

I he question being taken, the resolution was adopted by the following vote, viz. 
A Grmative-Commissioners Kelly, Campbell, Andrews, and Lord--4. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-i. 
t_rn motion of Commissioner Andrews, the seventh rule, relating to meetings of the Commission, 

was suspended, and, on his motion, it was 
ie,olved. That when the Commission adjourns, it do so to meet on \fjeufnosday, February 15, 

1882. at half-past 2 o'clock P. M. 
C)n motion of Commissioner Kelly, the Commission then adjourned. 

JAMES J. MARTIN, Clerk 

No. 27 CHAMBERS STREET, 
WEDNESDAY, February 15, 1882-2.30 o'clock P. -,I. 

l he Commission created by chapter 550 of the Laws of i88o, to revise, vacate, or modify assess-
ments for local improvements in the City of New York, met pursuant to adjournment. 

Pre,ent-Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 
and Daniel Lord, Jr. 

The Clerk presented copies of the CITY RECORD and " Daily Register " of February 14 and 
15, 1882. showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on February 9, 1882, having been read,.Commissioner Andrews 
moved that they be amended by inserting of er the vote taken on three certain resolutions his 
reasons for the votes given by him. 

Which was agreed to. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, the question of approving the minutes, as amended, was 

laid over until the next meeting. 
On motion of Mr. James A. Deering, attorney, the Corporation Counsel consenting, the petition of 

Aaron Raymond (No. 1907), for relief in matter of assessment for Seventh avenue paving, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth to One Hundred and Fifty-fourth streets, was amended to read Block No. 
818, in place of Block No. 618. 

Mr. James A. Deering, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of 
Sherwood, as to the assessment for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Sixth 
and Seventh avenues, from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river, rendered January 31 
and February g, 1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Com-
mission. 

Decision reserved. 
Mr. Michael Canfield, attorney, moved that under the decision of the Commissioners in matter 

of Sherwood, as to the assessment for macadamizing, etc., Sixth avenue, north of One Hundred and 
Tenth street, rendered February 9, 1882, a certificate of award be directed to issue in favor of 
Charles J. Starr (No. 2511), who had paid the assessment on his property for this improvement. 

Decision reserved. 
In Matter of John Vanderbilt (Nos. 20 and 21), the petitioner moved that the decisions of the 

Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and mac-
adamizing, etc., Sixth avenue, from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river, rendered 
January 31 and February 9, 1882, be made the decisions in his case. 

Decision reserved. 

Mr. H. A. Shipman, attorney, moved that the decision of the Commissioners in Matter of 
Sherwood, as to the assessment for macadamizing, etc., the Sixth avenue, north of One Hundred and 
Tenth street, rendered February 9, 1882, be made their decision in Matter of Sigmund J. Seligman 
(No. 2097), as to the same assessment. 

Decision reserved. 

Mr. E. Coffin, Jr., attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in the Matter of 
Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Seventh 
avenue, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 31 and February 9, 1882, be 
made the decisions in Matters of John Sloane (Nos. io79 and 1080) and Euphemia S. Coffin 
(Nos. Io83 and 1084), as to same assessments. 

Decision reserved. 
Mr. Isaac L. Miller, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sher. 

wood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Seventh 
avenue, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 31 and February 9, 1882, be 
made the decisions in Matters of Isaac L. Kip, Trustee (No. 407 and 408), as to same assessments. 

Decision reserved. 
Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sher-

wood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Sixth avenue, 
north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 31 and February 9, 1882, b2 made the 
decisions in Matter of Matthew Byrnes (No. 1393 and 1614), as to same assessments, and that the 
said decisions apply to the entire assessments on the petitioner's lots, and not to the balance remaining 
unpaid. 

After hearing the Corporation Counsel in opposition to the motion, the Commissioners reserved 
their decision. 

Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sher. 
wood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Sixth and 
Seventh avenues, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 31 an:! February g, 
1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Commission. 

Decision reserved. 
Mr. Charles E. Miller, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of 

Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Sixth and 
Seventh avenues, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 31 and February g, 
1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Commission. 

Decision reserved. 
Mr. A. 13. Johnson, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sher-

wood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Sixth and 
Seventh avenues, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 31 and February 9, 
1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Commission. 

Decision reserved. 
Mr. P. A. 1largous, attorney, moved that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sher. 

wood, as to the assessments for regulating, grading, etc., and macadamizin„ etc., the Seventh ave-
nue, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered January 3I and February 9, 1882, be made 
their decisions in Matter of August Belmont (Nos. 2038 and 2039) and Matter of Henry Hughes (Nos, 
2151 and 2181), as to same assessments. 

Decision reserved. 
The calendar was then called and action taken, as follows 
No. 993-Matter of O. B. Potter ; assessment for Eighth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 

Fifty-ninth to One IIundred and Twenty-second street. 
Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney for the petitioner, recalled and cross-examined Mr. Frank M. 

Leonard, a witness for the city, after which the further hearing of the case was adjourned to the next 
meeting. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the seventh rule, relating to meetings of the Commission, 
was suspended, and, on his motion, it was 

Resolved, That when the Commission adjourns it do so to meet on Friday, February r7, 1882, 
at half past two o'clock P. M. 

The Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on Friday, February to, tb 82, 
certificates reducing assessments in the following cases, viz. 

Catherine McCormack,(No. 8), assessment for seventy-fifth street regulatin,z, grading, etc., from 
Fifth avenue to East river ; decision reducing assessment from $840.79 to W 689.45 rendered January 
31, 1882. 

John H. Sherwood et al. (No. 533), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and -Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $688.86 

to $396.79 rendered January 31, 1882. 
Matter of John H. Sherwood et al. (No. S44), assessment for Seventh avenue regulating, 

grading, etc., from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment 
from $4,o8t.41 to x:2,559 e8 rendered January 31, rr82. 

John H. Sherwood et al. (No. 5S0), assessment for Seventh avenue regulating, grading, 
etc., from One hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from 
$4,081.41 to $2,559.08, rendered January 31, 1882. 

John 11. Sherwood et al. (No. 559), assessment for Seventh avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Ilarlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $225 to 
$141.12 rendered January 3t, 18S2. 

John H. Sherwood et al. (No. 564), assessment f r Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from 3,007.40 to 
1,732.29, rendered January 3t, 1882. 

John H. Sherwood et al. (No. 570), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One IIundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $1,495.68 to 
5861.E 1 rendered January 31, 1882, 

John H. Sherwood ct al. (No. 576), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $I,6o3.7o to 
$923.75, rendered January 31, 1882. 

John H. -herwood et al. (No. 583), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $3,102,02 to 
$1,786.81. rendered January 3t, II'8a. 

John H. Sherwood et al. (No. 593), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $2,303.54 to 
$1,326.87, rendered January 31, 1882. 

John II. Sherwood et al. (No. 602), assessment for Seventh avenue regulating, grading, etc., 
from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from 
$403.50 to 5253.08, rendered January 31, 1882. 

John II. t herwood et al. (No. 607). assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; decision reducing assessment from $2,367.64 to 
$1,363.78, rendered January 31, 1882. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, the report was placed on file. 
The Clerk reported that he had filed iii the Finance Department, on February lo, 1882, certi-

ficates of awards in the following cases, viz. : 
Sarah E. Cornish, executrix (No. 2504), assessment fsr sewers in Seventh avenue, between One 

Hundred and Twenty-first and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets ; amount of award $31.34. 
John P. Hays (Nu. 2508), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hundred and 

Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets ; amount of award $636.07. 
William E. Brinckerhofl (No. 2650), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hun-

dred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets ; amount of award $59.14. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, the report was placed on file. 
On motion of Commissioner Campbell, the Commission then adjourned. 

JAMES J. MARTIN, Clerk. 

No. 27 CHAMBERS STREET, 
FRIDAY, February 17, 1882-2.30 o'clock P. M. 

The Commission created by chapter 550 of the Laws of t88o, to revise, vacate, or modify assess-
ments for local improvements in the City of New York, met pursuant to adjournment. 

Present-Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 
and Daniel Lord, Jr. 

The Clerk presented copies of the CITY RECORD' and "Daily Register" of February 17, 
1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, the readmg of the minutes of the meeting held on February 
15, 1882, was dispensed with. 

After hearing Mr. A. B. Johnson, attorney, the Commissioners directed that a certificate of 
award be issued in favor of Langstaff N. Crow (No. 2500), for $38.16, under the Sherwood decision, 
rendered September 15, t88t, of sixty-four per cent. of the assessment paid for sewers in Sixth and 
Seventh avenues, between One Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets, 
and that the previous certificate of award issued m his favor for $78.29, filed in the Finance 
Department on February 3, 1882, be recalled and canceled. 

The case set down for hearing was then called, as follows: 
No. 993-Matter of O. B. Potter; assessment for Eighth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 

Fifty-ninth to One Hundred and Twenty-second street. 
At the request of Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney for the pe titioner, the Corporation Counsel con-

senting, the further hearing of this case was adjourned to February 28, 1882. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, it was 
Resolved, That the certificate reducing assessments hereafter issued by the Commissioners under 

section 6 of chapter SSo, Laws of 188o, shall be in the corrected form on file with the Clerk. 
On motion of Commissioner Campbell it was 
Resolved, That the Clerk be authorized to purchase printing and stationery for the use of the 

Commission, to an amount not exceeding one hundred dollars. 
The motion made by Mr. fames A. Deering, attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, 

that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, 
grading, etc., and macadamizing, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, north of One Hundred and 



Tenth street, rendered January 31 and February 9, 1882 be made the decisions in all similar cases 
represented by him before the Commission, was taken up. 

'('he question being taken, the motion was granted in the cases affected by the assessments for 
regulating, grading, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, and for macadamizing, etc., the Sixth 
avenue, by the followitrg vote, viz. : 

Affirmative--Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-I. 
Decision on so much of the motion as relates to the assessment for paving, etc., the Seventh 

avenue, was reserved. 
The motion made by Mr. Michael Canfield, attorney, at the meeting on February t5, 1882, that 

under the decision male in Matter of Sherwood, rendered February 9, 1882, a certificate of award 
be issued in favor of Charles J. Starr (No. 251i), for 39.8 per cent. of the amou it of assessment paid 
by him for macalamizing, etc., Sixth avenue, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, was 
taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative - Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Negative-Comntissioner Cooper-I. 
The motion made by petitioner John Vanderbilt, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, that 

the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to assessments for regulating, grading, 
etc., and macadarnizing, etc., the Sixth avenue, rendered January 31 and February 9,1882, be made 
the decisions in his cases (Nos. 20 and 21), was taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted by the following vote, viz. : 
Affirmative -Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Ne ative -Commissioner Cooper-- I . 
Che motion made by Mr. If. A. Shipman, attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, that 

the decision of the Commissioner,, in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessment for macadamizing, 
etc., the Sixth avenue, north of One Hundred and Tenth street, rendered February 9, t88z, be 
tirade the decision in matter of Sigmund J. Seligman (No. 2097), was taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted by the following vote, viz. 
Affirmative-Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-.3. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper--i. 
The motion made by Mr. E. Coffin, Jr., attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, that the i 

decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessment for regulating, grading, 
etc., and paving, etc., the Seventh avenue, rendered January 31 and February 9, 1882, be made the 
decisions in Matter of John Sloane (Nos. t079 and Io8c), and Matter of Euphemia S. Coffin (Nos. 
1083 and Io84), was taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted in the two cases affected by the assessment 
for regulating, grading, etc., the Seventh avenue, by the following vote, viz. 

Affirmative -Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord--3. 
Negative --Commissioner Cooper-i. 
Decision on so much of the motion as relates to the assessment for paving, etc., Seventh avenue 

was r~setved. 
The motion made by Mr. Isaac L. Miller, attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, that 

the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessment for regulating, grad-
ing, etc., and paving, etc., the Seventh avenue, rendered on January 31 and February 9, 1882, be 
made the decisions in Matter of Isaac L. Kip (Nos. 407 and 4c8), was taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted in the case affected by the assessment for 
regulating, grading, etc., Seventh avenue, by the following vote, viz. 

Affirmative-Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord -3. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-i. 
Decision on so much of the motion as relates to the assessment for paving, etc., Seventh avenue, 

was reserved. 
The motion made by Mr. John C. Shaw, attorney, at the meeting on February r5, 1882, that 

the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessment for regulating, grad- 
ing, etc., and paving, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, rendered January 31 and February 9, 
1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Commission, was taken 

up The question being taken, the motion was granted in the cases affected by the assessments for 
regulating, grading, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, and paving, etc., the Sixth avenue by the 
following vote, viz. : 

Affirmative Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-I. 
Decision on Co much of the motion as relates to the assessment fir paving, etc., Seventh avenue, 

was reserved. 
The motion made by Mr. Charles E. Miller, attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, 

that the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, 
grading, etc., and paving, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, rendered January 31 and February 
9, 1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Commission, was 
taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted in the cases aflected by the assessments for 
regulating, grading, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, and paving, etc., the Sixth avenue, by 
the following vote, viz. : 

Affirmative-Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord--3. 
Negative -Commissioner Cooper-I. 
Decision on so much of the motion as relates to the assessment for paving, etc., Seventh avenue, 

was reserved. 
The motion made by Mr. P. A. Hargous, attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, that 

the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, 
grading, etc., and paving, etc., the Seventh avenue, rendered on January 31 and February 9, 1882, 
be made the decisions in Matter of August Belmont (Nos. 2038 and 2039) and Matter of Henry 
Hughes (Nos. 2151 and 2181), was taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted in the two cases affected by the assessments 
for regulating, grading, etc., Seventh avenue, by the following vote, viz, 

Affirmative-Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-4. 
Negative -Commissioner Cooper-I. 
Decision on so much of the motion as relates to the assessment for paving, etc., Seventh avenue, 

was reserved. 
The motion made by Mr. A. B. Johnson, attorney, at the meeting on February 15, 1882, that 

the decisions of the Commissioners in Matter of Sherwood, as to the assessments for regulating, 
grading, etc., and paving, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, rendered January 3r and February 
9, 1882, be made the decisions in all similar cases represented by him before the Commission, was 
taken up. 

The question being taken, the motion was granted in the cases affected by the assessments for 
regulating, grading, etc., the Sixth and Seventh avenues, and paving, etc., the Sixth avenue, by the 
following vote, viz. : 

Affirmative-Commissioners Campbell, Andrews, and Lord-3. 
Negative-Commissioner Cooper-I. 
Decision on so much of the motion as relates to the assessment for paving, etc., Seventh avenue, 

was reserved. 
The Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on February 17, 1882, certifi-

cates of awards in the following cases, viz. : 
Simon Rothschild (No. 2515), assessment for sewers in Sixth, Seventh, and St. Nicholas 

avenues, between One Hundred and Tenth and One Hundred and Sixteenth streets ; amount of 
award, $35.51• 

Max Weil (No. 2516), assessment for sewers in Sixth, Seventh, and St. Nicholas avenues, 
between One Hundred and Tenth and One Hundred and Sixteenth streets ; amount of award, 
$71.02. 

Francis P. Furnald (No. 2517), assessment for sewers in Sixth, Seventh, and St. Nicholas avenues, 
between One Hundred and Tenth and One Hundred and Sixteenth streets ; amount of award, 
$683.8.  

Jeremiah L. Clark (No. 2521), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Seventh avenues, between One 
Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets ; amount of award, $94.48. 

William Fear, administrator (No. 2519), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Seventh avenues, 
between One Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets; amount of award, 
$37.82. 

Rensselaer Jewett (No. 2522), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Seventh avenues, between 
One Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets ; amount of award, 
$07.48- 

Francis P. Furnald (No. 2523), assessment for sewers in Sixth and Seventh avenues, between 
One Hundred and Sixteenth and One Hundred and Twenty-fifth streets ; amount of award, 
$1,238.52. 

Richard M. Shaw (No. 2524), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hundred 
and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets ; amount of award, $90.45. 

Charles Stebbins, executor (No. 2525), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hun- 
dred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets ; amount of award $90.45. 

John B. Stebbins, executor (No. 2526), assessment for sewers in Sixth avenue, between One Hun- 
dred and Twenty-ninth and One Hundred and Forty-seventh streets ; amount of award $135.67. 

Francis P. Furnald (No. 2531), assessment for sewers in Seventh avenue, between One Hundred 
and Twenty-first and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets ; amount of award $I,215.o2. 

0,1 motion of Commissioner Andrews, the report was placed on file. 
On motion of Commissioner Lord, the Commission then adjourned. 

JAMES J. MARTIN, Clerk. 

447 

No. 27 CIIAMBERS STREIET, 
TUESDAY, February 2I, 1882-2.30 o'clock P. M. 

The Commission created by chapter 550 of the Laws of i88o, to revise, vacate, or modify assess-
ments for local improvements in the City of New York, in t pursuant to adjournment. 

Present -Commissioners Edward Cooper (Chairman), Allan Campbell, George H. Andrews, 
and Daniel Lord, Jr. 

The Clerk presented copies of the C ry RECORD and " Daily Register" of February 20 and 21, 
1882, showing due publication of notices of the meeting. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the reading of the minutes of the meeting held on Feb-
ruary 17, 1882, was dispensed with. 

The calendar was then called, and action taken, as follows 
No. 1641 - - Matter of Catharine J. Anderson; assessment for One Hundred and Sixteenth street 

regulating, grading, etc., from Seventh to E.ghth avenue. 
The Counsel to the Corporation, by Mr. John A. Beall, presented a portion of the evidence on 

behalf of the city, af,er which the further hearing of the case was adjourned to a future meeting. 
No. 1425-Matter of Robert McCafferty; assessment for Ninetieth street regulating, grading, 

etc., from Eighth to Tenth avenues. 
On motion of Mr. A. B. Johnson, attorney for the petiti )ner, the Corporation Counsel consent-

ing, the evidence taken in Matter of Anderson as to the fair value of the work of regulating, etc., 
One Hundred and Sixteenth street, from Seventh to Eighth avenue, was made to apply to this case 
so far as the same is applicable. 

After the Corporation Counsel had presented same evidence on behalf of the city, a5 to the fair 
value of the work, Mr. A. B. Johnson, attorney for the petitioner, and the Corporation Counsel, by 
Mr. Johh A. Beall, stated that they had agreed on a reduction of thirty per cent. of the assessment in 
this and similar cases. The case was then closed and decision reserved by the Commissioners. 

On motion of Commissioner Campbell, the following bill wa approved, and ordered to be 
transmitted to the Finance Department for payment, viz. : 

The "Daily Register," $59.50, for advertising, from December 6, 1881, to February 21, 1862, 
inclusive. 

The Clerk reported that he had filed in the Finance Department, on February i8, 1882, certifi-
cates reducing assessments in the following cases, viz. : 

Calvin Stevens (No. 1047), assessment for Seventh avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $1,111.42 to 5696.87. 

The Manhattan Life Insurance Co. (No. 1048), assessment for Seventh avenue regulating, grad-
ing, etc., from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; a,sessment reduced from $8,o85.68 
to $5,069.76. 

Henry Welsh (No. 1052), assessment for 'Seventh avenue regulating, grading, etc., Irom One 
Hundred and Tenth street to t larlem river ; assessment reduced from s t,161,42 to $728.22. 

E. V. W. Schoonmaker (No. 1056), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $1,059.76 to $61o.44. 

C. M. Schoonmaker (No. 1059), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and "tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $368.94 to $212.51. 

S. 1). Van Santvoord (No. 1059), assessment for Sixth avenue re{ulatmg, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $loo to ;;57.60. 

Anna S. Freeman (No. 1383), a.,sessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $1,769 52 to $I,019.28. 

Bartlett Smith (No. 1384), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One Hun-
dred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $25 to $14.40. 

John Gault (No. 1385), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One Hun-
dred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $125 to $72. 

The Manhattan Savings Institution (No. 1388), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, 
etc., from One Hundred and Tenth street to 1-larlem river ; assessment reduced from $2,635,50 to 
$1,518.03. 

Henry A. Cram (No. 1394), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc. from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $649.90 to 5374.35• 

Aaron Raymond (No. 1395), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlenryriver ; assessment reduced from $2,786 to $1,604.72. 

Mary G. Pinckney (No. 1.396), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $43,694.75 to $25,168.18. 

Robert and Jane Stewart (No. 1398), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $623.86 to $359.35. 

Daniel Ii. Gilman, adm'r (No. 1399), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., 
from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river; assessment reduced from $1,353.70 to $779.76. 

Addison Smith (No. 1400), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One Hun-
dred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $1,243 to $715.96. 

John Hayes (No. 1404), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One Hun-
dred and tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $1,343 to $773.56. 

Anna M. Ryan (No. 1405), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Ilarlem river ; assessment reduced from $J77 to $217.16, 

Simeon Farrell (No. 1409), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $377 to $217.16. 

John Shrady (No. 141o), assessment f.)r Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One Hun-
dred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $5o to $28.80. 

John H. Watson (No. 1411), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $1,558.62 to $897.79. 

Henry Van Schaick (No. 1412), assessment for Sixth avenue regulating, grading, etc., from One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river ; assessment reduced from $664.84 to $382.97. 

On motion of Commissioner Andrews, the report was placed on file. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, the seventh rule, relating to meetings of the Commission, was 
suspended, and, on his motion, it was 

Resolved, That when the Commission adjourns, it do so to meet on Tuesday, February 28, 1882, 
at half past 2 o'clock P. M. 

On motion of Commissioner Lord, the Commission then adjourned. 
JAMES J. MARTIN, Clerk. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 

The following schedules form a report of the transactions of the office of the Counsel to the 
Corporation, for the week ending February 18, 1882. 

The Mayor, Aldermen, and Comin malty of the City of New York are defendants unless 
otherwise mentioned. 

SCHEDULE "A." 

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS INSTITUTED. 

SUPREME COURT. 

In the matter of the opening of One Hundred and Thirty-eighth, etc., streets, in Twenty.third Ward, 
New York-Petition of Robert J. Hutchinson for an award, $916, made to unknown owners, 
Map No. 197. 

In re petition of Maturin Livingston to vacate or reduce assessment for Front street sewer, between 
Beekman and Fulton streets ; confirmed January 7, 1882. 

People, ex rel. The American Union Telegraph Co. against The Board of Aldermen and Martin 
T. McMahon, Receiver of Taxes-Certiorari to review assessment of relator's capital stock and 
personal property for iSSI. 

People, ex rel. Atlantic and Pacific Telegraph Co. vs. The Board of Aldermen and Martin T. 
McMahon, Receiver of Taxes-Certiorari to review assessment of relator's capital stock and per-
sonal property for 1881. 

People, ex rel. Gold and Stock Telegraph Co. vs. The Board of Aldermen and Martin T. McMahon, 
Receiver of Taxes-Certiorari to review assessment of relator's capital stock and person .l 
property for 1881. 

People, exi"rel. International Ocean Telegraph Co. vs. The Board of Aldermen and Martin T. 
McMahon, Receiver of Taxes -Certiorari to review assessment of relator's capital stock and 
personal property for 1881. 

People, ex rel. Manhattan Quotation Telegraph Co. vs. The Board of Aldermen and Martin T. 
McMahon, Receiver of Taxes-Certiorari to review assessment of relator's capital stock and 
personal property for 1881. 

People, ex rel. Western Union Telegraph Co. vs. The Board of Aldermen and Martin T. McMahon, 
Receiver of Taxes-Certiorari to review assessment of relator's capital stock and personal 
property for 1881. 

Alice J. Adam, adm'x vs. The Mayor, etc., City of New York, and others-To recover an award 
made in the matter of opening Boston road and Westchester avenue-Lot No. 243, $I.00; No. 
244, for land, $1,895 ; buildings, $1,7oo ; and fence, $26.00. 

In re petition of Caroline S. Munson to vacate assessment for One Hundred and Tenth street outlet 
sewer-Application for extension of time to serve notice before the Assessment Commission. 

In the matter of the opening of Sedgwick avenue, from Fordham Landing road to Boston avenue 
-Petition of Mary A. Peck for an award made to unknown owners on Map No. 8, $1,637.12. 

MARCH 4, I882 THE CITY RECORD. 



OFFICIAL DIRECTORY 

S̀TATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING WHICH 
`7 all the Public Offices in the City are open for business. 
And at which each Court regularly opens and adjourns, as 
well as of the places where such offices are kept and such 
Courts are held ; together with the heads of Departments 
and Courts. 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

Mayor's Office. 
No. 6 City Hall, Io A. M. to 3 P. M. 

WILLIAM R. GRACE, Mayor; WILLIAM M. IvtNS, 
Secretary and Chiel Clerk. 

Mayor's Marshal's OBice. 
No. r City Hall, t0 A. M. to 3 P. M. 

GEORGE A. McDERMOTT, First Marshal. 

Permit Bureau Office. 
No. r3% City Hall, io A. M. to 3 P.M 

HENRY WOLTMAN, Register. 

Sealers and Inspectors of Weights and Measures. 
No. 7 City Hall, so A. M. to 3 P.M. 

WILLIAM EYLERS, Sealer First District ; CHRISTOPHER 
BARRY, Sealer Second District; JOHN MURRAY, In- 
spector First District; JOSEPH SHANNON. Inspector 
Second District. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
No. r County Court-house, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. M. 

WM. PITT SHEARMAN. JOHN W. BARROW. 

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT. 
Office at Clerk of Common (.ounce. 
No 8 City Hall, to A. M. to 4 P. M. 

WILLIAM SAUER, President Board of Aldermen. 
FRANCIS I. TwoMEy. Clerk Common Council. 

City Library. 
No. 12 City Hall. 10 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

THOS. J. O'CONNELL. Librarian. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
Commissioner's Ofice, 

No. 31 Chambers street, (1 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
HUBERT O. THOMPSON, Commissioner; FREDERICK H. 

HAMLIN, Deputy Commissioner 
Bureau a/ Water Register. 

No. 3i Chambers street, 9 A. M. to 4 P II. 
JOHN H. CHAMBERS. Register. 

Bureau of Iacum&rances. 
No. 31 Chambers street, 9 A. M. to 4 P H. 

JOSIPH BLUMENTHAL, Superintendent. 

Bureau of Lamps and Gas. 
No. 95 Chambers street, g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

STEPHEN MCCORMICK, Superintendent. 

Bureau of 9'reets. 
No. 3r Chambers street, q A. M. to 4 P V. 

JAMES J. MOONEY, Superintendent 

Engineer in Okarge ofSeSwers. 
No. 3r Lhambers street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

STEVENSON TOWLE. Engineer-in-Charge 

Bureau of Street Improvements 
No. 31 Chambers street, g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

GEORGE A. JRRICMIAH, Superintendent. 

Bureau ofRepairsand Supplies. 
No. 31 Chambers street, g A. M. to 4 P. M. 

THOMAS H. McAvov, Superintendent. 

Bureau ai IYcter fkurieyor 
No. ?r Chambers street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

DANIEL O REILLY, Water Purveyor. 

Keefrof Buildings to City hall lark. 
MARTIN J. KEESE, City Hall. 

Bureau at Ct efExgtheer. 

No. 31 Chambers street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
ISAAC NEWTON, Chief Engineer. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 
Comfiroller's Office. 

Nos. rg and ao New County Court-house, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
ALLAN CAMPBELL. Comptroller ; RICHARD A. STORRS. 

Deputy Comptroller. 
Audilixg Bureau. 

No. rg New County Court-house, g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
DANIEL JACKSON, Auditor of Accounts. 

Bureau for Ike Collection of Assessments and of Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Refits. 

No. S New County Court-house, g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
ARTEMAS CADY. Collector of Assessments and Clerk of 

Arrears 

Bureau for the Collection of City Revenues and of Markets 
No. 6 New County Court-house, A. M. to 4 P. M. 

THOMAS F. DEVOE, Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

Bureau /ar Ike ci'I clieu cc 7axes. 
First floor Brown-stone Building, City Hall Park. 

MARTIN T. MCMAHON, Receiver of Taxes; ALPEED 
VREDENBURG, Deputy Receiver of Taxes. 

Bureau of Ike City Gtamberlaix. 
No. IS New County Court-house, 9 A. Y. to 4 P. M 

I. NELSON TAPPAN, City Chamberlain. 

OQ'Fce of Ike City Paymaster. 
Room I, New County Court-house, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

MOOR FALLS, City Paymaster. 

LAW DEPARTMENT 

Offices! the Couxseiio the Cor¢oraHea. 
Staats Zeitung Building, third floor, g A. M. to 5 P. w 

Saturday. g A. M. to 4 P. M. 
WILL:AaI C. WHITNEY, Counsel to the Corporation 

ANDREW T CAMPBELL, Chief Clerk. 

c€ ofthe. oMAdmiutirrip. 
No. 49 Beekman street, 9 A. M. tO 4 P. V. 

ALGERNON S. SULLIVAN, Public Administrator 

Office ofthe Q'!'ratewJI Ahsrwy. 
No. 49 Beekman street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. H. 

WILLIAM A. BOYD Corporation Attorney. 

44S 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MAPCH 4, 1882. 

SUPERIOR COURT. 

Charles Bathgate - To set aside lease made for sale of premises for Second avenue improvement 
as=essment and to recover 5139.39• 

Anna Maria Downes—To recover an award made in the matter of opening One Hundred and 
Thirty-eightft street, etc., in the Twenty-third Ward, N. Y., $5,947. 

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS. 

I-Icnry 13. Schopper—To recover an award made in the matter of One Hundred and Thirty-eighth 
street, etc., opening, in Twenty-third Ward, $t,ot5. 

The Mayor, etc., of City New York agst. Stephen D. Barnes, Alexander Frazer and George F. 
Thompson—To recover balance of dock rents, $2,187. 

Matilda W. Stevens et al. agst. John Webb—For possession of premises south side of Seventy-
eighth street and west side of Fourth avenue, conveyed to defendant by the city's grantees, 
with full covenant, etc. 

BEFORE THE ASSESSMENT COMMMISSION APPOINTED UNDER CHAPTER 550 OF THE LAWS OF 1880. 

In re petition of John H. Riker and another for an award for assessment for Sixth avenue macadam-
izing, One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 

In re petition of John H. Riker for an award for assessment for Sixth avenue macadamizing, One 
Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 

In re petition of John H. Riker and others, as executors, for an award for assessment for Sixth 
avenue macadamizing, One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 

In re petition of John N. Oveibaugh for an award for assessment for Sixth avenue macadamizing, 
One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 

In re petition ofCharles L. Mead for an award for assessment for Sixth avenue sewers, One Hundred 
and Twenty-ninth t One Hundred and Forty-seventh street. 

In re petition of \Vm. K. Eccles, ex'r, etc., for an award for assessment for Sixth avenue sewers, One 
Hundred and Twcnty-ninth to One Hundred and Forty-seventh street. 

In re petit on ofJohn H. Riker, executor, for an award for assessment for Sixth, Seventh and St. 
Lich alas avenue sewers, One Hundred and Tenth to One Hundred and Sixteenth street. 

In re petition of John 11'ebb, far an award for assessment for Seventh avenue sewers, between One 
Hundred and Twenty-first and One Hundred and Thirty-seventh streets. 

In re petidan of Anna J. Ackersnn —For an award for assessment for Seventh avenue paving, One 
Hundred and Fenth to One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street. 

In r, petition .,f \\'in. B. McKenzie—For an award for as.,essment for Seventh avenue paving, One 
Hundred and 'tenth to One Hundred and Fifty-fourth street. 

` To recover assessment paid for Seventh avenue paving, One 
In is petition ofJohn \V. Burnton - Hundred and Tenth to One Hundred and Fifty-fourth 

t street. 
In re petition of Julia A. Bennett, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petiuou of Jacub Bookman, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petltin of Chas. M. Earle, trustee, 	do 	 do 	 do 
Ia re petition of John R. Ford, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of -ophia E. Hencken, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Ferdinand Kurzman, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re peduiun of Chas. U' Neil, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Eliza J. Palmer, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Alex. 31. Ross, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Ira Shafer, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Bartlett Smith, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition c.f Richard M. Shaw, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Peter '. Schu:t, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Chas. Stebbins, ex'r, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re peti.iun of Philip Tests, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Emily A. Tubman, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petit un of John Webb, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petia-in of Julia A. Bennett, To recover an assessment paid for Sixth avenue macadamizing, 

from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 
In re petition of Olivia M. Bigelow, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of C. F. Bruggerman, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Emily O. Butler, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Franci, A. Coffin, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Henry A. Cram, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of .arch F. Dayton, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of i homas Davenport, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of John R. Ford, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition ofJohn Gault, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Howard R. Griffin, ex'r, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Margaret Housman, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Behrend Helmcke, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of \Villiam Hus.ace, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Thomas B. Kerr, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of James King, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of George W. loss, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Seligman Oppenheimer, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Charles O'Ned, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Jahn S. Pierce, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of narali Reiner and another, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Alexander M. Ross, 	d 	 do 	 no 
In re peti.iun of Antonio Raines, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Charles Salter, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of John B. Stebbins, ex'r, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Richard M. Shaw, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In IT petition of James H. Sullivan, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Charles White, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Max \Veil, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petiti )n of Eliza Van Houten, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petiiion William H. Bcadleston et al.—To recover an assessment paid for macadamizing 

Sixth avenue, from One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 
In re petition Stephen Murphy—To recover an assessment paid for trtacadamizing Sixth avenue, from 

One Hundred and Tenth street to Harlem river. 
In re John F. Ryan—To recover an assessment paid for Seventh avenue paving, etc. 
In re David Kn g, J;., and others—To recover an assessment paid for Seventh avenue paving, etc. 
In re Hannah M. Halpin—Tu recover an assessment paid for Seventh avenue paving, etc. 
In re p_titio.i Hannah M. Halpin—To recover assessment paid for Seventh avenue regulating and 

grading, etc. 
In re petition of Edward Colgrove—For an award for assessment for Seventh avenue sewers, One 

Hundred and Twenty-first to One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street. 
In re petition ofJohn H. Morris—For an award for assessment for Seventh avenue sewers, One 

Hundred and Twenty-first to One Hundred and Thirty-seventh street. 
In re petition of Edward Colgrove—To recoved an award for assessment paid for Seventh avenue 

regulating, etc. 
In re petition of John H. Morris—To recover an award for assessment paid for Seventh avenue 

regulating, etc. 

In re petition of James Bogert To recover 
ecover award for assessment paid for Sixth avenue macadam- 

In re petition of Margaret M. Gallagher, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re peti ion of Edwin B. Hale, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Lewis Johnston, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of William Mackellar, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Michael Murphy, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition ofJohn W. (J'Shaunessey, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Henry Nugrich, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Julia A. Weeks, 	 do 	 do 	 do 

I In re petition of James Bogart To recover an award for assessment paid for Seventh avenue 
paving. 

In re petition of Peter P. Cornen, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Edward Colgrove, 	do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Edwin B. Hale, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of John Lloyd, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of John R. Morris, 	 do 	 do 	 do 
In re petition of Michael Murphy, 	 do 	 do 	 do 

SCHEDULE -1 B." 

JUDGMENTS ENTERED AND ORDERS OF THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL TERMS. 

In re Miriam F. Leslie, St. Nicholas avenue regulating—Order entered denying motion for 
reargument. 

In re Sigmund J. Bach, St. Nicholas avenue regulating—Order entered denying motion for 
reargument. 

In re Harriet A. Walter, St. Nicholas avenue regulating—Order entered denying motion for 
reargument. 

In re Charles E. Appleby, Eleventh avenue paving—General Term order entered remitting back to 
Special Term for reduction. 

Matter of Conrad Sander, One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street award—Order entered directing 
award to be paid into court, and referring to M. J. Cody to ascertain title. Amount of award, 
$2,415• 

Matter of Martha Jane McLaughlin, One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street award—Order entered 
directing Comptroller to pay award into court, and referring to E. L. Parris to ascertain title. 

Chas. W. Brandt—Judgment entered in favor of plaintiff for $301.80. 
In the matter of opening Boston road and Westchester avenue—Order entered confirming report of 

Commissioners of Es'unate and Assessment. 
In re 11 )race B. Gardner, One Hundred and Forty-fifth street paving, etc.—Order entered to 

vacate the assessment. 
In re James J. Nesmith, One Hundred and Forty-seventh street outlet sewer—Order amending re-

duction order entered. 
In re Frederick A. Post, Manhattan outlet sewer—Order amending reduction order entered. 
In re Henry Day, One Hundred and Forty-seventh street outlet sewer—Order amending reduction 

order entered. 
In re Mary G. Pinckney, One Hundred and Tenth street outlet sewer—Order to reduce assessment 

entered. 
In re S. L. M. Barlow, Madison and New avenue sewers—Order to reduce assessment entered. 
In re Wm. T. Blodgett, Eleventh avenue sewer—Order to reduce assessment entered. 
In re Horace B. Gardner, One Hundred and Forty-fifth street paving—Order to vacate assessment 

entered. 
In re Richard Arnold and another, Sixth avenue sewer—Order to vacate assessment entered. 
Chas. D. Ogden—Judgment entered in favor of the city dismissing complaint, and for $36.92, 

costs, etc. 
Mayor, etc., vs. Wm. H. Brown—Judgment entered in favor of the city for $2,029.21. 
Ili re James A. and A. K. Striker, Eleventh avenue paving—Order entered to reduce assess- 

ment. 
In re Chas. E. Appleby, Eleventh avenue paving—Order entered to reduce assessment. 
George A. Hoyt, action No. 112 Judgment entered in favor of the 	for $66.18, costs, etc. 
Joy] Pike—Judgment entered in favor of the city, dismissing complaint, and for $22.07, costs, etc. 
People, ex red. Eastern Transportation Line vs. Tax Commissioners—General Term order of affirm- 

ance entered. 
John Meehan—Judgment entered in favor of plaintiff for $813.55, 
Maximo E. Mora, Boulevard sewer—Order entered reducing assessment. 
Elizabeth Twogood—Judgment entered dismissing complaint and for $io9.4.4, costs, etc. 

SCHEDULE "C." 

SUITS AND SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS ARGUED. 

Zulia Steam Navigation Company vs. Commissioner of Taxes, etc.—On Special Term Calendar 
referee ordered ; referee to he agreed upon. 

People, ex red. Jos. F. Belton vs. Park Commissioners—Argued at Court of Appeals ; appeal dis- 
inissed. with ut costs. 

People, ex red. Isaac Evans vs. Park Commissioners—Argued at Court of Appeals ; appeal dismissed. 
without Costs. 

Manuel N. Phillips—Argued at Court of Appeals ; decision reserved. 
Win. Terhune—Argued at Court of Appeals ; decision reserved. 
Application Metropolitan Elevated Railway Company—Reference proceeded. 
Margaret A. Dickinson —Tried before Lawrence, J., and jury ; complaint dismissed : exceptions 

ordered to be heard in first instance at General Term. 
People, ex red. Manhattan Elevated Railway Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
People, ex rel. Western Union Telegraph Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
People, ex rel. Manhattan Quotation Telegraph Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
People, ex red. International Ocean Telegraph Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
People, ex rel. Gold and Stock Telegraph Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
People, ex red. Atlantic and Pacific Telegraph Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
People, ex red. American Union Telegraph Company vs. Board of Aldermen, etc.—Argument of 

motion for stay, etc., commenced before Donohue, J. 
John Meehan —Tri:~d before Lawrence, J., and jury ; verdict directed for plaintiff for full amount, 5 

per cent. extra allowance granted. 
Abraham 'sn Dolsen—Taking of proofs proceeded. 

WM. C. WHITNEY, Counsel to the Corporation. 



MARCH 4, 1882. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 449 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Central Ofict, 

No. 300 Mulberry street, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 
STEPHEN B. FRENCH, Preselect; SETH C. HAWLRY 

Chief Clerk, 

DEPARTMENT OF CHARITIES AND CORREC. 
TION. 

Central Odict. 

No. 66 Third avenue, corner Eleventh sit eet, 8:30 A. M. 
to 5:3e P. M. 

THOMAS S. BRENNAN, President: GEORGE F. BRITTON, 
Secretary. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Headquarters, 

Nos. 155 and 157 Mercer street. 

JOHN J. GORMAN, President ; CARL JUSSEN, Secretary. 

Bureau of Chief 0/ Department. 
ELI BATES, Chief of Department. 

Bureau of Inspector of Combustibles. 
PETER SEERY, Inspector of Combustibles. 

Bureau of Fire Marshal. 
GEORGE H. SHELDON, Fire Marshal. 

Bureau of lnsjteetion of Buildines. 

Wt. P. ESTEREROOK, Inspector of Buildings. 
Office hours, Headquarters and Bureaus, from 9 A. M. 

to 4 P. M. (Saturdays to 3 P. M.) 
Attorney to Department. 

Wht. L. FINDLEY, Nos, 155 and 157 Mercer street and 
No. rao Broadway. 

Fire Alarm Telegraph. 
J. ELLIOT SnuTH, Superintendent of Telegraph 

Nos. 155 and 157 Mercer street. 

Repair Silo/s. 
Nos. 128 and t3o West Third street. 

JOHN MCCABE, Chief of Battalion-in-Charge, 8 A. M. to 
j P. M. 

Hospital Stables. 
No. trig Christie street. 

DEDERICK G. GALE, Superintendent of Horses. 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
No. 301 Mott street, 9 A. M to 4 P. M. 

CHARLEis F. CHANDLER, President; EMMONS CLARK 
Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC PARKS. 
No. 36 Union square, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

EDWARD P. BARKER, Secretary. 

Civil and 7oitagraphical OBfce. 
.Arsenal, 64th street and 5ti, avenue, q A. M. to 5 P. M, 

O Jfce of SmAerintendent of 23d and 241h Wards. 
146th street and 3d avenue, O A. M. to 5 P. M. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS. 
Nos. It and rtq Duane street, q A. M. to 4 P. M. 

JOHN R. VOORHIS, PIesident; JOHN T. COMING 
'Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 
Brown-stone Building, City Hall Park, q A. M. to 4 P. M. 
THOMAS B. ASTER, President; ALBERT STORER 

Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
51 Chambers Street, Rooms lo, it & r2, 9 A. M. to 4 

P. M. 
JAMES S. COLEMAN, Commissioner: M. J. MORRISSON, 

Chief Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, City Hall, Room No. rx%, 9 A. M. to 4 P.M. 

JOHN R. LYDECKER, Chairman; WM. H. JASPN.R, 
Secretary. 

BOARD OF EXCISE. 
Corner Bond street and Bowery, 9 A. M. to 4 P. M. 

WILLIAM P. MITCHELL, President: ANTHONY HARTMAN 
Chief Clerk. 

SHERIFF'$ OFFICE. 
Nos. 3 and 4 New Count Court-house q A. M. to 4 P. M 

PETER BowE. Sheriff; TOEL O. STEVENS. Under Sheriff 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
HEADQUARTERS 

FIRE DEPARTMENT, City OP NEW YORK, 
155 AND 157 MERCER STREET, 

NEW YORK, March r, 5882. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR FURNISHING THIS 
Department with two (z) new boilers to Steam Fire 

Engines Nos. 9 and 18, and mak rag repairs to -aid engines, 
will be received by the Board of Commissioners at the 
head of the Fire Department, at the office of said De-
partment, Nos. 155 and 157 Mercer street, in the City of 
New York, until to o'clock A. M., Wednesday, 15th instant, 
at which time and place they will be publicly opened by 
the head of said Department and read. 

The award of the contract will be made as soon as 
practicable after the opening of the bids. 

Any person making an estimate for the work shall pre-
sent the same in a sealed envelope. to said Board, at 
said office, on or before the day and hour above named, 
which envelope shall be indorsed with the name or names 
of the person or persons presenting the same, the date of 
its presentation, and a statement of the work to which it 
relates. 

The boilers to be in all respects as to form and con-
struction exactly similar to that now on Engine No. at of 
this Department, being M. R. Clapp's Circulating 
Tubular Boiler, patent of 1878. 

The engines are to be delivered at the Repair Shops of 
the Fire Department within go days after the execu-
tion of the contract, in complete working order, with a 
guarantee that the material and workmanship are of the 
best character, and to replace, at the expense of the con-
tractor, such parts, if any, as may fail, if such failure is 
properly attributable to defective material or inferior 
workmanship. Said engines shall have a full and com-
plete trial of theirworking powers at New York, under 
the superintendence ofa competent engineer. 

For Information as to the amount and kited of work to 
be done, bidders are referred to the specifications which 
form part of these proposals. 

The damages to be paid by the contractor for each day 
that the contract may be unfulfilled after the time spec[. 
fled for the completion thereof shall have expired, are, 
by a clause in the contract, fixed and liquidated at twenty. 
five (Sa5J dollars per day. 

The Fire Department reserves the right to decline any 
and all bids or estimates if deemed to be for the public 
interest. No bid or estimate will be accepted from, or 
contract awarded to, any person who is in arrears to the 
Corporation upon debt or contract, or who is a defaulter,  

an surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the Corpo. 
ration. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of' the persons making the 
same ; the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein : and if no other person be so interested, it 
shall distinctly state that fact; that it is made without 
any connection with any other person making an estimate 
for the same purpose, nmf is in all respects fair and with-
out collusion or rand ; and that no member of the Com-
mon Council, head of a Departtnent, Chief of a Bureau, 
Deputy t."~ercof, or Cicrk therein, or other officer of the 
Corporation, is directly or indirectly interested therein, or 
in the supplies or work to which it relates, or to any por-
timt of the profits thereof. The bid or estimate must he 
verified by the oath, in writing, of the party or parties 
making the estimate, that the several matters stated 
thereto are in all respects true. Where more than one 
person is interested, it is requisite that the verification be 
made and subscribed by all the parties interested. 

Each bid or estimate shall 6e accotnpanied by the con-
sent, in writing, of Moo haudeholders orfreeleolders of the 
City of ,Sew Fork, with their resjtective places of business 
or residence, to the effect that if the contract he awarded 
to theperson making the estimate, they will, on its being 
so awarded, become bound as his sureties for its faithful 
performance in a sum not less than one-half the amount of 
the estimate ; and that if he shall omit or refuse to exe-
cute the same, they will pay to the Corporation any dif-
erence between the sum to which he would be entitled 
on its completion and that which the Corporation may 
be obliged to pay to the person or persons to whom the 
contract may he awarded at any subsequent letting; the 
amount in cacti case to be calculated upon the estimated 
amount of the work by which the bids are tested. The 
consent above mentioned shall be accompanied by the 
oath or affirmation, in writing, of each of the persons sign-
ing the same, that he is a householder or freeholder in the 
City of New York, and is worth the amount of the security 
required for the completion of this contract, over and 
above all his debts of every nature, and over and above 
his liabilities as bail, surety, or otherwise; and that he 
has offered himself as a surety in good faith and with the 
intention to execute the bond required by law. The 
adequacy and sufficiency of thesecunty offered is to he ap-
proved by the Comptroller of the City of New York before 
the award is made, and prior to the signing of the con-
tract. 

No estimate will be received or considered after the 
hour named. 

No estimate will be considered unless accom/,anted by 
either a certified check upon one of the National Banks 
of the City of New fork, drawn to the order of the 
Caulytroller, or money, to the amount o" five Fier centurn 
of the amount of the security required for t/.e faille ul 
tierformance of the contract. Such check z r money 
must not be inclosed in the sealed envelope containing 
the estimate, but must be handed to the officer or clerk of 
the Department who has charge of the Estimate Box, and 
no estimate can be deposited in said box until such check 
or money has been examined by said officer or clerk, and 
found to be correct.All such dep 'sits, except that of the 
successful bidder, will he returned to the persons making 
the same, within three days after the contract is awarded. 
If the successful bidder shall refuse or neglect within five 
days after notice that the contract has been awarded to 
him, to execute the same, the amount of the deposit made 
by him shall be forfeited to and retained by the City of 
New York as liquidated damages for such neglect or 
refusal ; but if he shall execute the contract within the 
time aforesaid, the amount of his deposit wih be returned 
to him. 

Should the person or persons to whom the contract may 
be awarded neglect or refuse to accept the contract within 
five days after written notice that the same has been 
awarded to his or their bid or proposal, or if he or they 
accept but do not execute the contract and give the 
proper security, he or they shall be considered as having 
abandoned it and as in default to the Corporation, and the 
contract will be readvertised and relet as provided by 
law. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their estimate, in 
addition to inserting the same in figures. 

The form of the agreement and specifications, and 
showing the manner of payment for the work, m ty be 
seen and forms of proposals may be obtained at the office 
of the Department. 

JOHN I. GORMAN, 
COR\ELIUS VAN COTT, 
HENRY D. PURROY, 

Commissioners. 

HEADQUARTERS 
FIRE DEPARTMENT, CITY OF NEW YCRK, 

155 & 157 MERCER STREET, 
NEW Yot:K, M:,rch 2, 1882. J 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVE\ THAT SEVEN 
(7) horses (numbered respectively a8, 36, 49, 84, 93, 

103, and 179 , will I e sold at public auction to the h.ghest 
bidder, for cash, rot Tuesday, 7th mstaat. at t2 o'clock M., 
by Van Tassel & Kearney, auctioneers, at Nos. Ito and 
us East Thirteenth street. 

JOHN J. GORMAN, 
('ORNELIUS VAN CO'I1, 
HENRY D. PURROY, 

Commissioners. 

HEADQUARTERS 
FIRE DEPAlITMENT, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

155 AND 157 2IIERCER STREET, 
NEW YORK, September 23, x881. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
Board of Commissioners of this Department will 

meet daily, at to o'clock A. Si., for the transaction of 
business. 

By order of 
JOHN J. GORMAN, President. 
CORNELIUS VAN COTE, 
HENRY D. PURROY, 

CARL JUSSEN, 	 Commissioners. 
Secretary.  

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS, 	111 
Nos. .17 AND rbO DUANE STREET, 

NEW 1'uxtc, February ar, ties. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

,No. 152.' 
PROPOSALS FOR ESTIMIATES FOR REPAIRING 

PIER 15, EAST RIVER, AND ITS BULKHEAD 
AND kETURN. 

(One-half of which is not owned by the Corporation of the 
City of New York.) 

L STIMATES FOR REPAIRING PIER r5 AND 
L its bulkhead and return, near the foot o, Wall street, 
East river, will be received by the Beard of Commis. 
sioners at the head of the Department of Docks, at 
the office of said Department, Nos. 117 and erg Duane 
street, in the City of New York. until 12 o'clock M. of 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 8, x882, 
at which time and place the estimates will be publicly 
opened by the head of said Department. The award of 
the contract, if awarded, will be made as soon as practi-
cable after the opening of the bids. 

One-half of said Pier 15, is owned by the Corporation of 
the City pf New York, and the other halt by A. Newbold 
Morris, Trustee, James H. Jones, :and Cordelia S. Stew-
ard, all of whom are represen ed oy 

TORN F. DOYLE, OF 6z WALL STREET, as Agent, 

and the contract for the work will not be awarded unt-ss 
the price named by the lowest bidder shall be sa i.i.factory 
to said owners. Such contract, if awarded, will b en-
tered into by the Departure t of Docks o , behalf of the 
Mayo-, Aldermen, and Commonalty of the City of New 
York, and by said owners on their own account, the City 
becoming liable for one-half only of the expense, the 
ether one-half to be Forme and paid for to the contractor 
by said owners. 

Any person making an estimate for the work shall fur- 

nish the same in a sealed envelope to said Board, at said 
office, on or before the day and hour above named, which 
envelope shall he indorsed with the name or names of the 
person or persons presenting the same, the date of its pre-
sentation, and a statement of the work to which it re. 
lates. 

The bidder to whom the award is made shall give 
se. rarity for the faithful performance of the contract, in 
the manner prescribed and required by ordinance, in the 
sum of Five thousand Dollars. 

'She Engineer's estimate of the nature, quantities, and 
extent of the work, is as follows: 

Feet B. M., 
measured in 

the work. 
Yellow Pine Timber 	(sawed) 	r21'x r5rt•... x4,400 .. 	,. 	„ 	rztt x t2tt.... 67,044 

•' 	I. 	6nx r2"... . 5,010 
,• 	,• 	•, 	6" plank ... 7,895 
,. 	„ 	,. 	5,,x rd/.... 6,125 
•• 	„ 	i. 	4" plank... 45,288 

Total ............................ 14 5, 763 

2. Yellow Pine Timber (hewed or sawed,, rztt x 1211 
70,140 feet B. M., measured in the work. 

3. North Carolina Yellow Pine or Spruce Timber, 3" 
plank, 44,960 feet B. M., measured In the work. 

NOTE.—The above quantities are exclusive of extra 
lengths required for scarfs. laps, etc., and of waste. 

4. Spruce, Yellow Pine, White Pine, or Cy. 
press piles, about ........................ 	300 

5. White Pine Piles ............... .. ..... 	5 
It is exp,-cted that the vertical piles will be from 

45 to 65 feet in lenth, but all of them must be of 
sufficient length to comply with the specifications for 
the work, as set forth in the approved form of con. 
tract., 

6. White Pine mooring posts................. 	6 
7. Half-round oak fenders ................... 	114 
8. ('nb ties an•i flooring logs, about........ Ion pieces. 

It is expected that abcut one quarter of the above 
number of pieces may be had from the old work. 

9. nnxzgn Y8rrxz2",J/"x18",:+/y nxr8tr, 
%ttx16tt,Xr,x~4er,3W 1x tzrr, n rrxtot', 
7-r6rtx9It, and 7-rWt'xGt" square, and 
%Uxcztt round, wrought-iron dock 
spikes, bolts, and 6" cut spikes, 
about ............... 	.. 	... I9,885 pounds, 

to. rot Wrought-iron screw bolts, about 2,000 pounds. 
II. Cast-iron washers for r" screw-bolts, 

and cast-iron pile shoes, about.... 	3,195 pounds. 
12 Wroutht-iron corner bands, about.. 	648 pounds. 
r3. Crib-stone in additi,.n to that in the 

of I work), about .................. 400 cub. yards. 
14. Belgian pavement (to be laid in clean 

sand , about .......... 
•
.......... 	x56 sq. yards. 

15. Labor of framing and carpentry, including all 
moving of timber, jointing, planking, bolting, 
spiking, painting, oiling or tarring, and furnish-
ing the materials for painting, oiling or tarring, 
and labor cf every description, for an area cf 
about t4,416 square feet of pier and about 756 
square feet of bulkhead and return. 

r6. Labor of removing the pier and a portion of the 
bulkhead near the foot of Wall street, E. R., and 
of removing all the old material from the premises. 

N. B.—As the above mentioned quantities, though 
stated with as much accuracy as is possible, in advance, 
are approximate only, bidders are required to submit 
their estimates upon the following express conditions, 
which shall apply to and become part of every estimate 
received : 

1st. Bidders must satisfy themselves by personal examin-
ation of the location of the proposed work, and by such 
other means as they may prefer, as to the accuracy of the 
foregoing Engineer's estimate, and shall not, at any time 
after the submission of an estimate, dispute or com-
plain of the above statement of quantities. nor assert 
that there was any mistutderstanding in regard to the 
nature or amount of the work to be done. 

ad. Bidders will be required to complc! : the entire work 
to the satisfaction of the Department of Docks, and 
in substantial accordance with the specifications of the 
contract. No extra compensation, beyond the amount 
payable for the work before mentioned, which shall be 
act.ially performed at the price therefor to he specified 
by the lowest bidder, shall be due or payable for the 
en:,rc work. 

The work to be done under the contract is to be com-
m-need within five days alter the date of the contract, 
and the entire work is to be fully completed on or before 
the r5t.t day of June, r88o, rd the uamage, to be paid 
by the con'ractor for each day t at the contract may be 
unfulfilled after the time fixed for the fulfillment thereof 
has expired, Sundays and holidays not to be execpted, 
are, by a clause in the contract, fixed and liquidated 
at fifty dollars per day. 

All the old material taken from the pier and bulkhead, 
to be removed, will be relinquished to the contractor, and 
biddy rs must estimate the value of such material when 
considering the price for which they will do the work 
under the contract. 

Bidders will state in their estimates a price for the 
whole of the work to be done, in conformity with the ap- 
proved form of contract and the specifications therein 
set forth, by which price the bids will be tested. 'ibis price 
is to cover all expenses of every kind involved in or inci-
dental to the fulfillment of the contract, including any 
claim that may arise through delay, from any cause, in 
the performing of the work thereunder. 

Bidders will distinctly write out, both in words and in 
figures, the amount of their estimates for doing this work. 

The person or persons to whom the contract may he 
awarded will be required to attend at this office with the 
sureties offered by him or them, anal execute the contract 
within five days from the date of the service of a notice to 
that effect ; and in case of failure or neglect no to do, he 
or they will be considered as having abandoned it, and as 
in default to the Corporation ; and the contract will be re-
advertised and relet, and so on until it be accepted and 
executed. 

Bidders are required to state in their estimates their 
names and places of residence ; the names of all persons 
interested with them therein ; and if no other person be so 
interested, the estimate shall distinctly state the fact ; also 
that the estimate is made without any connection with any 
other person making an estimate for the same work, and 
that it is in all respects fair, and without collusion or fraud ; 
and also, that no member of the Common Council, Head 
of a Department. Chief of a Bureau, Deputy thereof, or 
Clerk therein, or other officer of the Corporation,is 
directly or indirectly interested therein, or in the supplies 
or work to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 
thereof; which estimate must be verified by the oath, in 
writi„g, of the party making the estimate, that the several 
matters stated therein are in all respects true. Where 
more thou one/.erson is interested, it is requisite that 
the verification be made and subscribed by all the 
parties interested. 

Each estimate shall be accompanied by the consent, 
in writing, of two householders or freeholders in the 
City of New York, with their respective places of basi-
uess or residence, to the effect, that if the contract be 
awarded to the person or persons making the estimate, 
they will, upon its being so awarded, become bound as his 
or their sureties for its faithful performance : and that if 
said person or persons shall omit or refuse to execute the 
contract, they will pay to the Coeporation of the City of 
New York, and to A. Newbold Morris, 'trustee, and 
others, owners of the southerly half of said pier, one-half 
to each, any difference between the sum co watch said 
person would be entitled on its completion, and that 
which said Corporation and said owners may be obliged 
to pay to the person to whom the contract may be awarded 
at any subsequent letting ; the amount in each case to 
be calculated upon the estimated amount of the work to be 
done by which the bids are tested. The consent above 
mentioned shall be accompanied by the oath or 
affirmation, in writing, of each of the persons signing the 
same, that he is a householder or freeholder in the City of 
New York, and is worth the amount of the security required 
for the completion of the contract, over and above all his 
debts of every nature, and over and above his liabilities 
as bail, surety and otherwise; and that he has offered 
himself as surety in good faith, and with the intention to  

execute the bond required by law. The adequacy and 
sufficiency of the security offered to be approved by the 
Comptrnllcr of the City of New York and A. Newbold 
Islorns,'llustee, and others, owners oft the southerly half 
of said pier, represented by John F. Doyle, as agent, 
after the award is made and prior to the signing of the 
contract. 

No estimate will be received or considered unless 
accompanied by either a certified check upon one of the 
National Banks of the City of New York, drawn to the 
order of the Comptroller, or money to the amount of five 
per centum of the amount of security required for the 
faithful performance of the contract. Such check or 
money most not be inclosed in the s -aletl envelope con-
taining the estimate, but must be handed to the officer or 
clerk of the Deportment who has charge , t the Estimate-
box, and no estimate (an he deposited in said box until such 
check or money has been examined by said officer or 
clerk, and found to be correct. Alt such deposits, 
except that of the successful bidder, will he returned 
to the persons making the same, within three clays after 
the contract is awarded. 	If the successful bidder 
shall refuse or neglect within five days after notice 
that the contract h:,s been a' arded to him, to execute the 
same, the amount of the depo.it made by him sha I be 
forfeited to and reti!ned by the City of Now Yorit, as 
liquidated damages for such neg'ect or refusal ; but if he 
shall execute the contract within the time aforesaid, the 
amount of his deposit will be returned to him. 

Bidders are informed that no deviation front the specifi-
cations will be allowed, unless under the written instruc-
tions of the Engineer-in-Chief. 

No estimate will he accepted from, or contract awarded 
to, any person who is in arrears to the Corporation, upon 
debt or contract, or who is a defaulter, as surety or other-
wise, upon any obligation to the Corporation. 

The right to decline all the estimates is reserved, if 
deemed for the interest of the Corporation o' the City of 
New York, or of A. Newbold Morris, trustee, and others, 
represented by John F. Doyle, as age.tt, owners of the 
southerly halt of said pier. 

Bidders are requested, in making their bids or es-
timates, to use the blank prepared for that purpose by the 
Departrrtent, a copy of which, together with the form of 
the agreement, including specifications, and showing the 
manner of payment for the work, can be obtained upon 
application therefor at the office of the Department. 

JOHN R. VOORHIS, 
JACt It VANDERPOEL, 
WILLIAM I.AIMBEER, 

Commissioners of the Department of Docks. 

SUPREME COURT. 
In the matter of the application of the Mayor, Aldermen, 

and Commonalty of the Ci y of New York, relative to 
the opening of S.xty-fourth street, from Ilia rd avenue 
to the East river, in the City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above-entitled 

matter, hereby give notice to the owner or owners, occu-
pant or occupants, of all houses and lots and improved or 
unimproved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First.—'That we have completed our estimate and 
ascssmcnt, and that all persons interested in these pro-
ceedings, or in any of the lands affected thereby, a .d who 
may ba opposed to the same, do present their objections 
in writing, duly verified, to Joseph W. Meeks, Esq., our 
Chairman, at the office of the Commissioners, No. 8a 
Nassau street (Room No. 22, in the said city, on or 
before the 4th day of April, x8.32, and that we, the said 
Commissioners, will hear parti _s so objecting within the 
ten week-days next after the sad 4th day of April, t88z, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at our said office 
on each of said ten days, at two o'clock P. at. 

Sccond.—That Inc al.stract of the said estimate and 
assessment, together with our maps, and also all the affi-
davits, estimate=, and other documents which were used 
by its in making our report, have been deposited in the 
office rf the Department of Public Works in the City of 
New York, there to remain until the 12th day of April, 
r88a. 

Third.—That the limits embraced by the assessment 
afiresaid are as follows, to wit : Al: those lots, pieces, or 
parcels of land, lying and being within the following 
described area: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly line or side of 
Fourth avenue, distant one hundred feet and five inches 
north..rly from the point formed by the intersection of 
the northerly line or s de of S.xty-fourtlt scree: with the 
easterly line or side of Fourth avenue, and running 
thence easterly and par, !lei with Sixty-fourth street to 
the Harbor Commissioner's bulkhead line on the East 
river; thence southerly a'm,g said Harbor Commissioner's 
line to the centre line of the block between Sixty-f urth 
and Sixty-third streets ; and mooing thence we,terly 
along said centre line to the easterly fine of the Fourth 
avenue, and thence northerly along the easterly line of 
Fourth avenue to the point or place of bevinning. 

Fourth —That our rep:.,rt herein will he presented to 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, at a Special 
Term thereof, to he held at the Chambers of said court, 
in the County Court-house at the City Hail, in the City 
of New York, on the Igth day of April, 1882, at the open-
ing of the Court on that day, in I that then and there•, or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard thereon, a 
motion will be made that the said r.. port be confirmed. 

Dated Ne.v York, February 25, 1882. 
JOSEPH W. Al f•'EKS, 
EDMOND CONNOLLY, 
LUKE F. COZANS, 

Commissioners. 

In the matter of the application of the Department of 
Public Works, for and on behalf of the Mayor, Alder-
nten, and Commonalty of the City of New York, re'a. 
live to the opening of One Hnndred and Fourteenth 
street, from Fourth avenue to Eighth avenue, in the 
City of Ne•,v York. 

PURSUANT TO THF. STATUTES IN SUCH 
[_ cases mode and provided, notice is hereby given 
that an application will be made to the Sapreme Court of 
the State of New York, at a Special T.rm of said Court, 
to be held at the Chambers thereof in the County Court-
house, in the City of New York, on'ruerday, the twenty-
eighth day of March, 1882, at the opening of the Court 
on that day or soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon, for the app 'intment of Co:nmi- s oners of Esti. 
mate and Assessment in the above entitled matter. I he 
extent and nature of the improveme.it bet 	intended is 
the acquisition of tide in the name and oil behalf of the 
Mayor, Aldermen.: nd Commonalty of the City of New 
York, to all th • lands and premises, with the buildings 
thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging, re-
quire i for the opening of One Hundred and Fourteenth 
stn et, from Fourth avenue to Eight s avenue, being the 
following described pieces or parcels of land, bounded 
and descube] as follows, viz. : 

Beginning at a point in ti.e easterly line of Eighth 
avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches 
(aott to") south rly from the southerly side of One 
Hundred and Fifteenth street ; thence easterly and par-
allel with said street, seven hundr d and seventy-five 
feet (7751 011) to the westerly line of Seventh avenue; 
thence southerly along said line sixty feet (6o' o") ; 
thence westerly seven hundred and seventy-five feet 
(775' oft) to the easterly line of Eighth avenue : thence 
northerly along said line sixty feet (Sot o") to the point 
or place of bgghoing. 

Also, be;inning at a point in the easterly line of Seventh 
avenue, distant two hundred end one feet ten inches 
(soil m'') sou h-rly from the s utherly line of One Hun-
dred and Fifteenth strt et ; thence easterly and parallel 
with said street, one hundred and thicey-n me feet eight 
inches 1391 8't) to the westerly line of Avenue St. Nich. 
olas ; thence: southerly along said line sev my feet five 
inches (70' 5t') ; them:ce westerly one hundred and seven-
ty-six feet six inches (176' 6") to the e,:ste-:v line of 
Seventh avenue ; thence northerly along said line sixty 
feet '6o' d' to the point or place of beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the westerly line of Sixth 
avenues, distant two bun red and ore feet ten inches 



too feet front and rear, by Too feet : inches deep," desig-
nated by )Ward numbers 9. tc, II, and rz, on the map of the 
'Twenty-second WVard, in Block No. zo9, now on file in 
the office of the Commissioner, of Taxes and Assessments I 

	

of the City of New York. 	 ! 

Teest OF SALE. 

The property will be sold for cash, ten per cent. of the 
amount Lid to Ice paid to the Comptroller at the time of 
sale, an the balance within thirty days after the sale on 
the execution and delivery of the deed or deeds. 

Full warrantee deed or deeds will be given to the pur- 
ehasers. 

Bills with maps of the above real estate may be 
obtained at the Comptroller's office on and after February 
20, t88a. 

ALLAN CAMPBELL, 
Comptroller. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT—CO)IPTROLLER'S OFFICE, 
w Y 	February 8,  Ne 	RK o 	e 	y ruar 	, r88z.  

POLICE DEPARTMENT uP TOE CI]v or NEW YORK,') 
PROrcery CI.EaK's OF Ftco ;Roost No. 39), 

No. 300 Mt'Lm:RRV STREET, 
New YORK. February 14, 1882 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of the City of New 

York, 300 Mulberry street, Room No, q for the follow-
ing property now in his custody without claimants: 

Beats, rape, lead, blankets, iron, oil, male and female 
clothing, revolvers, coffee, trunks and contents, gold and 
silver watches, seal skin cap;, diamond stud, dolman, 
etc.; also, several amounts of cash found and taken from 
prisoners by Patrolmen of this Department. 

C. A. ST. JOHN, 
— -- 	- - 	-- - 	 — Property Clerk, 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
DEI'AR:AIE1'1' OF PI- BLIC WORKS, 

C 1 N ISSION' 'S OFFI 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY-OWNERS. 

T N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 4 OF CHAPTER 
33 of the Laws of r88z, the Comptroller of the City of 

New York hereby gives public notice to property-owners 
that the following lists of assessments for local improve-
ments in said city were confirmed by the '' Board of Re-
vision and Correction of Assessments" on the 7th day of 
January, x882, and, on the same date, were entered in the 
Record of Titles of Assessments kept in the "Bineau 
for the Collection of Assessments and of Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents," viz.: 

sand street, regulating, grading, etc., from Toth avenue 
to Riverside Drive. 	 a 

r3th avenue, regulating, grading, etc, from rtth to 16th 
street. 

t53d street, regulating, grading, etc., between Toth ave-
nue and St. Nicholas. 

4th avenue, regulating. grading, etc., between 94th and 
96th streets. 

3rst street, regulating, grading, etc., sidewalks, be-
tween ist avenue and East river. 

Water street, curb, gutter, and flagging, between Car-
learn and East streets. 

flint street, flagging both sides, between 8th and 9th 
avenues. 

9th avenue, flagging, between 7rst and lad streets. 
45th street, fencing vacant lots, north side, between 9th 

and roth avenues. 

ASSESSMENT COMMISSION. 
'['HE COMMI: SIONERS APPOINTED BY CHAP- 

ter 550 of the Laws of t88o, to revise, vacate, or 
modify assessments for local improvements in the City of 
New York, give notice to all persons affected thereby that 
the notices required by the said act must be filed with 
the Comptroller of said city and a duplicate thereof with 
the Counsel to the Corporation, as follows: 

As to all assessments confirmed subsequent to 
June 9, ,18o, for local improvements theretofore com-
pleted, and as to any assessment for local improvements 
known as bforningside avenues, notices must be filed 
within two months after the dates upon which such 
assessments may be respectively confirmed. 

The notice must specify the particular assessment com-
plained of, the date of the confirmation of the same, the 
property affected thereby, and in a brief and concise 
manner the objections thereto, showing, or tending to 
show, that the assessment was unfair or unjust in re-
spect to said real estate. 

Dated, NO. 27 CHAMBERS STREET, May, r8, r88z. 
EDWARD COOPER, 
JOHN KELLY, 
ALLAN CAMPBELL, 
GEORGE H. ANDREWS, 
DANIEL LORD, )R., 

Commissioners under the Aes 
JAMES J. MARTIN. 

(nod td") southerly from the southerly line of One Hun-
dred and Fifteenth street ; thence westerly and parallel 
with said street four hundred and ninety-three feet 
o/r) to the easterly line of Avenue S.. Nicholas ; thence 
southerly and along said line seventy feet five inches I 
(70' 5" ; thence ea,terly four hundred and fi.ty-six feet 
two inches ;456' z" to the westerly line of Sixth avenue ; 
thence northerly along said line sixty feet (6o' or') to the 
porn[ or place of beginning. 

Also, beginning at a point in the easterly line of Sixth 
avenue, di,tant two hundred and one feet ten inches i not' 
to") southerly from the southerly line of One Hundred 
and Fifteenth street ; thence easterly and parallel with 
said street eight hundred and ninety-five feet (e9 s' o") to 
the westerly line of Fifth avenue ; thence southerly along 
said line sexty feet (6or oil) ; thence westerly eig ht hun-
dred and ninety-five (8q5' o" net to the easterly line of 
Sixth avenue ; thence nor,herI along said line sixty feet 
,6o' o'le to the point or place ofybeginning. 

Also, b%ginnmg at a point in the easterly line of Fifth 
avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches 
~zot' to") s utherly from the southerly line of One Hun-
dred and Fifteenth street ; thence easterly and parallel 
with said street tour hundred and twenty (420' o"i feet 
to the westerly line of Madison avenue t thence southerly 
anti along said line sixty feet 6o' u'') ; thence westerly 
four hundred and twenty feet 1420' d'; to the easterly 
line of Fifth avenue; thence northerly along said line 
sixty feet (6o' d') to the point or place of beginning. 
Also, beginning at a p hit in the easterly line of Madison 
avenue, distant two hundred and one feet ten inches 
zoz to/' southerly from the southerly line of One Hun-

dred and Fifteenth street ; thence easterly nd parallel 
with said street four hund: ei feet 	c' 0' , to the 
westerly line of Fourth avenue ; thence southerly and 
along said line sixty feet ,6o' o'^ ; thence westerly four 
hundred feet 400' o1') to the easterly line of Madison 
avenue ; thence northerly along said line sixty feet (6o' 
oll to the point or place of beginning. 

Said street to be sixty feet to' c' wide between the 
lines of Fourth and Eighth avenues. 

Dated New York. Feb. a5, r83a. 
WILLIAM C. WHITNEY, 

Counsel to the Corp ration, 
Tryon Row, N. Y. City. 

In the mater of the application of the Commissicners of 
Central Park for and in behalf of the Mayor, Aldermen 
and Commonalty ofthe City of New furl:, relative to 
the opening of eventy-fourth street. from Eighth 
avenue to the Hudson river, in the City of New Y;rk. 

W E, THE ti N DERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
of Estimate and Assessment in the above entitled 

matter, hereby give notice to the owner or owners, occu-
pant or occap.mts, of all houses and lot and tmrrovcd or 
unimproved lands aff,cted thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit : 

That our report herein svill be presented to the Su-
preme Court of the State of New York. a: a Special Term 
of said Court, to be held at the Chambers th-reof in the 
CouutyCourt-house in the laity- of New 1 ork, r it the 28th 
day of March, to, at the o,:ening of the Court on tl:at 
,lay, and that then and there or as soon therea'ter as 
Coons.) can be heard there)n, a motion will be made 
that the said rep :u t L5 confirmed. 

D:aa.i N0.' 1. rl;. Erfxuary r8, tge2. 
FREDERICK SMYTH. 
JACOB F. OAKLEY, 
WILLIAM M. ['WEED, Jo., 

Commissioners. 

In the matter o: the application of the Commissioners of 
the Department of Public Parks, for and on behalf of 
the Mayor, Aldermen, and Commoorlty of the City of 
Now York, re'ative to acquiring right and title to cer-
Inm land required for a certain public park or parks, 
squire or squ..res, or place or places, at or near the ;n-
tersections of Sedgwick avenue with Mott and Walton 
avenues, in the T\venty-third Ward of the City of New 
York Cedar Park). 

PURSUANT TO THE STATUTES IN SUCH 
cases made and provided, notice is hereby given 

that an application will be made to the Supreme Court of 

184 79-500 feet. 3. Thence deflecting t33° oar 27" to the 
right northwesterly for 26 	6aoo feet. 4. Thence tie. 
fleeting 53° zd I7.7 ' to the right northerly for 168 3rtoo 
feet to the point of beginning. 

The above described parcel being the block included 
between Sedgwick, Walton. and G. rard avenues, and the 
Spuyten Duyvil and Port Morris Ra.Iroad. 

Being all of those pieces or parcels of land shown on a 
map or maps, dated August I, t88,, and filed by the 
Commissioners of the Department of Public Parks, in the 
office of the Department of Public Parks, the office of the 
Register of the City and County of New York, and In 
the office of the Secretary of State of the State of New 
York. 

Dated New York, February it, t88z. 
WILLIAM C. WHICNEY, 

Couneel to the Corporation, 
Tryon Row, N. Y. City. 

In the matter of the spplicati:,n of the Department of 
Public Works for and in behalf of the Mayor, Alder-
men and Commonalty of the City of New York, relative 
to the opening of One Hundred and Twenty-second 
street, between Fourth and Madison avenues, in the 
City of New York. 

,'ATE, THE UNDERSIGNED, COMMISSIONERS 
V V of Estimate and Assessment in the above-

entitled matter, hereby give notice to the owner or 
owners, occupant or occupants, of all houses and lots, im-
proved or ununproved lands affected thereby, and to all 
others whom it may concern, to wit : 

That we have c.,mpieted our estimate and assessment, 
and that all per>cus interested in these proceedings, or in 
any of the lwtds affected thereby, and who may be op-
posed to the same, do present their objections in writing, 
duly verified, to Nevin W. Butler, Esq., our Chairman, at 
the office of the Contmkssion ss, No. 291 Broadway 
(Room No. 27). in the said city, on or before to twentieth 
day of March, t88, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting within the ten week days 
next after the said oath day ed March, I SSc, and for that 
purpose will be in attendance at our said office on cach of 
said ten days, at 3 o'clock P. nt. 

That the abstract of the said estimate and assesssment, 
together with our maps, and a'so all the affidavits, esti-
mates, and other documents which were used by us in 
making our report. have been deposited in the office of 
the Department of Public Works in the City of New 
York, there to remain until the twenty-seventh day of 
March, 1882. 	 . 

That the limits embraced by the assessment aforesaid 
are as follows. to wit: All those lots, pieces or parcels 
of land, lying and being within the following described 
area : Begi. ring at a point on the easterly line or side of 
Madison avenue, distant one hundred feet and eleven 
inches southerly from a point formed by the intersection 
of the southerly line or side of(1n._ Hundred andTwenty-
seco"d street with the easterly line or s de of Madison 
avenue, running thence easterly and parallel with One 
Hundred r_ nd 'P'senty-second street four hundred and 
five feet to the westerly line or sale of Fourh avenue; 
thence northerly along said westerly line or side or 
Fourth avenue to the centre of the block, between One 
Hundred and Twenty-sic,tnd and One Hundred and 
Twenty. third streets ; thence westerly an.i parallel with 
One Hundred and Twemy-second street four hundred 
and five feet to the easterly line or side of Madison ave-
toe, thence southerly and parallel with Madison avenue 
to the point or place of beginning, excepting therefrom 
the land in One Hundred aid Twenty-second street, be-
tween Madison and Fourth avenues. 

That our report herein will be presented to the Supreme 
'curt of the State of New York, at a special'1'erm there-
: - tube held at Chambers in the County Court-house, 
[the City Hall, in the City o r Aew York, on the thir- 

tieth day of March, 1882, at the opening of die Court on 
that day, and that then and there, or as soon thereafter 
as counsel can be heard thereon, a motion will be made 
that the said report be confirmed. 

Dated NEW YORK, February 9, t88z. 
NEVIN W. BUTLER, 
ISAAC T. SMPI'H, 
:1UGU TUS J. REQUIER, 

Commissioners. 

450 
	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 MARCH 4, 1882. 

the State of New York, at a Special Term of said Court, ARTHUR BERRY, 
to be held at the Chambers thereof, in the County Court- Clerk. 
house, in the City of New York, on Tuesday, the 14th  _ 
day of March, z8ez, at the opening of the court on that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel 	can be 	heard I DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
thereon, for the appointanent of Comm;ss,uners of Esti- ASSESSMENTS. mate, and Assessment in the atoce-entitle 1 matter—::.e _ 
nature and extent of the improvement hereby intended I DEPART±tE\T of TAXES :15• ASSESSMENTS, 
is the acquisition of title, in the name and on behalf of No. 30 CHAMBERS STREET, 
the Mayor, Aldermen, and C.mmonalty cl the City of Ness- YORK, January o. 1882. 
New York, to all the lands and promises, with the build- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
ings thereon and the appurtenances thereto belonging, IN 	books of Annual Record of the assessed valuation 
required for the purpc ses of a public park or parks, of Real and Personal Estate of the City and County of 
square or squares, or place Cr places, at or near the Inter- New York for the year 188x, will be opened fur inspection 
Sections of Scdgwick avenue with Mott and 	Walton and revision, on and after Monday, January 9, r88z, and 
avenues, in the Pwenty-third \yard of the City of New will remain open until 	the 30th day 	of 	April, 	1882, 
York, being the fol.owing described lots, pieces or parcels inclusive, for the correction of errors and the equalization 
of land, viz.: 	 I of the assessments of the aforesaid real and personal 

Beg nning at a point 	the intersection of the western estate. 
line of Mott avenue with the southern 	line of Juliet or I All persons believing themselves aggrieved must make 
One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street distant 5,725 9-10 application to the Commisioners during the period above 
feet easterly from the eastern 	line 	of Tenth avenue, mentir,ned, in order to obtain the relief provided by law. 
measured at 	right angles 	to 	the same from a point ' By order of the Board. 
68o 7z-too feet northerly from the southeastern comer of I ALBERT STORER 
One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street and Tenth avenue. I Secretary. 
I. Thence southerly along a line whose direction is 45 40' 
}81' southeast of that o. the eastern line of Tenth a%em:e --- 	 -  
for 447 s4-t00 feet. 	z. Thence to the left on the are of a DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHAR- 
is 	feet 	

to the preeedirg coarse, mod whose radius 
is 535 feet fur 257 9-'0 leer. 	3. '!hence reversing to the ITIES AND CORRECTION. 
right on the arc ofa circle, tangent to the preceding 
course, and whose radius is 	fret for zzq z5-too feet. 405 DEPARTMENT r'F' PCBLIC CHARITIES AND Coeeec I'10w, 

4. Thence southerly and tangent to the pregeding course No. E6 Titian AVENUE, 
Ness' To x, February a4, t88z. for zro4-zoo feet 	5. Thence deflecting to the left 4° zz 

58.811 southerly for 419 87-too feet. 	6. Thence to the iN ACCORDANCE WITH AN ORDINANCE OF 
right on the arc of a circle, tangent to the preceding I 1 	the Cr.mmon Council, " In relation to the burial of 
course, and whose radius is 265 feet for 149 at-zoo feet. strangers or unknown persons who may die in any of the 
7. 'Thence southwesterly and tangent to the preceding I public institutions of the City of New York," the Corn- 
course for 51 03-loo feet. 	8. Thence to the right on the missioners of Public Charities and Correction report as 
arc of a circle, tangent to the preceding course, and whose follows : 
rad us is r7 7-to tent for 40 So-too feet. 	q. 	Thence re- At Charity Hospital, 	Blackwell's 	Island—Catherine 
versing to the left on the are of a circle, tangent to the I Hyland ; age 38 years. 
preceding 	course, 	and 	who,e 	radius 	is 36o feet for At Alms-house, Blackwell's Lland—Mary Flaherty; 
207 34-rao feet. 	to. Thence northwesterly and tangent age 6o years. 
to the preceding course 	for 355 Rites feet. 	it. Thence At Work-house, Blackwell's Island—William Stewart 
deflecting 5z° cq' o9.7" to time right northeasterly for age 39 }'ears ; committed Januay a6, 1882. 
r,raz 3g coo feet 	tz. Thence deflecting z° 47 36.6rr to , 

' 
At Lunatic Asylum, 	Blackwell's 	Island—Rosanna 

the right northeasterly for 248 87-too feet. 	r3. 	1 hence Griffin 	 feet 	inches high 	brown 

	

; age z7 years ; 	5 	z!n 	 ; 

	

Had 	
admitted black sack, hair,;su luete

eyes. 
ildwhen 

deflecting 
	 t 	

right easterly for 376 9r-too 
i6of  900 feet 	

pJ 	
beginning. 

above descri ed parcel being the block included At Homoeu athic Hospital, Ward's Island—John Mur- P 	P 	 J 
between Mott, Walton, and Sedgwick avenues, and Juliet between ray ; age 6o years ; 5 feet 7 inches high ; hazel eyes ; 
street. 	 ! gray hair. 	Had on when admitted dark suit of clothes, 

Also beginning at a point ; the intersection of the south- gaiters. 
western lints of oedgw,ck avenue with the eastern line of Harry Conlon; age 75 years; 5 feet z inches high; 
Walton avenue) distant 5,494 58-too feet easterly from I black eyes; gray hair. 	Had on when admitted black 
the eastern l.ne of Tenth 	avenue, measured at right I overcoat, brown pants, gray vest, gaiters, black derby 
angles to the same from a point 771 57-too southerly I 
from the southeastern corner of one Hundred and Fifty- I 

hat. 
James Ford ; age 58 years ; 5 feet 7 inches high ; blue 

fifth street and Tenth avenue. 	t. Thence southeasterly I eyes ; gray hair. 	Had on when admitted brown over- 
along a line whose direction is 58° 171 41.31' southeast of coat, black suit of clothes, gaiters. 
that of the eastern line of Tenth avenue for 310 49-zoo Ellen O'Leary ; age 59 years ; 5 feet high ; gray eyes; 

brown hair. 	Had 	 dark 	brown on when admitted 	skirt, feet. 	z. Thence to the right on the arc of a circle, tangent I 
to the IT needing c.lurse, and whose radius is 300 feet for cardigan jacket, back shawl, black Food, gaiters. 
279 3!. 100 feet. 	3. Thence southerly, on a tangent to the Henry Lenz ; age 5z years ; 5 feet 6 inches high 
preceding course for 17 74-100 feet. 4. Phence, deflecting brown eyes and hair. 	Had on when admitted blue coat 
ra6° 391 4z1' r to the right, northwesterly for 435 63-0oo I and vest, flack pants, check shirt, gaiters. 
feet. 	5. Thence deflecting 46° 5?' 3311 to the right north- Margaret McCabe ; age 71 years ; 4 feet to inches 
erly for 184 8a-too feet to the point of bedinning high ; gray eyes and hair. 	Had on when admitted brown 

black 	black 	hat. skirt, 	shawl, 	straw The above described parcel being the block incuded 
between Sedgwick, Mott, and Walton avenues and the Jane Hanneman ; age 38 years ; 5 feet 4 inches high 
Spuyten Duyvil .nd Port Morris Railroad. brown eyes ; dark hair. 	Had on when admitted black 

And also beginning at a point ithe intersection of the I dress, red plaid shawl. 
southwestern line of Sedgwick avenue with the eastern I Ann Brady 	age 44 years ; 4 feet ro inches high ; blue 
line of Girard avenue) distance 5,218 83-too feet easterly eyes ; gray hair. 
from the eastern line of Tenth avenue, measured at right I 
angles to the same from a point 6or z6-too feet southerly 

At N. Y. City Asylum for Insane, Ward's Island—
Thomas Thompson ; 5 feet 4% inches high ; gray hair 

from the southeastern corner of One Hundred and Fifty- blue ayes. 
fifth street and Tenth avenue. 	I. Thence southeasterly Nothing known of their friends or relatives 
on a line whose direction is 58° z7' 56.2'1 southeast of By order. 
that of the eastern line of Tenth avenue for 242 3- 	feet. i G. F. BRITTON, 
2. Thence deflecting 46° 88' td' to the right southerly for Secretary. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. 47th street, fencing 	vacant lots, southeast corner 9t 
_____ 	 __ avenue.  

58th street, fencing vacant lots, north side, between 6th  
WILLIAM KENNELLY, AUC'I'IUNEER. and 7th avenues. 

5yth street, fencing vacant lots, south side, between 6th 
SALE OF FERRlt FRANCHISE. 	. and 7th avenues. 

78th street, fencing vacant lots, north side, between 4th 

T FRANCHISE TO RUN THE FERRY ES- 
and Madison avenues, and 4th avenue, between 78th and 

1 	tabfished by a resolution of the Common Council, i 
February 14, 1882, from a 	at or near the foot passed 	 point 

79fistt and fad streets and Madison and 5th avenues, 

of Liberty street, North river, in the City of New York, I 
fencing block. 

85th and hs6th streets and Madison and 5th avenues, 
to and from Communipaw, or to some street or avenue I fencing block. 
contiguous or adjacent thereto, as the purchaser of the 56th street, paving, between Toth and rrth avenues 
franchise may elect, to Hudson Co.mty, State of New I 3d street, paving, between 8th and troth avenue;. 
Jersey, along with a lease of certain wharf property be. f>gth street, paving, between ist and 3d avenues. 
longing to the city required for the use of the said f rry at 
the 	of 	street, will 	sold at public 

Both street, paving, between ad avenue and Avenue A. 
foot 	Liberty 	 be 	 auction gist street, paving, between ist and zd avenues. 

to the highest bidder, at the office of the Comptroller of ninth street, paving, beheeen ad and 3d avenues. 
the City of New York, on Thursday, March t6, IB8z, at I ra6th street, paving, between 7th and St. 	Nicholas 
no o'clock noon, for the term of nine years from May z, avenues. 
1882. 	 I ea7th street, paving, between ad and 3d avenues. 

'TERMS AND CnsMYrosn of SALE. Lexington avenue, paving, between 94th and 95th 
The lease of the above named ferry, along with the I streets. 

wharf property, will be offered for sale to the highest bid- I Houston street, sewer extension, etc. 
der for the term, and at the time and place mentioned, at I 43d street, sewer, between ad and 3d avenues. 
the apset or minimum price of 45,ouo per annum for the 134th street, sewer, from 410 feet east of Willis aye- 
franchise thereof, and $50o per annum for certain wharf true, etc. 
property belonging to the city, used and required there. 
for 	 half 	P,cr 	N. R., at end, 	feet in 

Lexington avenue, sewer, from both to loth street. 
Water 	 between Dover and Roosevelt (being north 	of 	r4, 	 98 	I 

length), payable quarterly and upon conditions contained I 
street, sewer, 

streets. 
in a blank form of lease prepared and approved by the ; Front street, sewer, between Beekman and Falcon 
Counsel to the Corporation, 	on file at the office of the i streets. 
Comptro lei-, in conformity with the provisions of law ! Both Street, sewer, between Toth avenue and Boulevard. 
and 	ordinances of the Common Council 	relating to I 81st street, sewer, between Toth avenue and summit 
Ferries. east of Loth avenue. 

The purchaser will be required to pay at the time of I 8nd street sewer, between zst avenue and Avenue B, 
the sale, the auctioneer's fee, and in addition the sum of etc. 
95.000 as security for the execution of the lease, to be up- i Bad street, sewer, between branch curve Avenue A. 
plied to tf a rent first becoming due, but if the porch user toad street, sewer, between 3d and Lexington avenues. 

! refuses or fails to execute the lease, or give sureties satin- rr3th street sewer, between 7th and 8th avenues. 
factory to the Comptroller as security for the faithful rtsth street sewer, between 6th and 7th avenues. 
performance of the covenants of the lease, when duly rr9th street sewer, between 6th and 7th avenues. 7 th 
notified, the amount so paid shall be forfeited to the city. tz3d street sewer, between 4th and 

	
avenues. 

The right to reject any bid, if deemed to he for the in- Lexington avenue sewer. between 38th and 39th streets. 
terest of the City of New York so to do, is reserved by j Lexington avenue sewer, between 77th and 78th streets. 
the Commissioners ofthe Sinking Fund. Lexington avenue sewer, between 	tooth and to8th 

ALLAN CAMPBELL, 	I streets. 
Comptro:ler. Lexington 	avenue sewer, between 	troth and rt5th 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT, streets. 
COsii'7ROLLER's OFFICE, 	j  Lexington 	avenue sewer, between 	rz6th and tz7th 

March r, 188.. streets. 
Asenue B sewer, between 16th and [7th streets. 

CORPORATION SALE OF REAL ESTATE. ad avenue, east side, sewer, between 61st 	and 6ad 
streets, and west side, between 6rst and find streets. 

Section 5 of the said act provides that, " If any such 
PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT I assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
(- 	the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of the City days after the date of entry thereof in the said record of 
of New York will offer for sale at public auction, on I titles of assessments, it shall be the duty of the officer au- 
T'uesday, March 04. s88, at noon, at the Exchange Sales I thorized to collect and receive the amount of such assess. 
Room, No. iii Broadway, in the said city, the following merit, to charge, collect, and receive legal interest thereon, 
Real Estate belonging to the Corporation of the said City I at the rate of seven per centum per annum, to be calcu- 
of New York, to wit : 	 i Infect from the date of such entry to the date of payment." 

Beginsing at a point on the northerly side of Sixty-first The above assessments are payable to the Collector of 
street, distant two hundred feet easterly from the easterly Assessments and Clerk of Arrears, at the " Bureau for the 
side of Ninth avenue, thence northerly and parallel with I Collection of Assessments, and of Arrears of 'Taxes and 
Ninth avenue too feet 5 inches to the centre line of the Assessments and of Water Rents," from q A. M. until z 
block, thence easterly along said centre 	line and parallel j p. m., and all payments 	made thereon, on or before 
with Sixty-first street zoo feet, thence southerly parallel March so, 1882, will be exempt from interest as above pro- 
with the Ninth avenue too feet 5 inches to the northerly vided, and after that date will be subject to a charge of 
side of Sixty-first street aforesai , and thence westerly I interest at the rate of seven per cent per annum froin the 
along 	Sixty-first 	street 	too 	feet 	to 	the 	place 	of date of entry in the record of titles of assessments in said 
beginning ; 	being the 	ssme four lots 	described 	in a Bureau. 
resolution 	of 	the 	Board 	of 	Education, 	adopted ALLAN CAMPBELL, 
Decem`_er an 	1881, 	and in a resolution 	of the Cum- Comptroller. 
missioners of the Sinking Fund, adopted February z, 
1882, as "situated on the north site of West Sixty--!first - 	 - 	--- --- 
street, comm"ncing at a point 95 feet 7 inches west from I POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Broadway, said lots 	Leing or the dimensions together; -- 	 __ ------ 

CORPORATION SALE AT PUBLIC NO. 31 CHAMBERS STREET, 
\F.w YORR February 	x8811. 

AUCTION. _ ' 	Y z4, 

NOTICE OF SALE AT PUIILIC AUCTION. 

ALI. I'HE or, Ald
ermen, 

TITLE, AND INTEREST of 
the OF I ON WEDNESDAY, MARCH 8, r88z, AT no 

	

the Mayor, Aldermen, and Commonalty of the Coy 	o'clock A. St., the Department of Public Works 
of New York, in and to certain lot-, pieces, or parcels of  will sell at public auction, at the southwe-t corner of 
land, situate in the Twelfth Ward of said city, will be sold l Fourteenth street and Avenue C, by Messrs. Van Tassell 
at public auct on, to the highest bidder, at the office of the K Kearney, auctioneers, a quantity of GRAN I FE and 
Comptroller, on Friday. March no, 1882, at in O'clock other Stone, Cut and Uncut. 
A. 'u., as follows, to wit : 	 I 	 TERMS of SALE. 

	

Twenty-four lots of land in block No. 3o2 of the map of 	Cash payments, in bankable funds, at the time and place 
the Twelfth Ward, now on file in the office of the Com- i of sale, and the immediate removal of the articles by the 
missioners of Taxes and Assessmei.ts of the said City of purchaser. 	 y 
New York, bounded by the Second and Third avenues 	 HUBERT O. THOMPSON, 
and Ninety-eighth and Ninety-ninth streets, designated by 
the Ward numbers respectively, 5, 6, 7, 8, g, no, it, to, 	

Commissioner of Public Works. 
W  

r3, 14, 29, 30' 31, 32, 33, 34, 35. 36, 37. 38, 39, 40, 41, and 	 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS,  
42, the said land being situated in what was formerly 	COMMISSIONERS OFFICE, No. 3r CHAMBERS Sr 
known or called marsh or lowland, through some portion 	

, 
NEW YORK, February 18, 1882. ) 

of which the tide had once ebbed and flowed. 	
1 DUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A 

	

TERMS Of SALE. 	 r Petition of the property-owners with a map and 
The amount bid, and the auctioneer's fees, to be paid at plan for changing the grade of Seventy-ninth street, be-

the time of the sale, and the expense attending the prep- tween Madison and Fourth avenues, is now pending be-
aration of the deeds, etc., to be paid also by the purchaser fore the Common Council. 

ALLAN CAMPBELL, 	All persans interested in the above change of grade 
Comptroller. 	and having objections thereto, are requested to pie eat 

FINANCE DEPARTMEST—COMPTROLLER'S OFFICE, l 	! the same in writing to the undersigned, at his office, on or 
New YORK, February 7, 1882. 	 before ! before the 3d day of March, z88a. 

The map showing the present and proposed grades can 

	

CITY OF NEW YORK, 	 be seen at Room 7, 31 Chambers street. 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT, 	 HUBERT O . THOMPSON, Co11rTROLLER'S OFFICE,  

January 18, 1882. 	 Commissioner of Public Works. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

